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The Publisher’s Note

We the members of ghree Vijayadevsur
Bangh Gnan Samiti, are very glad to publish the
History of Jainism in Gujarat ( 1100-to 1600 A,
D,) as the volume of Vijayadevaur Sangh Sories.

The Board of Trustess hove sppointed our
Committes to menage the Ssngh Library and
the publishing department.

In the past ( 1) Shdstra Virtd Semuohohaya
( Banskrit) (2 ) Shree EKumdrapdla Bhupdla
Chorita  ( Sanskrit) (8) Sheee Navatalve
EBhavani (4) Shree Buyagadangasutra part I, and
(§) Shree Panch Pratibramana Sutra have been
published by our predeoessorz, Our Committos
is publishing (1) Suyagadsngs sutrs, part II,
(%) History of Jainism und (8 ) Sheth Motishah,
Al present.

We are very muoh jndebted to the author of
this work Mr, Chimanlal Bheilal Sheth for
pasgsing over all publishing rights to our Committee
and alse for going theough all publishing work,
proof-reading eoto, and giving his valuable time

after this publieation only for the sake of _

service of Society
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redonrch  works  published through our Bangh
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{ 1) Bheth Keshavial Bulikhidas

(2) . Ruatanchend Chunilsl Dalis
(8) ., TPanachand Huapobond

(4) , Laxmichand Raichand Sarvais
(8) , Fuattehohond Zaverbhai

(8) , Ohbotalal Girdharbhai

(7) . Narottamdss Bhagvendas Shah
(8) ., Mohanlsl Dipohond Choksi
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AUTHOR’S PREFACE.

The history of Jainism in Gujarst is to a
l.urga extent on unexplored tract, This short
work is intended to fill up & gapin the literature
on the medineval history of Gujarat which has
not  taken adequate wecount of the unigue
oontributions made by Jainism to the history end
oultnre of Gujarat,

The present work woe written under the
ghidance of Rev, Fr. H. Heras, 3. J,, Diroctor,
Indisn Historioal Rescarch Institute, 3. Xavier's
College, Bombay, betwosn 1943 and 1845, Its
publication was, howeyer, delayed partly by the
sonditions created by the war and partly by the
needs of my tesching work,

A gimplified system of transliteration of
Sanskerit, Prakrit and old Gojarati words has been

adopted in this work and may be uodecstood

from the following examples; Siddhardgia,

EKumdarapdla, Devasuri, Chahada. Current words

and modern names are written usually without
dis oritical marks.

, 8
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I acknowledge my indebtednese to tha
University of Bombay for two research grants
to work on the subject and to Shri Godiji
Vijayadevasuri Sangha, Bombay, for financing
the publication of this work, My special obligs-
tiong sre due to my Gura Rev, Fr. H. Heras
under whose guidance this work wag writton® and
to Dr. H. D. Sankalia of the Decoan Colloge
Post-Gradunte snd Heeearoh-Institute, Poona,
for writing o foreword to this worlk,

A. . Teachers' College,
Ahmedabad, C. B. Shath.
August, 1933



FOREWORD.

Buddhism and Jzinism almost started together
in about the 6th, Century B.C, In fact, tradition
asserts that the latter has a much greater
antiquity. Not only has it a hoary past, but
it has survived the onslaughts of rival faiths,
foreign and indigenous, And Jainism to-day ig g
a living religion, having had its followers in
different parts of India.

[nspite of a long and continuous history,
it has not received that attention at the hands
of soholars that it deserves. Over 30 years ago
that far-sighted scholar, Rev. H. Heras, S. J.,
Director of the Indian Historical Repearch
Institute, St. Xavier's College, Bombay, inspired
some of his pupils to prepsre a detailed and
conneoted account of the vicissitudes through
which Jainism had to pass before the advent of
Islam in the north and south respectively. Thus
Shri C. J. Shah published the first monograph
on Jainism sn North India. Later Dr. B, A.
Saletore wrote on Mediaeval Juwinism. This
deals with the history of the religion in Karnatak
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with special referance to the Vijaysnugars Empire,
About that time, Shri 0. B, Sheth, unother pupil
of Rev. Fr. Herus sod ab présent, s Professor of
History in o Post-graduate Colloge in Ahmeda-
bad, oartied out researches on Jainiem in
Medineval Grajarst with geants from the Univeraity
of Bombay, The work, though not very detailed and
exbnustive, brings to light for the first time the
eontribution of the Jaing to the oultural life of
Gujarat for over o period of 500 years, It rofors
to the aetivities of the Jain priests and laymen
townvrds the propagation of their religion through
literature, art and srohitecturs, as wall as to the
potronage or support whish the religion recstved
from the rolers of land on various ocoasions,
It thus introduoes the readers to & rich and
glorious heritage preserved by Jainism in Gujarat,

Deccan College
Post-graduate and
Research Instiute, H, D, Sankalin,
Poona.
20-4-53.



INTRODUCTION.

A Very Brief Sketch of the Early
History of Jainism in Gujarat.

Grujurat has been a stronghold of Jainism
for venturies, In pre-historic times, Rizhabha-
deva  and Neminaths, with their disciples,
performed pensnce on the Satrunjuyas and &
, Giranaen rospectively. In the 6fth oentury of
the Christinn ers, » conference of the Join monks
was held at Valabhi in Saumatea and the
oanonical works of the Jaing were reduced to
writing, When Valabhi was selecsted for the
conference, it meant that it was a place conveniont n"
to meny learned Jain monks who do not use
noy vehicles,

In the same century, in Anandapurs or
modern Vadanagara in the Mehsana District,
thera lived a king named Dhrovasens. A Jain
monk named Dhanedvarasfiri composed the
Ealpasutra to console the king who bad logt
his son, According to Ulyotansetri, author Gf
the Kuvalayamdld, there were many Jain tentplés
in Gujwrata in the Bth and 7th centdtiés of
the Christian ers,
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With the f[oondstion of Anahiloveds by
Vanarsjn Chavado, Jainism received a groat
impetus. Vanardjs who was sheltered by o Jain
monk in his deys of adversity, built & temple to
Panchssars Pardvanaths in Anshilavida, Champo

“ and Lobin were gome Jain ministers of the
Chavadas,

Vimala Shah, the famous tomple builder,
was 8 Dandanayaks of Bhima [ popalarly known
ns Bhima Hanavali, Karna, the sncesssor of
EBhime I, continued his patronage to Jainisw and
made granta of land to some Juin temples,

In matters of religion, the kings of Gujarata
“Avers very tolerant, Though most of them were
not Jains, they thought it their duty to
patronize Jainiam a8 it was embraced by an
influentinl section of their subjects. Thus Jninism
wag patronized by the Maitrakss of Valabhi
and the Chavadss, Solankis and Vaghelas of
Anahilavada,

In the following puges, I huve given a brief
account of the sotivities of the Jaing in differant
fields and their contribution to the cultursl lifs of
Gujarat in the mediseval period (i e. roughly
between 1100 A, D, snd 1600 A. D, )



ABBREVIATIONS.

Jain Bahityano Itihasa

Bhandarakera

Buhler

Paterson

Valankara

Weher

for Jain Sahityano
Bamkehipta

Iitharn,
Bhandarakorn's
Report in search
of Manuraripts
Buhlar's reports

in search of
Manuscripta,
Peterson’s report
in search of
Manuseripts,
Velankara's oata-
logue of Manuseripts
in the library of
tha Bombay Branch
of the Royal Asiatic
Soviety.

for Wober's Catalogue
of Manvseripta in

the Berlin library.

for

for

for

for



CONTENTS.

PAGE

(I} Aunthor's Preface Vi1

(I} Foreword by Dr, H. D. Sankalis X

(Ill) TIntroduotion X1

CHAPTER

I BSiddhargjn and the Joaing 1

Il Eumsrapsla 53

II1 Vastupala-Tejahpals 117

IV Juinism in the Vaghels Period 151

V  Jainism in the ldth Century 170

VI Somasondars Yugn 180
VII' Jainism in Gujarat in tho latter

half of the 15th Century 284

VIII Hairaka Yugs. 260

Select Bibliography 281



M LERIP TR OS]







Chapter |
Siddbaraja and the Jains.

Siddharajn waa an enlightened ruler on the
throne of Anshilavada, Doring his reign ss well
a8 that of his successor, no man was disabled
from holding sny offive under the orown by reason
of hig rmce, langusge or religion. In other words,
opresr was thrown open o Wlonts, ond the
talented Jaing eaptured wany iwmportant offives in 2
the state, Munjsla, Santu, Udayanas, Asuks,
Vagbhata, Anands, Prithvipala and Sajjans, wera
some of the Jain officers who holped Juyasim-
hadeva in state affairs’

Munjila was @ minister of king Karns and
continued to hold office under Biddharaja. Karns
bad married Mayogalladevi as his mother desired
him to do 80, but had not favoured her even
with & look, Onoe he hlpp-lnnd to see B woman

1 Desai, Jain Sahityano Itilasa, p. 224,



of low rank and wished te enjoy her. He was,
however, not able to do so ns he thought the
aot below his dignity, His minister Munjsin,
cowing to know of this, dressed up Mayanalludevi
in that womnn's clothes, and sent her after
usoal monthly ablutions to take the place of that
woman, Koroa, thinking thet she was the very
woman he loved, rooeived her ardently, and she
became pregnant by him. Mayapalladevi had, ns
a proof of the interview, taken fromn her husband
his ring, Next day, Karnn repented for hia
sinfol deed, but his minister Munjala explained
to him the stratsgem by which he was decsived,
In this way, Munjsle saved the king from n fall
and won Mayanpalladevi's seoret blessings,® This
aceonnt of Merutungn i not confirmed by w conte-
INpPOTErY Wwriter.

On another oocasion, Munjila helped Jayasim-
badeva, Korna's son. When the siege of Dbara
was indefinitely prolonged, Siddhersjs took o vow
to refrain from food until be hed captured the
fort of Dhard. The warriors of Gujneat showed
great prodigies of valour, but were unable to
fulfil the king's vow before the end of the day,
Ak this time, Munjila intervened, and persuaded

2 Merubungns, Prabondhachiniimans, p. 188 Jina-
mandans, Kumgrapalaprobandhe, p. &
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Siddbaraja to fulfil his vow by breaking into
Dhara made of flour.?

Munjala is said to have taken an impotant
part in the capture of Dhara. When Siddharaja
was thinking of raisingt he siege of Dhars, he
posted his confidential emissaries in all the
important places in the city, They all began to
talk on the capture of Dhara,and by this device
succeeded in knowing that an attack on the
southern gate would crown their labours with
success. The king, knowing this fact, brought his
army to the southern gate tower of the fort and
headed the assault in person His elephant Yasah-
pataha, then, broke two of the three gates,
Siddharaja entered the city, and taking Yabovarman
prisoner, returned to Anshilavada *

Jayasimha's victory over Yafovarman of Malwa
ig oertainly historical, It is confirmed by the Chau-
lukya copperplates wherein Jayasimha is called
Avantinatha as well as by Hemachandra, Arisimha,
Someévara and other ohroniclers® As Munjala
was 8 minister of Siddharajs, it is credible, as

8. Tawney, Prabandhachintgmani, p. 86, 4 Tawney,
Prabandhachintamani, pp. 86-T, & Prasasti to the
Siddha-Hema, v. 18; Sukritasankiriana, 1L, 84; Kirf~
Kawmuds, I}, 81-82.
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Merutungn says, that he played an important
part in the capture of Dhirs.

Aflter taking Dhars, Siddborgje had taken
vow that he would enter Anshilavads, wounted
on an olephent, with Yedovarman, lbolding an
ungesthed sword in hand, on the back soat of the
howdah, Minister Munjila, coming to know this,
pointed out to the king the risk he had undertaken
by taking thet vow. The king wos unwilling to
broak his vow, but Muonjale persondoed him to
fulfl it by piving in Yadovarmon's hand & wooden
gword.*

Santu or Sampatkars wee another Jain prime
wminister of Biddbarsja. He wus the prine mini-
ster of Karna also, He wae probably s native
of Berods, His futher's pume was Varoggps and
maother's name Sampuri. In the boginning of his
onreer, he was o governor of Lata in Browch, By
gheer dint of merit, he rose to the ruonk of the
chief minister of Karna, The Kernasundari of
Hilhana wos soted in his temple. “His engross-
ment in state affairs-so muoh so that he has no
time to talk to his childron or his newly married
wives-his proficiency in state eraft and his suocoss
in political affaire sro specially mentioned by

6 Meorubungs, Prabondhachint@mani, pp. 140-7.




Bilhuna. " He is described as surpussing even
famous ministers like Yangandhsraysna of the
post. He hod sent an srmy under goneral Sach.
ohiks to fight the Sultan of Ghazani whom it
defeated on the banks of the Indus® Thiz srent
is not confirmed Ly other evidence.

Santu is said to have pat an end to the
tyranny of Madanapals, waternsl unele of Kiog
Eurna, by compassing his desth,” When Siddharaja
bad besn on o pilgriwage to Somansths, the
reing of Government were in Sentw’s hands.
Taking adventage of the king's sbsence [rom the
capital, the king of Malws invaded Gujnrats.
Hantu asked him the oondition on whish he
would torn baek, Yodovarman told him that if he
made over to him the merit which Siddharaja
goined by his pilgrimage to the shrine of Somanatha
be would return, The minister, then, wushed
the king'a fest and throwing into the hellow of
his hand 8 handful of water as o sign of the
tinnaforence of that merit, indoced the king of
Malwi to retire. When Siddhargje lkoew this,
he besame very angry., But his minister propitinted
him by saying that the giving away of one’s

BA Kivydnusgegna, IL pp. OXOL ;“lfimnngl,
FPrabandhackintamani, p. 185
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the consecration of his son® In the time
of Humsrapals, he led an unsucosssful
expedition agsinst the king of Saurastra, (but
died in the war). He was known ns the
welernal uncle of Siddherdje. He built the fort
of Jhinjhuwads.™

Udayans was an exeellont followar of Jinw,
When he was sant against the king of Sorath,
he kept his army in Vardhamanapor and went to
Vimalachals, While worshipping the Jinedvarn, he
saw & rat with & burning wick eutering » hole
in the wooden tewple. Thy wniwal wns preventad
by the vemple servant from ocarrying the wiok
in hole; but Udayana, spprehonding danger tn the
wooden temple, made up his mind to build o wtone
temple, and vowed to take only one meal tll
tho task was accomplished, Then he joinod his enwp
and marched against Sunsara, In & battle that
followed, the imperial forces wore defeated and
Udayana was mortally wounded.” He was rewo-

11 Ibid, p. 206, 12 Deusi, Juin Sabityane Nihasa, p.
374, 13 Merutnngs, Prabondhackintgmand, p. 217, The
Intar chroniolers, however, may that when the imperial
forces wara defented, Udayana personally went againsb
Sunasrs snd glew him in a hard fought duel ( Char-
tragundara, Fumorapgloshardt YI, (IV), 20-23; Jaya-
simhn, Ruwmirapaloohorit, VIII, 486-508; Jinamand-




ved to the samp where his soldiers finding him
weeping bitterly, asked him to bresk his mind.
The minister told them that as bhe wes dying
before having rebuilt the tewples of Vimalsehala
snd Bhriguostehha, he could not contain his grief,
His soldiers told him that his sons Vagbhats and
Amrabhata would carry out bhis plus, Udayans
then saked them to enll to his presenes an ascatio
that he might coufess all his sins before him.
They, however, not finding one, disguised & servant
as nn asostic and earried him to the mimater.
Udayans then made his final act of faith and
pussed awsy.” When Kumarapsls heard of Uda-
yuoa's desth, he was much gneved™ Udsynos is
guid to have built Udayanavihsrs in Karodvatl,

Another Jain minister of Siddharsja was
Aguka, He was, bheyond doubt, s Mahsamatya or
prime minister between V. 5. 1179 mud L1181 or

snn, EKumgrap@lsprabandhs, p V1) Their evidinde
eannob weigh againgt that of a conkemporary wriber
who gives the eredit of defenting the Ssurnsirs
chiefs to Alhans of Nadul (Bpig. Ind, IX, p. 88)
14 Merntungs, Prabandhachinignani, p. #18; Chari-
srasundar-Eumarapilscharis, V1 (IV) 32-30. Jmame-
ndans, Kumarapilaprabandha, p. 7L 15 Cbaritrhs
gundara, loe, eit, VI, {iv]) 33
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A, D, 1122-28 and 1124-5, Ha attended the
famons debata hetween Devasiiri and Kuomuds-
ohandra. With his advice and assent, Jayasimha
wude a pilgrimage to the E:l.tﬂll!lj&j"l hill and
gave a grant of twelve villages to the tewple of
Kdinstha ¥

Sajjunn wae ancther Jain officer of Siddhacijs,
After the conguest of Sorath, he wuy appointed
povernor of the province. This is confirmed by
an insoription in Nemioithe's temple built by
him on Girendara®,

Sajjana’s tewple on Gransra is the Incgest
temple on this hill. It was repsired in A, D.
1278, It stands in o quedrangulsr courl about
190 fi, by L30 fi. It consiste of two balls, The
gucbbageibs hos o large imago in black stone of
Nominathe, the twonty—socond Ticthankars. The
principal mandepa in front of this has twenty-
gquare columns of granite. The {loor is marbled,
Round the shrine is & passage or * bhoawati’ con.
taining many images in white marble, The outer
hinll hne two large enised platforms, the upper
glabs of which have a olose grained yollow stone
coverad with representations of the foet of the

16 Doeni, Jain Sabityano ftthass, p. 226, 17 Bom.
Gaz., I (1), p. 176,
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'Ganadharas ' or the prinvipal disciples of Jins,
The enclosure in which the tomple stinds con-
taing small cells with imsges of Jine. On the
southern side, there i a small temple with two
black images. Behind these imnges, thero is an
aportment containiog o large white marble image
hold in great veneration by the Jains. It haz &
small hole in the shoulder suid to heve been
eanged by witer thot used to fell from the ear,
whenes it obtained the name Awmijhars.

According to the commentator of the Fg-
bhatdlankdra, Vaghhats was a prime minister of
Jayagimhadeva, He was probably s son of
Udayana, He is often confused with Vagbhata,
atthor of the Vighhatalankara and son of Soma™,

Avands was  osopother Jain prime minister of
Siddharaja®,
Chendrastri, the author of the Munisurrata

charitra, was the governor of Lata before he
entered the order of Jain monks®

Siddharsjs was & patron of lenrning and the
learned, He bad » great thirst for knowledge,
As the Jain monks were very well-known for

18 Vigbhatalankara, v. 145, 18 Prfhing Jaina
Lekha Samgraha, 88), 20 Dessi, Jain Sahityane
Ttihpsa, p. 226,
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their learning, he invited many of them to his
unasowbly of the lvarned and treated them ne his
pergonsl ‘frionds. Among his learned frionds, wns
Virdcharys, s Juin monk.

Acoording to the Preblidvatecharita, Jayasiniha,
in the course of o friendly conversation, told
Virscharyn that the grestneas of the learned
depended upon royal patronuge. Vieseharya's solf-
rospoot wos wounded and so he went to Pali in
Marwar, Jayasimha repented for hig conduct and
requasted the Sirl to return to hiseapitul, Vieleharya
did go after an extensive tour in differant parts
of India, in eourse of which he defeatod several
dislecticiana-especially  Buddhists, He was,
moreover, highly honoured by the king of Gwilior.®

A dieleotician of the Samkhya school named
Vadigimba poid & visit to Anabilapurs and
ahallenged the lonrned men of the ety to meet
him in o public debats. Jayasimbn, who wes very
jealoug of the honour of his kingdom in watters
of learning, approached Virsoharya's gura, who
sont Virschsrys to fight him, The Jain Achsrys
is algo eaid to have defeated one Komalakicti,
a Digambara dialeotician,” Another learnod Jain
monk who, at times, attended Siddhorsje’s nge-

I Probhavakackarin, pp. 204-06, 22 Ibid, pp. 266-T.
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ewmbly of the leprned was Devasar, He was
born at  Moddahrit in  Ashtsdagasati in V.
Bamvat 1148 (A, D, 1086-T)* He was a
& Porwid Banis. His father's name was Viranags
uwnd mother’s name Jinndevl Beafors he sntered
the opder of Jain monks, he was known as
FPuornachandea, When be was eight years old,
his father wigeated to PBromch, After & yoar,
Munichandra, 8 Jain monk, wade Pornachendrs
hig disoiple, Virangga was given en annuity by
the Joeing of Broach.

When Purnachandrs wntered the order of Jain
monks, he vawe to be known ns Hamachandrs,
Ho studied logie and Pramaosiasten sod won
vietories in various debates. In Dholka, he
deflented n dialestician named Baodhe of the
Saivadveita school® According to the Mudyip-
bumudachendra, however, it was Munichandra,
Dovasfiri's guru, who defeated the Baiva dialeatician,
It msy be that Devechandra might have taken
prominent part in helping bis guruin the debste
with Saivadraita’

23 [he region about Abu was in thoss daye known
ne Ashtadobagati Maddahrit in probably modern Madas,
near Abu, %4 Probigvakasharila, pp. 270-79. 26 Ibid
P 272, 26 Havyonubmeons, 1,001 L,
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Probhachanden, moreover, gives him the oredit
of defeating Guunachandra, & Digambars, in
Nagpura. This vistory of Devasiri s confirmed
by the Mudritatumudaohondre™

Acoording to the Prabhdvabeoharite, Dovasiri
also defeated Sivabhuti in Chitor, Gangadhara in
Gwalior, Dharanidhera in Dhaes and  Keishon in
Broaoh,™ These viotoriea of Devasfiri nre not
oonfirmed by the other chronislors,

According to the anme autharity, Vim dachandrs,
Harishandra, Somachandes, Pardvachandea and
Agokashandra weras Dovastri’s loarnad Ffriends,™

In V. sswvat 1174, the dignity of Acharys was
conferred on him, Sinee then, he was known as
Devastiel, In Dholaks, he performed the openiog
oeremony of Udayasahi, o temple built by Udays,
and set up the image of Simendbasmgwami in it

Hig love for his preceptor was very great,
Once when he was going to Sapadalakshn deba,
be came to know that his gura was not well, Bo
he returned to Anshilapura and served his
preceptor till his death in V. Samwst 1178,

27 Ibid, p. C O I L. 38 Prabhguakacharits, p, 372,
29 Thid, p. 272, 80 Thid, pp, 272-3, 81 Tbid, p. 278,
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When he was at Anahilapurs, Devabodha, a .
foreign scholor, chullenged the learned men of
the ity to tell him the mesning of o verse in
Banskrit, When no body eoold explein the verse,
Devaziiri silenced Devabodha by telling him the
meaning of the verse,™

In V., Sewvat 1179, the st performed the
apening eeremony of a Join tomple built by
Bahada in Anshilavada ™ We do not know who this
Bahada was, He might have been the son of
Udayana; but nothing ean be said with eertainty,

Devasiiri then went to Nagor. Devabodba
who happened to be thers, praised him very much
before king Alhadana who received the siri with
great hanour,™

In V.8, 1180 ( A. D 1124 ), Devssuri lived in
Eurnavuti in the tomple of Aristanemi during
the four months of the rainy season and asquired
for him great fame a8 & loarned man by his stirdng
germons, Komudachandra, a Dignmbara diale-
otivian who had won zeveral logival disputes, wag
at that time in Karnavatl. He was a southerner snd *
the gurn of Jayakedin, king of Earnstak and matar-
nal grand father of Siddharsjs. He was the incarna-

82 Ibid, pp. 973-4, 30 Ibid, p. 974 84 Ibid, . p. 476, -
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tion of pride. He tied to his laft oot marionettes of
sovoral dislooticians whom he defeated. Accordiog
to the Mudritakumudashandra, his opponents in-
dluded Buddbists, Bhatts Mimsmeakae, followers
of Sankera end Kapilss, It is diffioult to say
how much historioal truth there s in  this
naeration, We know, howover, that Dignmbara
Juinism was then rich in philosophers and
dinlecticians of & veey high order, sowo of
whose works bave survived to "this day, It is
epedible, therefore, that KEomudaohandes who had
oome from the Decoan to win name snd fame in
Gujarat, may have won some logisal disputes in
the Decoan®

Hearing of Dovastiri's fome, Eumudschandra
went to Devastei's residence, and threw grass
and water in it, Dovasuri, ot first, did not mind
the vauntinge of Kumudachondr and rathor tried
to control® his anger. But bis co-religionists
and disalples did not like to put up with the
insult; so when an old man was harassed by
Eumudschandra, Devasfiei was roused to fight,
Hs told Komondachandra that he would hold a
digoussion with him at the Court of Jaynsimha
in Anahilavada, Kumodachandes readily scoepted

T 85 Merutunga, Prabandhachingmani, pp. 101-8;
Prabiguakacharita, pp, 275-7,
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his invitation and went to Anahilavada where he
was well-received by the king. Devasiri, also,
went to Anahilavada,¥

As Kumudachandra was the preceptor of
Mayanalladevi’s father, she was doing her best
to ensure his victory by giving presents to
principal men of the Court. Hemachandra,
coming to know of this, represented to her that
in the debate that would follow, the Digambarag
would denounce whereas the Swetambaras would
uphold the good deeds done by women. When
Maynnalladevi came to know of this, she ceased
to favour Kumudachandra, thinking him to be a
man utterly unacquainted with the usages of
the world.”

On the day fixed for disputation, the Court was
attended by learned men representing six schools
of philosophy., Kumudachandra had also come
in great pomp snd taken the seat assigned to
him by Siddharajs. On the other side, Devasiri
and Hemachandra sat. The disputants then
entered into a contract by which the Swetambaras
consented to adopt the views and practices of

86 Merutunga, Prabandhachintamans, pp. 161~4. 87
Ibig, p. 165.
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the Digambaras in cage of their defeat, whils the
Digambaras were to loave Gujarat for the Deccan
if they were vanqoished.®

The questions st issue were whother women
and meonks who put on clothes could libersts
themeelves. Devealiri  weintained that women
could liberate themselves, as liberation dopended
upon & person possessing Sattva and women
were known to possess grent sattva. Instances
wero quoted from the Sgstras, of Sita and
others, and ag eontemporary evidenoe, the name
of queen-mother Mayanalladevl was mentioned,
In the course of the debate, Kumudachandrea
ohallenged the propriety of the word * kotakoti ’
used by Devnsirl; he was, however, silenood
by Eskala who seid that the justification of the
three words ' kotakoti *, kotikoti’ and ' kotlkoti '
wag ostablished, being set forth in the grammar
of ﬁslr,uuyanu."

The debate lasted for 16 days, At the end
of the 16th day, Kumudachindrs scknowledged
his defeat and had to leave the ity of Aushila-

pura according to the terms of agresment.” ]

88 Thid, pp. 100-67. 89 Kavyanubisana, T1, p, OOLiii;
ProbandhachintEmand, pp. 166-7, 40 Thid, pp, 186-T.
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Siddharaja being much pleaged st this vietory
of Devasfiri, condoated him in procession to the
temple of Mahavirs with the emblems of royalty,
musieal instruments and the conoh-shells sounding
the notes of viotory, Thahada, a Jaia layman, hﬂldf
& featival to ocolobrate the Siari's vietory

Biddharaja, moreover, wonted to give much
monay to Daovasfiri, but as the latter did not

aocept it, & temple to Adingtha wos built st the
guggestion of Asulta, n Jain minister, in V. 8.
1183-4A. D, 1136-7.%

This vistory of Devasiiri is eerlainly historioal,
Batnnprabha, & pupil and eontemporary of his,
makes a reference to it in his ocommentary on
the Upadatamdls ( V. 5. 1238-A, D, 1181-2 )=
Munichandra also takes note of it in tha
Gurpdvali® Aocording to Prabhischandra, this
vistory was won in V, 5, 1181-A. D, 1135,

Devasfiri wrote the Promdnanayatativilobdlan-
kira, Syadvadaratndbara and several other works.
Monikys, Asoks, Vijuysseos, Bhadrefvarn sud
Ratnaprabha were some of his pupils. Devastri
died in 1170 A, I, at u ripe old age®

41 Thid, pp. 1667, 42 Edvyamudfeana 11 p, CC LV,
48 Praminanayataifuiifolnlankdra, Intreduotion, p, 8, 44
Thid, introdustion, p, 4, 45 Kavyenuédsana, 1L, p. COLY,
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Abhayadeva Malladhari was another learned
Tuin meonk of the time of Siddbaraja. He
obtained the birnds Malladbari from king Earoa
or Siddbarsja of Anahilaveds, He wes honoured
by king Ehengara of Savrastra. At his suggeation,
o Jain  temple was erected in Medats, nenr
Ajmer, and n pilgrim tx was abolished by Haja
Bhuvanapala, Prithvirgjn I, son of Vigrabarj
I, i =eid to have mdorned a Jain tomple wilth
& golden knob at Abhayadeva's persuesion.*

Abhayadovasfiri, a pupil of Jayasimhasdri,
belonged to the Pragnavihans kuls, Eotikaguan,
Madhyamadskbs and Harsbapuriys Gatchba, He
was ® guocessful missionsry wnd helped many
Brabwing to vwbroee Jeinism. He was held in
high eateem by Jayasimha, king of Anshilavada,
whom he persunded to forbid the destruction of
life for eight daye in Paryushans.® Acvording
to Peterson, Biddharaja and his retinue attended

46 Dessi, Jain Sahitpane Tiihess, pp. 397-9, o7
Gandhi L. B, “ Biddhargjs and Jaing ¥, Mo, & Hiralal
Hanrara, Jain Dharman fiihasa, T, p, 3. Potereon makes
s mistake here. He eays thot Jayssimbs forbade the
destruotion of life on the 8 th and the 14 th of bhe
bright and dark halves of the month and the fifth of tho
bright half { Paterson, IV, App, p, 8), The same mistake
ie repented by Hiralsl Hansarajs (Loo, Cit, 1, p 4}
ond in the Abbidi@narTjendra, p. 707,
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the Siri's fonernl procession, but the faot is
that Siddhardjs end his rstinua only witnessed
the procession from the palses window,*

The Sari lived n life of sol{-restraint. He
pecformed anstere ponsnoe and nhatsined from
rioh food,"™

Vurilhinmanacharyn, pupil - of  the  Funogs
communtator Abhaysilova, wrote the Adinatha.
charits in A, I, 1104 in the glodous reign
of Siddharajn, [t is divided into five parts wnd
oontuing 11000 verses, Tho whole is in Pealeit,
but ot times, Apsbhraman s osed, It is o very
blg work on the life of Aulindthn, the first
Tirthanksrmn. Our sothor'a other works nre
Menpramdeharitre (A, D, 1083-4 ) sad Dhurma-
ratnaturandevris (A 1), 1116-18 )"

Bantistiri, n pupil of Vurdhawm&nastri of
Purnnsallogatehba, wrole ecomuentaries on five
works ¥

Another E'mtinﬂri woa n pupil of NemichandraM
He founded the Pippalagatchhs. Ho is known

48 Paterson, V, pp. 13 and 30. 40 Gandhi, *Siddharajs
anil Jaine”, No, B, 60 Desni, Join Sabilyane Jlilasa,
. 238, 51 Dalal, Jaralmara Citalogusd, introduation, p, 46,
63 Desai, loa, oit, p. 230, 63 Petergon, V, p. 117,




as  the suthor of the Prithvichandracharstra
which he wrote at the request of his pupil Muni-
obandrain A, I, 1105, Bhandsrakar puts this work
to the oredit of Nemivhendra but it is & mistake
which is apparent from what is written at the

end of the work.®

Jinavallabbnstri ocoupies an important pluce
wmong the monks of the Kharataragatehhn, He
was o pupil of AbbayadevasGri, He head many
followers in Chited and Vagad. King Naravarman
of Dhara honoured him. Jinavallabha beeamo a
giri in 1110-11 A. D. and died after six wonths*

He i said to have written the Suishmdrtha-
siddhfintavichdrasira ™ ng&ammﬁdﬂrmdm.”
Pindavisuddhiprakorana,® Sanghapattaks, Dhor-
madibahd, Prasuottarasataka, Ohitrabuliya—prasasl,
Bhavaniviranastotra, Paushadhavidhiprakarana,
Jinakalyanakastotra® and Pratibramanasdnidoldri,
The Jain Granthdvali asoribes to him several
more ; but we eannot positively sy that they
are his works,

&4 Peterson, V, p. LXX; Bhandarksar, Socond Raport
ebe, p. 27; Dalsl, Jemalmera Catolsgus, intreduotien,
p. 46, 66 Desai, loc. oit, pp, 980-81, 68 Patarson,
1,28, 87 Petereon I, 27, 58 Potorson I, 68. 58 Dalal,
Jesalmera Colalogus, inbrad, pp, 40-41,



Jinadateasfiri, & pupil of Jinavallabhasiiri, con-
verted many Rajputs. He is said to have written
the Ganadharasdrdhaintabs, Sondshadeldvali,
Ganadharasaptati, Sareddhisthdyistotra, Suguru-
paratantryn, Vighnavingbistotra, Avasthibulaka,
Chaityevandanakuluks, Upadesarasfyans  and
Ealasvarupabuleakn,

Ramadovagani, another pupil of Jinavallabhe-
siirl, ie snid to have writton eome commentaries,
Jinabhodrastici is seid to have composed the Apa-
vargandmamdlo— Panchevargaparibdrandmamdla.®

Dhanadova, a Jain layman, iy said to have
built & Juin tewple in Magar at the suggestion
of Jinavallubhastri @

Sripsla. From an insoription on an image
in the temple of Vimaln Shah on Mt Abu,
we learn that the post Sripila belonged to the
Pragvats racs and that his father's nome was Shri
Lakehmana, We find confirmation of these facts in
the Kumdrapdlapratibodha® From the Vadsns-
garapradasti of Eumbrapsls, we konow that Elt'ipﬁll
wae famed for composing a great prabandha

80 Dessi, Jain Sahilyano Tdhasa, p. 283, 01 Ihid, p,
293 ; Jusalmera calalogus, 64, 62 Desai, loa, eik,, p. 283,
83 Kguyfausisona, LI, pp. COLVI-VIL
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{ Literary work ) in a day, that he wee acoepted
a6 & brother by Siddharajs and that be wea called
a king of posts. The poot had written pradastis
for Rudramals, Sahasralings lake and the Vuiro-
chanaporajays, Two verses of the lake prabuati
are quoted in the Prabandhachindmani., A slab
forming the part ef the Eirtistambha of the lake
bearing on it & fragment ?f the prafedti is
discovered, Btay verser of Sripale have boen
found. From such fragmentary poemy, it s not
possible to form an estimate of br:pﬁinu poutio
gkill. We can, however, say frowm the available
dats that EE:IP&h'a veraes are marked by ohaste
and foreefol dietion®

Eriplll was Siddharaja's post lnureate, He was
not on good terms with Devabodha, a favourite
of Biddharaja, Unfortunately, he was blind,

Viragani, & pupil of Ishwaragani of Chandra-
gatohha or Sarwalagatohba, wrote & commentary
on the Pindaniryubti. The work contnins 7861
verses, It was composed in Dadhipsdes or Dahod
in V. 3. 1189 or A. D, 111213, Mubiondrasfiri,
Parivadovageni and Devachandragani were his

" eollesgues, Viragani's second name wes Ssmudra-
gosbastri, Before he entered tho order of

84 Tbid, 11, pp. COLVII-VIII,



Join monks, he was known az Vasanta. He wad
n native of Vatspademkspura ( Baroda) in Lats-
deds. He bolonged to Dharkats HKule. His
father's name wis Viaedbowans snd mother's name
Srimati

Davastirl, o pupil of Vimchandrosie, wrote the
Jivdnubdsana® in Prakrt The work contains
" 834 verson.

Dhnrmaghoshasiei, popil of Chandrapmbha-
efiri, who fonnded the Paursimikagatehbs, com-
pmad the Sabdnsiddhi and Rishimandalastavans,
Biddharaja is enid to have praised him®

Samudraghosha, a pupil of Dharmaghoshastird,
showed his proficiency in logic in Malws and
earnad name and fame ot the conrts of Noravarman
of Dhara, and Joyasimhadeva of Anshilayads =

Pardvadevagani was o pupil of Dhanesvara.

siri who was a pupil of Silabhadra of the

I Chandragatohhs, He was the author of the
1 Nyayapravesatavrittipanjitd in A, D, 1118 and
' Zishithaohurnivimsoddakaryitti in A, D, 1117, He
1 hsipad hig gnru Dhanesvarasiri in the Comment.

1 08 Doani, Join Sabityons Nidhes, p, 288, 60 Peterson,
v, 22, 67 Patarson, I, 98, 67a Desni, loo. cit., p. 240,



26

ary on the Sordhasatabs in 1171 (A. D, 1114-16 ).
Ho was slso an ardent devotes of Sarasvati in

the reign of KEumdrapsla,®

Yadodevasiri weote the Chaityavandanachiirni.
vivarane in A, D 1118 and the Pachehakhina-
sartwom in A, D, 1145-6 He iz alao said to
have written the Palshdkambraveiti in A, ID,
1128-¢ and tho Pindavishuddiiveitts, He holong-
od to the Chandragatohha and was w papil of
Chandrasned,™

Yagodeva Upsdhysys was a pupil of Deva-
guptaafiri of Upakeéngatohha, Before he onterad
the order of Jain monks, he was known as
Dhanadeva. On receiving the dignity of Ups-
dhysys, he came to be known aa Yedodeve. Ha
vompleted the Chandraprablocurita in A, D,
1121-2, I, Bhandackar nseribes this work to
Biddhasiri and pots the dete of his cowposition
in V. Samyat 1188 ( A, D, 1081-2), but It seems
to be a mistake” This work was commenced in
Adapalli when the anthor was dwelling in the
temple of Pérevanatha and completed in Anahila
vada in the temple of Mahavirs, Our suthor's

" 08 Dalal, Jevalmere catalogus, introduotion, p, 41, 60
Thid, Nos. 170 (i, ii). 70 Peterson I11, p. o; and IIL app,
p. 188, T1 Bhandirakar, 2nd report eko; p, 23, :
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other warks are the Navepadaprakarenabrihada-
eritti in A, D. 1108-9 and the Navatattvaprata-
ranauridd in Samvat 1174 (A D, 1117-8 )™

Munichandrasiiri was the guru of the femous
disputant Devasfiri. He was trained by Vinaye-
chandra Pathok. He entered the order of Jain
monks at an ently age. Nemishandrasiri oon-
farred the dignity of Acharys on him, Muni
chendrnsfics wis o vory Jearned wan. He perform-
od musters penance, Many jain monks and nuns
were at his book aad eall. He was the auther
of the following works :—

Devendranarakondreprekorencuritis in 3, 1163
(A D. 1111-12); Sukshmirthavichirasdrachivns
in ¥V, 8. 1170 ( A, D. 1118-14 ); dnebintajaya-
puidkdvrittitippanam in V. 5, 1171 (A, D, 1114~
=15 ); Upadegmpritts In S, 1174 ( AL D, 11178 %
Lalitavistardpoanfik ;  Diarmabindueritti, Karme-
profriftippand,

Besides the seven commentarios montioned
sbove, Munichendrs wrote the following otiginal
works:—-

(L) Anguliboptati (2) Avabyakabaptati (3)
Vanaspatisaptati (4) Gathakesha (5) Anuddsandgn-

T2 Dalal, Jesalmera cofalogus, introduokion, p. 48,
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bubakulaka (8) Upadesdmritabulato-Forts I, II
(7) Upadesapanchasike. (8) Dharmopadeiakulaka
{in two parts ). (9) Prabhatikastuss (10) Moksho-
podesapanohasibs ( 11 ) Ratnatrayakulakn (12 )
Sokaharaupadetabulaka (13) Sumyakivotpidavidhi
{14) Samanyagunopadeinbulaka (15) Hitopodesy-
kulaks (16) Kalesataka (17) Mandaluvicharakulaks
(18) Dwadaiavarga

Muniohandes i3 nlgo #aid to hove wrtten s
-aomuentary of 1200 versos on the Nuishedbabivye,
He died in Samvat 1178 ( A, D, 1122 )"

Hewnchanden Molladhari was o pupil of Abbays-
deve Mallodhari of the Harshapuriyagatohlis.
Before bo ontered the order of Jain woenks, he
was o minister. His nuwe wes Pradyuwne, He
bhad as moany as four wivos,

Aweording to Chandrasfiri, his pupil snd oun-
tomporary, Siddharajs attended Homnchunden’s
- 8ermons  with his retinue and lent his enrs to
what the Siri esid. Even when thers waa no
sermon, he paid ooomsional visits to his mons-
stery and talked with the Sori for a long time,
Ones the king invited the Sori to his palace, and
like ‘arati’, waved before him flowers, fruits and

. 78 Depni, loo. oit, pp, 241-%; Dalul, Jemalmers
ewtalogus, introduction, pp, 30-21; Peterson, I, 60,
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mwaterials of worship. At the persussion of the
Sari, Siddbarsjs set vp gold knobs on the Jain
temples in his kingdom end put an end to the
troubles of the Jeins in Dhandhuks, Sechor and
other places  The king, moreover, restored the
grants to Jain towples at the sugpestion of
Homnshandra™

Oneo  Hewachsndrs went on a pilgrimage to
GHranarn with the Jain congrogation, There were
1100 oarts and many horses, camels and ballocks
in the congregmtion. When the congregation
haited at Vanthali, FKhengar, king of Sorath,
wanfed to extort money from the pilgrims; so
he did not allow the sangregation to continua its
march, Hemnchandra approached Khengar and
obtained permizsion for the eongregation to march.™

He wos the nuthor of the following works:—

(1) dvasyokatippanaka. It is & commentary
on the Avabyokasutra and containg 5000 verses.
(2) Satakovivarans. (8) Anuyogadiwaraniraoritts,
It is 8 commentsry on the dnuyogodwcrasidre
and contains 6000 verses, (4) Upadetamdldsutra in
the original work of the author. Hemachandra

T4 Poterson, V, 14-10, This Hemashandrs ix
difforent from Ealikglagsrvagos Homachandea, 75
Patorgon, V, 14-106, ‘

5
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hag alan written s commentsry of 14,000 verses
on the same, (5) Jivasamisavritti of 7,000 versos

in V. 5. 1164 (A, DD, 1107-8) in Anahilavads,
(6) Bhavalblavandsutra with a commentary of
8,000 verses in 8. 1170 ( A. D. 1113-14). (7)
Nondisutratippanaba, (8) Vileshdvasyakasutra-
bribaderstts in 8, 1175 or A, D. 1118-10
It contsins 28000 verses, Abhaynkumarageni,
Dhansdevagani, Jinabhadeagani, Lakshmunagani,
Vibndhachandra, Anandasri and Viramat! helped
tha efiri in thiz work,™

Hemachandra was & popular writer. Hs was
never dogmatic. When there was any matter
involved in donkt, he frankly admittad that the
truth was known to Ged. Man, he believed iz
imperfect, and henos likely to err,

Hemachandra fasted for seven days before
his death. Siddharaja attended his funeral
procession and in that way showed his respect
for the Siri.”

Anandesiii and Amsrechandrasivi wers the
pupils of Mahendea and Saatisiri of MNagandra-

T8 Gandhi, “Siddbarijs snd Joios,” No. 10, Patgraon,
I, App. p. 166; T App. p. 91; 1L, app. p. 176, 11,
App. p. 3G; Weber, T, p. 60%; Kiwlhorn, Palm Leaf
Eeport, p. 41 77 Poborgon, V, 14-16.
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gatobhn, King Siddharsjn conferred on Anandastri
and Amarachandrasiiri the ‘biruds’ of ‘Vysgradiduka’
and ' Simhafibnka’ respectively, beoanse they
won victories in debates at an early age’™

Amarachandrasfiri. was the anthor of the
Siddhdnt@rrove. Haribbadraetiri, a pupil of
Anandugiri, won the biruds ' Ealikslaguutams '™
He is known as the nuthor of the Tattvaprabodha.

Haribhadrn was a pupil of Jinodeva who was
a pupil of Manndeva of the Bribatgatohhs, He
was & contamporary of Siddhargja and EKunwaea-
plo, From the fraquent reforences to the ruling
princes in his warks, it seems that he had some
inflience at the Court. Moat of his works were
compoged in Anshilavads, Ha wrote the Bandha-
gwodmiteas and o ‘tikn' on the ;lynml'.buuum-
wighirasdra of Jinavallabhs, while dwelling in the
house of Asapurs in Anabilavids in V. Samvat
1172 ( A. D. 1115-16 ). He olso completed the
Munipaticharitre consisting of 662 gathas in
Prakrit in the esme year. He is olso said to
bave written the v.érrsydmnnﬂhwkﬂrﬂru. The work
containg 6584 ‘gathas* in Prakrit. It deals with-
the life of Sreyinsanatha, the eloventh Tirthan-

T8 Ansimbs, Sekritarankiriana, p 80, v, 20, 79
Petargon, TII, 18, .
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kura of the Juins and was completed in the reign
of Jayasimhadeva, In V, Samvat 1185 ( A. D.
1188-29 ), be wrote s Vivarans on the Prasa
maradi of Umassvati in Anahilavéds. Tradition
puts to his credit the biographies of twenty-four
Tirthankaras, but the Chandraprablacharitra, the
Mallindthasharitra and the Neminathacharitra only
aro available to us, The last work wes ecowmpleted
in B 1216 (A. D. 1159-60) in the reign of
4 Kumnrapala, Haribhndra's works give uy valusble
information about the Jain ministers of Gojurdts,®
Jinovara oompossd the Muallinathesharire in
Prakrita in V, 8, 1175 (or A. D, 1118-19).
The work deals with the life of the ninstesnth
Tirthankara of the Jains™

Vijsyusimhasfiri was & pupil of Santistiri who
was & pupil of Nemichandra in the Chandra-
gotchba, He wag the suthor of the Sriveka-
prodikramanasiitraciurnd in V. Samvat 1183 ( A,
D, 1186-T ). The work containg 4500 verses®

Dharmaghoshasiri was a pupil of Silabhadra-
afri of Rajagatehha, He composed the Dharma-

80 Gandbi, “Biddharijs and Taing”, Nos, s0-41. Huri-
bhl‘d]“ll'l Kehetrasamasaeriits was comploted in Anahils-
<Bds in A. D). 1128-38, &1 Desai, loo, aib, p, 250,
83 Peberion, V, 22,
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kalpadrumo in S. 1186 (A, D, 1129-30).® In
the ssme year, Dhavala hsard him expound
! parigral mdnie, | He was honoured by the
King of Sakewbhari, n feudatory of Juyasimha ™
This Sakambhari King was Vigruharajs Visaladeva
IIT who conferred upon our author the title of
Vadichudawuni, In S 11681 (A D, 1124-5), the
Siri pecformed the epening ceremony of a Jain
temple  in Fulodbi® His popil Yndobhodeasri
wrote the Gadyogodiver®

Mahendragtcl composed the Narmudasundar-
katha in V. 8. 1187 (A, D. 1180-81) at the
request of his pupil. The work describes the
mahatys of Sile ( eondunot )V

Awradevasri, pupil of Jinnchaudrastci of
Brihudgatchhu, wrote the dkbyianamanikoshavrits
in V. 8. 1190 ( A. 1. 1188-4). The work is
& commentary on the Abhyanemanikosha of
Nomiohandra, 1t was commenced in Yadonaga-
fethavasati and completed in Dhavalakkepura
{ Dholaka ), Nemichandra, Gunakara and FPachva.
devagani helped him in the work which was
completed in about nine months®
" B3 Peterson, ¥, 107, 54 Hiralal Hausrajs, Jaim
History, p, 68. B85 Paterson, IV, 100, 86 Daterson,
HI,BWR. 87 Josalmers oatalogus, B4, 88 Petorson, ITT, 78,
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The dkhyinamanitoshatikid® was written in
Samvat 1100 ([ A, D. 1134 ).

Siddbastiri of the Ukedagatchha was the
suthor of the Brilathshelvasomisauriti  in
Samvat 1192 (A, D. 1135-6), He gives the
following account of his spiritusl desoent;—

{1) Eakkasiri

(2) Siddbastri

(8) Dnnlguptuﬁri

(1) Biddhaatri { Cur suthor )

Hiz guru’s hrother Yadodeva helped him to
select the sanbject™

In A 1) 1186-6, the palm-leaf manuseript of
the Pushpdvanboathd wos written by Chamuke in
Khetaka { Kairn ), when Gangila wes s minister
of Siddhardjs,

Vijayasinhaaiici, u pupil of Hemsehsndrs Malla-

dhari, completed the Diermepadetomald in 3,
1191 (A, D, 1185 ), It contuing 14471 verses,

Abhayakumaragani, o pupil of Hemwohandra

82 Paterson, IT1, spp. p. 81; 1V, p. KX VIIL 80 Petor-
gon, ITL, spp. p. 193, 01 Peterson, ¥, p. 111,
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Malladhari, helped Vijayssimbastri in the
compogition of his work ®

Chandrasiiri was another well-known pupil of
Hemuobandrasfiri Malladhari. Before he entered
the order of Jain monks, ho was the governor
of Lata®, At the request of Dhavala, s Porwsd
Juin of Dholaka, the sfivl wrote the Mundsworas
taoharite in Afavellipuri ( Ksswala, near Ahmeo-
debad ) in V. 8. 1198 ( A. D. 1186 It oon-
taing 10994 verses. The Songrahanivaina in
Prakrit is  snother work of Chundrastiri. It is
baged on the Sangraboni of Jinubheden. Deva-
bhadrmatri, & pupil of Chandrsid, weote s com-
mentary on the Songrahaniratna®,

The third work of Chundrastivi Malladbari
is Kahetrasamdsa®.

Vardhamanasiri, pupil of Gorindasiri, wrate
the Gunaratnomahodadhd, a work on grammar
in V, 85.11987 ( A. D, 1140-41 ) He was also the
suthor of the Siddhardjavarnana®,

Ealikflasarvagns Hemasfiri was the most
learned man of this age and the brightest gew

9% Degni, Jain Sabityane lishass, 268, 83 Peterson,
V. 15. (04) Peterson I, T8, Peterson, ¥. 15 Velankar,
"Moe, 1673, 1881, 1882, ) 05 Peterson, IIL 20. 06 Dosai,
lac, ait, 266,
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of Siddharaja’s court. We shall, therefors, study
his life in detail,

Hemasgiri was born in Dhandhukapura, modern
Dhandhuks in the Abwedabad Distriot in ¥V, 8.
145 ( A, D, 1088-9 ) on & full-meon aight in
Eartika, Hiz father's nawe wed Chaoheoln wid
mother's name Pahini, Before Homwsuri onterod
the order of Juin monks, he was known as
Changadava,

Amording  to the  Kum@repdlepraiilbulliog
Devasiei once came to Dhandhuks snd delivered
a stirring sermon, Changadeva, being moved by
it, begged that he might be taken in the order
of monks. When the sri inquired sbout his
ngwe sod parontage, bis maternsl unele Nominfige
stood up end esid thet he was the son of
Chacbehs and Chahini, He ( Neminags ), more-
ovor, requested the sin to get permission frow
Ohaohoha for Changadeva's consecration and por-
suaded his brother-in-law to consent to the boy's
renunoiation, but Chachehs, on account of the

1. The enrliest writers Somaprabha and Prabba.
chandrs say that Chachoha was Homasfri's fabher,
Merutungs, BRajssskharn and Chiribrosundars  give
bhe name Chachige, Finsmpndsns sometimes gives
the name OhRohiks Semaprabha gives Pghind instoad
of Chahini, as mothar's name,
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great love he hore to his Bon, refused his sonsent,
Changadeva, howsver, with the oconsent of his
waternsl uncle, followed tha siri to Cambay and
was consecrated in that eity®,

Devasiiri sesws to have zeen the boy bafore
snd luoking to his tendencies, thought that he
would be a suveessful wonk, and in order to get
him, used Neminign sy his agent. -

On behalf of the Siri, Neminaga tried to
obtain the consent of Chuchoha te Changadeva's
ponseeration, but when he failed, the afiri sesms
to have taken sdventage of Chachoha's abzence
from home and begged the boy from his mother,
as tho later chroniolers relate, Fearing that he
woold lose the boy it he stajed any more in
Dhundhukkapora, he went to Stambhatirths to
sook the support of Udayana, an influential me-
mber of the community, Chachcha seams to
have fallowed him to Stambhatirths sz he did
not like that his son should be consecruted and
was persuaded to deliver up the boy through

2, Somaprabha, Kumarapiloprattbodho pp, 0-10; 0ha-
turvimdatiprabandha, p. 53, Prabiavakacharits, XX11,
2§, 34, ProbondhachiniGmand ( Tawney's translation ),
pp. 187-0, Humfrapalaprabandha, pp. 10-11 differ in

gmall dotails. Their secounts are disousesd in bthe sub-
sequent paragraph,
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TUdsysos's medistions, The Consscration cere-
mony wea then performed in & Jein temple and
Changadeva received the name Somadeva on
consecration, aocording to common practice.

Merutungn and Chariteasundara say that the
cerewony was performed in Earnavati, but their
evidenoo oannot weigh against that of Sownaprabha,
% contemporary of Hemasfri, who saye that it
was performed in Stambhatirtha and who i8 uluu!;l.r
gupported by Prabhsohandra, Later on, Marutungs
algo admite that Hemasiri wes consecrsted in
Cambay when he nccepts the statement of the
Prabhdvatacharite that Eumarapals built s ‘dik-
shavihara' in Cambay to comemorate Hemasfiri's
consacration, inspite of his previcus vontradiotory
statement that the conseoration took place in
Earnavati!

The Kumdrapdiapratibodia says nothing
about the age of the boy at the time of consuar-
wlion, According to the Prabhgvakbacharita, it was
five, while seoording to the Prabandhoksia, the
Proabondhachintdmand and  the Kumarapilapra-
bandha, it was eight. The latter view is nocap:
table sy Jipmmendana gives 8, 1156 or A. D,
1097-8 as the date of conseorstion. The dis-

8 PrabandhaehiniEmans, p. 232,




orépancy botween the Probldvabocharite snd the
later sooounts is easily explioabls, Deveachandra-
siiri must have come to Dhandhoks in W, 8. 1150
or A. D, 1098-4, when his eves wers firat cast
on the boy Chengadevs, sod the latter’s formal
ponssnt alse must have been talken st that time,
Oongiderable time, however, must have elapsed
beforo the necemsary permission was obtained
from Chachoha, The Prabandhackintdmani in-
forma us thet Changadeve oame with Devasiri
to Eornovatl sod was brought up with the sons
of Udayana, After the father was sppessed and
gatisfied, he gave his cousent to the consecration
and performed the featival of initistion,

All these arrangewents must have taken sbout
three to four years to be completed, Changadeva
mugt have come under the influense of Devasiiri
in V. 5, 1150 or A. D, 1093-4 and must hava
joined the order of Jain monks in V. 5. 1154
or A, D, 1097-8 with the consent of hia father'

4 Kgeybnujfeans, IT, p. COLXVIII-IX., From
the word " Sivanirmylys** put by Mernbusgs in  the
mouth of Chaohohs whin he wed offered money, Mr,
Bagiklal Parikh infors that Ohachoha was & non-Jain,
This, bowever, is not & coholugive proof, Even to-day,
many Jaing uss such worde om mooounk of bheir
socisl relstions with the won-Jains, Chechoha in
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Avcoording to Jain practice, Changadeva changed
his name after comsecration snd eame o be
known as Somachandra. He stodied Logio nnd
Dinlootioa as well ss grawwer and poetics, 48 he
was intelligent. When Somachondrns had mustored
all Seiencas, Devachandrs had the dignity of
ﬂuhuyl acnferred on him in 3. 1166 ve ( A, 1),
1109-10 ). Dbunsds  held o festival  on  this
oresgion and spent ook wealth,  Somachandra
again changed his name secording to tho enstom
of Jain monks and come to be known as Hema.
ohandrichérys,

We shall now consider how Siddbarsje csuse
to be nequainied with Hemschandeastrl, Acoord-
ing to the Probhdvokachorita, Kumdrapiloe
Chorite and Kvmdropdaprobondha, Siddharija
was once riding an elepbant through the strosts
of his capital and sow Hewsstri stending by a
ghop near & slope. The king stopped his
elephant just by the maund and asked the ssoatia

oalled & * MithyRivin.' The latter word is many-a—
¥ime weed for & Jain who doee not rigidly follow the
rules of his faith by his orthedox co-religionints,
We may, therefore, oconolude that Ohaohohs wag
not an orthodex Jain, as hin wife Chshini was,
The Iatter entered the order of Jain nune, some
years aftor Uhangadava’s consooration.
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te recite something, The lstter replied imme-
ditely in a verse composed on the spur of
the moment. The king wes so much plessed with
the composgition thet be invited Hemnsfiri to come
to the palsce daily st poon to entertain  hiw.
Hemasiri socepted the invitetion and praduslly
won the king's fayvoup”

Morutunga knows nothing of this weeting,
Acoording to him, when Siddbarsjs returned to
Anshilovade  after  his  Conguest of  Malwa,
Hemachanden  and  other Jain wonks, being
invited, went to blesa the king, Though all of
them were dover, thay elected Hewasllri aa their
representative to pronounce the blessing, snd he
blessed the king by the following verse:—

" wishing cow | sprinkle the earth with streams
of your produet, O sea ] make a awastika of pearls,
O moon | shine in full splendour. O elephants of
the quarters | take leaves of the wishing tree
and with your ersoted trunks make temporiry
arohes of foliage. For truly Siddharajs is coming,
having conquersd the world, "

When this stanza was explained to the king,

& Probhavakecharita, XXII, 64 to 78; Jayasimha-
piri, Kumrapnlochorita, I, 274-0; Jinnmandans, Kum-
arapdlaprabandha, p. 18,
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Jayasimha was much pleased st the ingenuity of
Hemachandraoharya.®

Oharitrnsundara also gives a some what similar
acnount, According to him, when Siddhsrajs re-
torned from Malws, men of different sects went to
bless the king, and sesing that the Jain monks
were absent, told the king that the Jains had
grown haughty and did net even take the trouble
of attending the court to bless EHis Majesty.
The Jain miniaters told this to Devesir who
consented to go to the court with other monks
to bless the king, Cowing to the eourt, Hema-
siiri who was ten (1) years old said, " O learned
king, msy you live long | May you delight the
world for many years | May you and your ser
vanis enjoy health | " The king, besring the bless-
ing, inguired as to why tbey were late. Hema-
siri snid that the Jain monks had been on atate
business for three days and had retorned only
then. The king inguired as to what that business
was, Hemasfiri said that they had been to invite
the wishing cow, the sea and the moon to
celebrate the triumphal entry, and then reoited
the verse which is the same ms that of Mero-
tungs queted above, The king was much pleased

8 Probondhpohinddmand ( Tawney's Translation ),
PP BT-8,
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when he heard the verse, and begged from

Devasiri that he would perform the Pattabhisheke.
of Hemasiiri,’

Prabbschandra, Jayasimhasiri and Jinaman-
dana also give a similar account, but relate that
Hemachandrasfri only renewed his acquaintance
with the king. Merutunga, moreover, does not
seem to imply that it was the first meeting of
Siddharsja and Hemasiiri, In his account of the
famous debate between Devasiri and Kumuda-
ohandra, Merutunga says that Hemastiri was on
the side of Devasiiri, As the debate took place
in V. 8. 1181 (A. D. 1125), it is certain that
Jayasimha was acquainted with Hemasiiri before
A, D. 1125.

Several stories are told by the ohroniclers
about Jayasimha's intercourse with Hemasri, In
a short essay like this, it is not possible to go
into their details, They may, yet, be quoted here,
in brief, for the sake of completion. The first
story told by Prabbachandra is about a bard who
praised Hemachandracharya in an Apabhraméa-
verse and received a handsome reward for it?*

7 Oharitragundara, Kwmarapglacharita, I, (ii), 58
to 74. ChBritrasundara’s account, as to the age of
Hemastri when he blessed the king, is unreliable.
8 Prabhtvakacharita, XXII, 117-29,
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The second story in the Prabldvakacharit is
about Rawsohandes, & prominent pupil of Hema-
chandrs, It contains the historioal fact that Ram-
schandes had only one eye.” The third story told
by Prabhachandea shows how Hemasiiri, by his
akill snd knowledge, silanced the enviong Be.
bming who tried to  poison the sara of the king
agninst the Jaine® The fourth story in tha
Prabhdvekucharito denls with Amigs who probubly
pervod Wumarapals, The G story denls with the
azpetic Devabodhe who plessed Homasird with o
verae cowposed in his honour, The siiri thoreupon
procured a large sum of wouey for Devibudha Feom
the king"

This story 18 not mentioned elsewhere; un the
other hand, Jinnmandanagani snd Charitrssundara-
gani mention one Devabodhe as Hemusari's rival
in the wsccount of Kumsrapile’s conversion,
According to the fifth story told by Prablischandra
and Jaynsimhasis, Siddharajs wede u pilgrimnge
to Somansthe snd other holy places in  the
oompany of Hemasiiri, The sixth story in the
Prabhhdvakachorits s sbout the composition of
the Siddbs Hems. Ooce when the officers wors
showing the Lking books from the library of

9 Thid, XXIT, 136-80. 10 Ibid, XX1I, 140-72, 11
Thid; XTI, 184-81.
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Avanti, Jayssimha's syes fell upon the ‘ lakshana
pustske,” a book on grammar, The king asked
what it woz. Hemasfirl answored that it was the
Bhojavydbarans, the prevalent Grammar of the
langunge, compiled by the Permmars king Bhojs
who was alsn the anthor of the works on Subda-
fnstra, Alunkimfssira  and  Tarkeddsten, This
arouged Jayugimbe's joalousy, He expressed his
rogret thut his trengury contained no  similar
garion of man usls weitten in his kingdom, There—
upon, all the assembled scholars looked st Hopa-
ohandrs, thereby indicating that they considered
him worthy of bocoming Bhejs of Malwa,
The king agresd with them and requested
Hemnohandrasiri to compile & new grammar BE
those wvailable did not serve their purpose,
Hemmssftiri exprossed his willingness to fulfil the
king's desire but begged his aid, The king, then,
prooured for hiwm eight older grammars from
warious places, and Hemastri set himself to the
tagk and finished it within two or three yesrs,
When it was recited at the court, it was acceptad
a8 criterion by the learned, The king employed
300 Copyiats to make copies of the grammar for
three years and gave one copy tn each of the
chiefa of all mects in his kingdom. Moreaver,
he sent copies throughout India, and sppointed
& very loarned grammarian nnwed Eakals to teach
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it in Anshilavads, Fvery month, u publie
exsmination of hie pupils was held on the fifth
day of the bright half, and whoover came out
suoosreful received n sbhawl, & goldon oruament,
a gedan chaeir or sun-shade from tho king.!

Prabhachandra’s aoeount about the composition
of the Siddha-Hems ia confirmed by Hemesird
himself who says that the grammar was cowpiled
by him at the request of Jayssimbadeyn.”® Mera
tunga adds that the grammar wes placed on an
clephsnt and taken in procession in Aunshiluvada,

The Siddbs Heme containg eight adhyayes
and thirty-two pades and at the end of the com-
mentary of sach pade, thers is one verse iu
honour of one of the Chaulukys kings from
Mularsjs to Siddbersjs, whereas at the end of
the whole, there are four verses.!

Merntunga gives three wmors stories, two of
which show Hemsohandrioharya's eradition, The
third stery of Merutunga tells us how Hemusiri
pleased the king by telling him that all religions,

12, Prabhavakasharita, XXIT, 74-115, 13. Jain
Yuga, IL, p. 162, 14, Tt ie not possible to disouse thia
grammar in debail in this place, Mr. B. U, Doshi has
thoroughly disoussed this work in an artials in the
FPuratattva, IV, pp. 00 to 100,
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if gincerely practised, lead to salvation. It alse
throws light on the religious and ethicsl influenes
that Hemasiiri exercised on Jayssimha,

To the stories of Prabbfohandrs and Mer-
utangs, Jinsmsndens adds two more. According
to the first story, when the king expresged his
degire to listen to n sermon, Hemasiri recom-
manded to the king the common duties acosptable
to sll, According to the second story, Hemasiiri
taught the king, when the latter had the temple of
Siva snd Mabgvira built in Siddbapurs, thet the
Tirthanksra was superior to Siva.

The stories, quoted above, are quite right as
to the manner in which Hemnasfiri behaved to-
wards the king. Hewsstri would have been
invited to the court doring the last fow yesrs
of Juysgimba's reign. Undoubtedly, he would
bave endeavoured to shine out by hie lsarning
und emartness and he would have let no oppor-
tunity pass of saying & good word for his sect
or for the equal rights of the non=-Brahmin sects,
At the same time, he will have taken ocare to
smphasize those peints in which the Jain doctrine
ooincides with Brahmanism,

Hemasfri was also a contewmporsry of the
Chavlukys king Eumsarapils,. We shall stody
his relations to Kumarspils bereafter,



Upto this time, we have deslt with the aati
vitiog of the Join ministers, Jain officers and Jain
monks and nuns of the time of Siddbaraja,
There wore, however, many Jain laymen who
did neeful work by spending money freely for
the spresd of knowledge, The Jain—pustabupro-
sustisangraha cowpiled by Muni Jinavijuys gives
names of wany Sravakas and Sravikas who gave
away Inrge sums of money for writing books,
But most of the Prasastis give very little inform-
ation about the donors, There are, howsver, Bome
big prosastis in the work, The Prasasti to the
Blagovatisutra is one of them,! It contains
voluable information sbout the family of a Jain
layman named Siddha,

Biddhinaga, the great grand-father of Siddha,
had four sone named Vodhaka ( or Podhaka ),
Virnde, Veduks (or Vardhana ) snd Dranckes,
The some of Siddhinaga bad performed many
pious aud religious deeds and set up the images
of Tirthankaras,

Of Siddbinaga's sona, Virada had great respoat
for Jain monks. His wife Dhanadevi wns a
staunch Jain. Varadeva, Virada's son, was a kind
and excellont follower of Jina, He smet vp an

1 Jignvijayn, Join Pustabaprasgtisangraha, No, 8,



image of Mahaviras amd spént money liberally fiit
writing the Uttarddhyaydnosiitra-vritti,

Varideva bad n son nanied Siddhs &id six
duughters named Champushri, Amritadevi, Jine-
wadi, Yosoragi, Pagn and Amba,

Siddha, son of Varadeva snd Lakehmi, haed
two wives named Rijamati and Shripadevi. When
Varadeva was on death-bed, he asked his son
Siddha to spond money for the spread of spiritual
knowladge. Siddha respected the wishes of his
dying father by spending money in making the
copies of the following ten hooks containing
about one lakh verass:—

(1) Suyagadanga sulta, Nijuis, Viwi (2)
Usasagadashdi  Angasutta, Vit (8) Ovaiyostdio
Vitts; Rayapposeniya Sultn (4)  EKoppasutis,
Bhasoe, (8) Kappochunni. (6) Dosaveyaliyasttia,
Nijfutts, Vitts, (F) Uvaesomala (B) Bhavabhdvand
(9) Panchasagasutis, Vit (10} Pindavisuddhi
Vith & Padhatdpanchasaga Chuund Laghumra-
oharigs, Rayamachudakaha,

At the time of ber desth, Rajimati Siddha’s
wife, Hud régquestéd her Hdgband to spond money
after Ber id writilg the Rhagovetistre and it
commentary, Hor wishes were fulfilled by hee

4
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busband, The commentary on the Hhagovatinitra
was written in Anshilavdds in V. 5. 1187, when
Siddharaja was the ruler, and was presented to
Chakresvaragri, 8 pupil of Vardhamanasiri, who
was & pupil of Salibhadrestrit

We shall now consider which religion Siddha-
rajo professed, Although it would be too bold
to aggert that he was n staunch Jain, yot it
wounld not be untroe to say that he had some
inclination towards Jainism. Firatly, the Arab
Geographer Al Idrasi says that Jayasimbae vsod
to worship a Buddha image.'’ Secondly, Le waes
trained by his Jain ministers Santu, Munjila snd
Udayans., Thirdly, Abhayadevasici Malledhsri,
Eaulikalasarvagne Hemsohandreasind, Hennchandm-
siiri Malladbsri, Virsoharys and other Jain monka
wore his frionds. He listened to their sormons
with groat plessurs, On the adviee of Abhaya-
devasili, he stopped the taking of life for eight
days of the Pajussnaparva, At the suggestion
of the same monk, he adorned Jain temples with
taffa and gold knobs and restored their grants
which weare withheld by his wicked non-Jain
officers, Fourthly, he built a temple to Mahaviea.
swawi in Siddhapura, and another to Pacdvanstha

1 Jinarijays, Ibid, Mo, 8.
87 Knvygousfgans I1, O O L XXXII,
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in  Anahilavids, when the Swetsmbars dootor
Devasiri won a victory over the Digoambara
EKumudschandra, Ho is also said to have sanotions
ed much money for the stone temple which
his governor Safjana ercoted on Giranara, Fifihly,
he made pilgrimages to Giranfra and Sateunjoys
and mado o grant of twelve villages to the tem-
ple of Adinsthe*

0% Abompts hove been made to show that Siddha-
rRis wae not favourably inclined bo Jainism, nnd Eho
gtory of Merutungn that the king did nok sllow bhoe
Jaing to holeb flage on their temples for somo time,
quoted, The sbory of Merntungs, unconfirmed as ib is,
doss nob deperve eredense, Tt in hardly probuble that a
king who allowed the Musslmans bo crcob s mosque
in Stambhatirtha and took partioular ocore bo see thab
their roligions liberty wae net invaded, ghould refuse
pormigsion bo the Jaine to hoist flage.

VY



Chapter 1L
Kumarapala.

e

_Bhimadova I was the great-grandfather of
Kumgrpala, He had a son named Kshemarija
or Hurapala whoe bad married Sutars, a daughter of
the king of Marodess, Kshemarajs, & lover of
art and religion, had & son named Devaprasad
who wus a grest donor. The latter had & son
named Tribhuvenspila who had three sons—
Mahipals, EKirtipila snd Kumarapils osnd two
daughtors Prenmwladewi and Devaladevi!

1. Ojha, Rajputanaka Ttikaea, I, p. 218, f 8; Duya-
traya, LT, T0-3,

Aogording bo the bards, Siddharija had seven sons.
Their evidenes, howover ononeb weigh agningt thab of
the Dyy@drayas ( XV, 56) which olearly eays that
Siddharija had no son.

Agoording to Tod, Kumfrapsls originally belonged
to the ChobEun rago snd sdopbed bhe family neme
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The acoounts of the later chroniclers oledtly
bring out the fact that Kumarapala had become
a foot-ball of fortune before he came to the
throne. The same is confirmed by contemporary
evidenoce. The Kumdrapdlapratibodha esays that
Kumarapala, thinking one day that he must pri-
otige dharma as he had come to the throne after
pesging through many vicissitudes of life, told
his winister his desire to know real religion.
‘We, moreover, find a reference to his wanderings
in a verse in the Mohardjapardjoye which says,
“To whom is this prince of the Gurjaras, the
banner of the Chuaulukya race not known, who
through ouriosity wandered alone through the
whole  world 3 Hemasiri's silence on this

Oh%lukya after hig accegsion to the throne of Anahila-
vida ( Western India, p. 141). Oncorroborated as
Tod’s statement is, we shall have to reject it in
the light of the evidence of Hetmastri who traces his
dercent from Bhimadeva. Hemasfiri’s sbtatement is
oonfirmed by a Chitods ingeription of the reign of
EumZ&rapila,

Aoccording to Merutunga, Kumrapgla’s great grand-
mother was a courtezan, bubt the sgtatement 18 mob
confirmed by other evidenae.

2, Somaprabha, Rumtrapalapratibodha, P. 5.

3. Mohardjaparajaya,, I, 38; Kielhorn, Report (1880-
81), p. 34.
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point has no signifivance, as he could not have
ohid Evmarapala for leading & beggary life be-
* fore coming to the throme.

Among the persons who had wshiclded
Enmarapals in sdversity, there were probably
¢ Alinga the potler, Bhimagimha the enltivator,
||., Vosiri, his friend, Udayaas, Vagblista nnd Hemastri,
Itis difficult to be sure about the places visitad by
him, especially ss the later chroniolers add mony
more, Hut they sre unonimons in eaying that ho
had visited Cambuy, Barods, Brosch, HKolamba-
pattana and Ujjsin. It need not, however, bo
supposed that these were the only pleces he
vigited. In thoee days when teavelling was
diffioult, he most have halted at many places, The
story of the miserly rat' ocours in the nocounts
of all the chronielers, and Rajsokhara who doos
not say anything about the king's surly ecareor,
also knows it, na he credite him with having
boile w Mushikavihara out of repentance for
oansing the desth of the wouse, The statoment
that he puid o visit to the shrine of Siva in
Ujjuin and read the verse referriog to him is
probebly  historieal, as it is known to all the
chroniclors and the verse is preserved in their
works in the same version.

4 Probandhgchinlamant, p. p. 102-§

o -



That Kumarapala wandered away frem home
to avoid death at the hands of Slddharaja is o well=
known fact; a0 when he heard about Siddharsja's
death, he hurried to Anahilavada and =aw his
brother-in-law Eanhadadeva who helpad him te
the throne iu 5, 1199 or A, D, 1148, According
to the Prabandlachintgmoni, he was fifiy yoara
old when he wes arowned king.

On ouvming to the throns, Kumarapala gener-
ously rewarded those who had helped him in 2
his days of adversity. He made Vaghhata, Uday-
ana'ds son, his minigter and guve the paragans of
Chitrakuts with soven hundred villages to Alings, =
the potter. Vousiri, his friend, received Lata dods,
Bhiwa and other gulivators wore made body guards,
and Bhopaladevi was mode the ohief queen.’

As Bumarspals eama to the throne at a ripa
age when he had puined emough experience of
the world by wandering in many countries, he
was practically independent of his ministers. Bug
os the Istter did not like this, they formed a

plot to slay him, Kumarapsls, having received
information from & friend, avoided the gete

5 Juynsimhnedri, HKumzrapilacharits, TII, 534, 521,
474; Kumarapalaprabandha, p. 84,



where the sssaspine were pogtgd, end Aelsing
the intriguers, put them to donth.’

As the king's brother-in-law bad helped him
to the throne, he became very boughty oand out
Jokes at him in the presence of others. When
Euomarapala’s warniogs fell on deaf ears, the
king put out his eyes” This exemplary punish.
ment hod its desived effoots and from that day,
all other nobles feared the king and did not
dieobey his commands,’

Eumgrpsls speut the next few years of his
reign in congolidating bis kingdou and in conguer-
ing new territoties. Apcordig to the Dyysbraya,
Anogs, king of SBapsdalekabn, hearlog of Juya-

< usimha's desth, thought thet the government of
Gujarat  had become weak apd plinoed wn
invasion of that conntry, He formed o confeder-
aoy against Kumfirapals, It was areanged that
Ballala, king of Avant! and Anna of Bapidalaksha
with other members of the confederacy should
simultansously sttack Gujarst,

6. Merviungs, Prabandiachintimans, p. 106,
Kum@raphlaprabandha, p. 34

7. Merutnnga, Ihid, p, 196; Jayssimhs, Kumdrapale-
charita, ITE, 492-518,

8. Oharitreundara, Hymarapdlgohandta, IIL i),
10-11,
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When Euomarapls received this news, he gent
Eaka agninst Ballsls and himselfl led an army
agsinst Anna, On the weay, he was joined by
king Vikramosioho of Abu In the battle thut
followed, Anna was defeated. He mcknowledged
Eumarapnla as his overlord and gave his deughter
Jalhans in marriage to the king.

This vietory of Eumsrapals over the Sapsda-
loksha lking is ocertainly historical, s it is
oconfirmed by the Ohaolokys voppoerplates as well
as by Somebvara, Arisimha, Bglachandrastri,
Udayaprabbasiin and other chroniolers,”

Like Eumarapils, bLis goncral Eaks who was
sent againat Ballala of Avanti, was also suocess-
ful, Ballals had bought off the king's samants-
?uuyg and Krishna, At ficst, the imperial foross
flgd before the furious charge made by Ballala
but the Brahmin senapati Kaka bronght them
upder the baoner of Apshilavsda by his stirring
address, The Gujsmts srmy then fought with

4, Dyyiivaya, XVI, 34 to XIX, 60,

10, Tud, Ant, VI '.I.B'lq Tbid, VI, 148 ; Vadansgare--
poasniti, vo 9.; Bomesvan, KirtiKowsuwdi, 1, 46
Arigimhs, Subritasgekiriona, 11, 45; Balachapdra,
Vowordowdas, 1T, $0; Udsyaprabhs, Sekedakiek-
kaglipling, V. 61
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great enthusinsm and put the Malavs soldiers
to flight. Five kings foll Ballsls on the ground
in the presence of Kaske and before the latter
sould prevent them, some wicked Brahwming put
him to desth.” According to Mt Abu insoription
of Bhiwn II dated V. 5. 1287 ( A, D, 1280-1),
Parnmara Yadodbavala, n king of Abu and foud-
story of Eumarapala, wos one of the kings who
fell Ballala on the ground, ™

This vistory of Kumirapala's peneral over
Ballala is verteinly historical, os it is confirmed
by contemporary  evidence a8 well as by
chroniclers like Sowedvars and Balachandrosted.'’

11 Dwvyibraya, X1X, 04-126, Mr, Forbes, hore, makes
a mistake, Hy gays that Kumirapala personaily wenk
apainal Ballala anid defsated him, {Raadals, I, 180 ).
The aame mictake is repeated in the Ind, Axt, IV, 208,

12 Historical Insoriptions of Gujurat, TI, No, 107,
Acoording to the Duytivaya the king of Kbu who
fought on the gide of Kumaraphin was Vikramasimha,
We do nob find this name in bhe insoription menkionad
above. It seems, therefors, thabt Vikrammeimha wan on
the throme for & ghort time, and as PrabhEchandra-
.piri  pays, wag deposed by Kumirapals for acting
agningt his interests. The snme suthority informe us that
Eumarapila gave the throns to Yagodhavals, Vikrama-
pimha’t nephew { Prabigvabacharite, TE10, 6743

18 vadanagsrs Prasasti of the reign of Eumira-




It s difficult to =ay who thiz Ballala waa,
We oleo do not know how he became the king
of Malws. Ho was probably one of the rebels
who wok advantage of anarchy in Malws after
Yabovarman's denth and scized the reing of
Government. Mr. D, K, Shestri foncies that
Ballaln who was killsd by Komarapala's general
wua  the Hoysalu king Ballals of Dwarasamuden
who lived between V. 8. 1220 and 1268 ( A, D,
1178 nnd 1212, bot it seems to be & mistake,”
bocause the victory over Ballala was won hafore
V. 2. 1208 or A. D. 1151-2 and contemporary

ovideneo clearly proves that Ballila waa killed
in the battla.

It soems, however, equally probable that
Ballaladeva may be wnother name for Jayavarman,
snoossror of Yasovarman beesuse the Vadanagara
Frasasti takes credit for destroying him,™

Other evidenoe shows that Anna and Ballala
were defented before V. B. 1207 end 1208
respeotively. '™
pala (G L, VI, p. 221), Kirtifowmudi, [, 45;
Vosgnda Vilasa, 111, 99,

14 Gujoratanc Madhyakalinag Rajputa Itihas, II, p,
910, 16 E, T,, VIII, p. 311,

154, Bkwmhh Prashing Rajavamsa, I, p. !ﬂ;
Vadansgarn Frasasii,




The ohronielers record another sucoessful
expedition of Kumarapals against Mallik&runs.
According to Meratunga, a bard, onocs, sung the
praises of Mallikarjuns in the Court of Kungea-
pila and oalled him * Rajapitémahe " or the
grandfather of Kings. The king becoming very
sngry on hearing the high praises bedtowed on
the king of Konkans, locked athis ssmants, A
minigter named Awbade, son of the fawous Ude-
yans, reading his wmind stood before him with
hands folded and requested the Eing to give him
orders to maroh against the prond king of Kon-
kaoa, King Eomarspala, being mueh pleased
with him, gave him the vommand of an aemy
that marched against Mallikarjuns, Hy & peries
of marches, Ambada reached Konkana and oross.
ing the river Ealavini { probably Eaveri, flowing
by Valagade and Chikhali) that was in flood,
-encamped om ita bank, Hearing of his arrival,
King Mallikirjuns came with an srwy to meet
him. In the battle that followed, the Gujarata
army was put to flight and Awmbade was forced
to return to Anahilavads. Being sshamed of his
defeat, he pitehed o black tent, and putting on
black clothes and adorning his crest with a black
umbrells, lived outaide the city. Kumsrapila, onoe
seeing the black tent, asked his men whose ens
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cempment it was, and coming to know that i was
Awbeda’s, ealled him to bis presence snd sent
him for the second time sgainst Malliksrjune
with o large wrmy, This time Ambada's efforts
wero crowned with sucoess, Mallikarjuna was
defeated and killed and Ambada returned to
Anahilavada with large booty.®

The credit of defeating Mallikarjuns given to
Auwbade by the Juin chroniclers is not undisput-
ed. Jaysnaks in the Prithvirgavijaye gives
this eredit to Sowesvara, son of Arnoraja, by his
wife Kanchanadevi of Gujsrat.” In an inseription
in Tejabpala’s temple on Ms. Abu, Dharivarsha,

10, Probondhaolintgmand, p, 208; ChEritrasundars-
Kumaraplacharita TIL, (iii3, 156,

17, Prithvirgjavijaya, VIL, 15, Juyoseimba was the
maternal prand-father of Somekvars. Hearing from
tho agtrologers that he would ba an incarmation of
REma to perform csrbain duties, Siddharaja took him
to hig gonrt, Hig suosegsor KnmTreaplla brought up the
ahill mnd thos mads his ssme signifioans, e received
the name PratEpalankedvars, and married Karpuradevs,
daughter of the Ealsohuri king of Tripuri. He buils
five templos b Ajmers and peveral others in a villags
Capgansks., Ho founded a town snd named ib sfter
hia fabhor. Hin insoriptions dated ¥V, 5, 1226, 1228, 1229,
1380 and 1284 sghow him &0 be o comtemporary of
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the Parsmira king of Abu, is said to have made
the wives of the king of Eonkana weep.® This
Dharavarsha was a feudatory of Eumarapala and
geems to have sccompanied Awmbads in his
expedition against Mallikarjuns.

Other evidence shows that Ambade was tho
Governor of Lata defa. It seems, therefors, that
Ambada was given the command of an srmy
gent ageingt Mallikirjuns ond Dharayersha and
Somedvors secompanied him, In the decisive
battle that was fonght against Mallikarjuna,
SBomedvara and Dhirvarsha seem to havo per-
formed prodigies of valour and that is why Jaya-
nake sod Somedvars ( author of the Prasasti in
Tejahpala's temple ) give oredit of defentiog
Mallikarjoun to Somedvarn, son of Arnoraja, and
Dharavarsha respeotively. The ohronislers give
the credit of defeating Mallikarjona to Ambada
because he wua the commander of the army.

This Mallikarjune was the Silhara King of
Thana, Ho was the son of Horapaln Silbsea.

Kumutpq.ll and Ajayapila, Bomegvars gave the ?11|u.g‘n
of Bovons to Pidrsvanaths, When he died, his son wos
& miner (Journal, Bangal Asiatio Socisty, N, 8. XXV,
e 1953,

18, Praahing Lalcha, Wo, 66; Guiaratane Madhyakiling
Tidhoea, 11, p. 206,



His two inseriptions dated A, I), 1126 and 1160
show him to be a contemporary of Kumarapila.™
He held sway over Thana and Colaba Districts.
He was o weakling and that is the reamson why
the Chaulukys Copperplates do not take notica
of bis defeat.

Thize Viectory of Kuomarspala iz certainly
historienl ws it 1% confirmed by his contem-
poriry Hemostri as well a8 by Someévars, Ari-
gimha, Udayaprabbeenr, Joposimbasiri snd Bala-
ehandra,™

Merutonga records another expedition of
Kumarapala against Sumvar of Eathiswada,
Udayans was given command of army againgt
Sumvar, but he received mortal wounds and died.®
Alhanadeva Chohann of Naduls defested the re-
bels in Saursstra sccording to the wishes of
Kumarapila,®

19, Bom, Gaz, L (i), 108 Moraes, Kadamba Kula,
1566, Mr. Moraeg thinks thab he snooesded m ousting
the Hoysalas from Haugal and BRnavasi for the time
being. 20, Hemashvi, Kumgrapale charita, 1, 40, Ari-
gimhs, Sukritgsgnkictana, T, 48 Udsysprabhasici, Su-
WM“I, V. 85; Vastopila-Tejuhpils Prassski-
V. 86, Bulachondrs, Fasania Vilges, I, 29, 3L,
PrabandhachintGmani, p. 817, 33, B, 1, IX, 68, 28,
Probandhachinttmand, p. 817,
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Meratungs says that Udsysns haed tsken a
vow to boild a stons temple on the Sstrunjuys
Hill, when he was Bent against the rebel chiaf
in Baurastra, As the temple wad built in ¥, 8.
1211 or 1218 by Vagbhats,” expedition against
the rebel chief was certainly sent befors V. 8.
1211 (or AL D, 1764-6 ),

Merutunga and Jinamandane record a second
contest with the Bapadalaksha king (who mnst
be either Ana's son Jeeangudeva or his grandson
Ano)., Acording to Jinamsndanas, the cause of
the war was the refusal of the Sapidulakshe
king to send Uttarsana (or u piece of cloth
uged by the Jains at the time of worshipping
an image of a Tirthankara ). It is difficult to be
sore of the cause given by Jinnmendonsgani, It
iz probable, however, that non-paywent of the
tribute by the Sepadalakshe king may have led
to war with that king s

Ghiahades was given commadd of the army

28 To on ingoription of Somedyars dated V, 8.
1286, 1% is recordod theb Vigrahargjs IV invaded Nad-
uls and burnt Jabalipura of Alhanedova, & Bxmans of
Kumprapals, This may have bson ode of the oadews of

blie goobnd: oxpedition sgeinst the Sapadalakebs king
{ Journal, Bongal Asistic Society, V. 55, p. 413
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sent against the king, After a few marches, he
reached Bawbers and invested the ramparts of
the oity with 2800 soldiers. Hearing from the
people of the town that on the very night of his
arrival the wurrisge cervmonies of seven hundred
maidens  had begun, he susponded oporstions
during that night and in the morning stormed
and took the fort where he found muoeh gold.
Establighing the anthority of Eumirapila in the
oountry and appeinting new officers, Ohahada
returned to Anahilavads with 700 weavars, many
wen snd wuch pold. EuwBrupils appreciated
Chahada’s services oand geve him the title of
' Rajagharatts ' or tho king's whet stone®

Up to this time, Komacapals was engaged in
conguering new oountries snd in consolideting
hig empire and bad oo twe to think of religion,
When this work was almost over, ha desired to
know the truth sbout religion; so his minister
Vagbhata requested him to recsive instrnctions
from Hemasnri® The king accepted the adrice

24 Jinlmmdlnl,, Kumgrapalapgrabandia, p T8
Mearutungs knows of this titls bot he dess not say thas
Ohahads beoame Rujagharatia’ after his trinmphal
retnrn from Bamberi,

{26) Somaprabhe, Kumarapplapratibodha, pp. 6-6.
b “



of his minister and paid daeily visits to the monk
who explained to bim the necessity of abataining
from flesh and proventing the taking of life,

Thiz nead nobt lead ug to beliove thet Hemsohandes
and Knmrapils first met after the work of conguest
WAE OV

Trom oartain versse in the Mah®viesoharits of
Homanari, Dr, Buhler comes to the conolusion thab
EumBraphls’s soquaintanse with Homasfel began, ac-
cording bo tho verse 68, in bhe time whon the ompire
had achieved its gresbost expengion snd when the war-
expeditions nnd conguests were over " ( Buhler-Hema-
ahandra, p. 84% It peame, howaver, that ' the lsarn-
efd doator draws a sonolusion from the vergeg baped
upon an implication whioh they do not caery *; for
the order of nerration of evonte dovs not necepsarily
imply their chronologiosl order, snd when wo ptedy
the vorses  esrefully, we find thabt me euch sogquenos
ig inbonded,

Another argumont of Dr, Buhler that the Vrabau-
dhisg though mention early soguaintense do nob
desgoribe the ralationghip of Hemachavdra and KumBrn-
pila immedintely nftor the labber becsme king, dess
nob besr examination for various roagons, Firetly, we
vannol infer anyshing from the absence of menidon,
and secondly, KumBrapila, in the beginning of bis
Teign wad foo buey subduing hie internal snd external
enemies and consolidating and extending hie Empire
to think of religious moeotings with Hemsohandra.
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Hemasiri's sorwon had its deaired afeats, Eumaras
pala made up his wind to refrain from killing,
flesh-eating and bunting till the end of his

{ gvygnugasona, 10, pp. OOLXXXIU-IV), The
ubmeost that can be said in favour of De Buhler's
viow i3 that Hemssiiri snd EumBropils’s inbimste
oonbact must bave bogun after the greatest axpansion
of his empice, and KumSrapdla must hove found time
for " deing bhonour daily to that monk ™ afeer war ex-
podikions and  conquests were over. The question
ariges a8 to when KomRrapgls snd Hemashandea fivet
mat.  Avtording  to  Jinsmandsnsgani, Kumhcapfla
onoe wonk to Fatbana bo waik wpon Jaynsimba and saw
HomRohdryn sested on n lon-sesk before the king,
He fels that ne the lesrned Jain monk was buing
ragpected by the king, it wonld be s moritorious thing
to meet him; g0 he went to the lecture-hall of Hema-
firl and agked him whab the best viriue was, Hema-
chandra sgked him to behave ag 4 brother towards the
wived of obbers, FRumarapilaprabandha, p.p. 18-22,

There is mothing improbable or ineredible in bhe
acoonnt of Jinamandana. KumErapils most have been
sttending the court of Jayasimha to wait wpon the
king bofore he came to know of the evil intenbion of
Biddharkja, and ag Hemasfiri atbended Jayasimhn's courk
frequently, KumBrapils must have seen him, Morve-
over, a8 MemfchTrys was much respected by Jays-
simhs, Kumirapgls must have thought it sdvisable
to gee him,



days and forbade the taking of life throughout
the kingdaw, The offarings of living snimals
" to gods were also stopped.*

That Eumsrapals, realising like Albar under
Juin influence that itis oot meet that mon should
make his stomnch the grave of animals forbade

#“the destruotion of life in his kingdom, is proved
by other evidence also, Acoording to the Dyyas'-
rayn, king Euwarapala seeing a man taking four
or five half-dead goata to a butcher, falt much
that the people in his kingdom killod bessts,
and so forbade the taking of life in hia kingdom,
Animal sacrifices were stopped, As the reanltof
thig ediot, the ssoetios in Pali land { Macwad )
did not get the skin of the deer to use ns o
covering, and the people of Panchaladeda, though
formerly great destroyers of life, were proevented
from taking life,

We, therefors, come to the opnelugion bhat KumEra-
piila and Hemachandra must have meb in the reign of
Jaynaaimha before Kumiraphla was foreed to wander

<, ibu mave hii life.

The Frabandhas rolote that Hemas@ri had belped
Eumnrapkls in his days of sdversity and foreosnt thak
he wonld be a king of Gujarat.

(26) Somaprabbs, Humdrapalopratibodhs, p p
AD-41.



The Mahdviracharite wdds thet pigeon recing
und cook-fighting were stopped. Kumarpala
insisted upon the eare of all living croatures,
whether they lived in water, on the land or in
the air, Hven o wan of the lowest birth was nots
allowed to kill bugs, liow and the like,?”

97 Mah@wiraekaritn, XTT, 86-74 Tt is & mistake to
guppose that injury to living orestures wes forbidden
for oorkain daye in the year, Mr, Ehuh:i DK, quotes
the Kiradu insoription in which Alhanadeva had forbi-
dden  injury to living orestures for gix days in a
maonth, The ingoription bears the date 8, 1208; so its
ovidonoe ennnot be wied bo deside for how many days
injury bo living beings wus forbiddon, beesuse Eumg-
rapils’s contempornry Yagshplla olearly states that
injury to living orestures wsa forbidden for & poried
of twelve years ( 14 years sccording bto Merntungas ).
Thus from the MoharBjapardjoys it is olear thet
injury to living orestures wae forbidden in V. 8. 1316,
It is, thersfors, n mistake to expect m reference to an
event that had ocomrred in V, B, 1918 in an inscripbion
of V. B. 1208,

On the other hand, it i8  quite probabls, as the
Eiradu inserivtion of V. 8. 1200 gays thab injury bo
living oreatures was forbidden for a few days in
month, in the beginning, and by V. 8. 1216, complete
injury to living beings was forbidden throughout the
year,
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From the Mohardjapardajaye, 1t is clear that
injury to living oreatures was forbidden in V. 8.

1216, (or A. D, 1160 )

Though Kumsrapala proclaimed ‘amiri’, he
did not wish that butchers and others who made
a living by taking life or killing creatures should
suffer; 5o he generously compensated the butchers
by giving them three years’ income.”

The later chroniclers also relate that Kuma-
rapala proclaimed ‘amari’ for a period of fourteen
years. They further state that this edict was
strictly enforced. The story is told of a merchant
of Sapadalakshadesa, who was compelled to
build the Yukavihar for killing a louse.” The
Mahaviracharite ( XIL, v. 66 ) seoms to confirm
this story.

Hemasiiri, then, impressed upon tho king the
necessity of abandoning gambling by enuwmerating
its numerous vices and telling him the story of
Nala* At its end, Kumarapsla asked the sinri
whether he could play at dice for the sake of
pleasure; but when the stri replied in the
negative, the king took a vow to refrain from

28 Dvyliraya, XX, 4 to 87. 29 Prabandhackintz-
mans, p. 282. 30 Somaprabha, Kum@rapglapratibodia,
p. 47,
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the same. At his minister’s request, Kumarapala
“{ssued ediots declaring gambling illegal in his
kingdom.” The above account of Somaprabhasiri
is confirmed by the Muhaviracharita ( XII, v. 73 ).

Hemasiiri then, dwelt at great length upon the
necessity of behaving as a brother to the wives
of others and told the king the story of Pradyota.
At its end, Kumarapsla told the siri that he
wus always averse to the wives of others, and
never tolerated any one in his kingdom who
thought of them.*

The Sari, then, advised the king to give up
the company of courtezans and drinking, Kuma-
rapals accepted the siiri’s advice and enforced
prohibition in his kingdom.® This account of
Kumarapala’s contemporary is confirmed by the
Mahaviracharite® and the Dvyds'raya. The latter
work adds that the king generously compensated
those who had suffered by his edict by -giving
them three years’ income,®

At the siiri’s desire, the king next gave up
the practice of confiscating the property of a map

81 Somaprabha, Ibid, p. p. 76-7. 82 Ibid, p. 84
33 Ibid, p, 92. 84 Ibid, Mahdviracharite, XII, 70-1,
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dying without leaving & ohild® This account is
confirmed hy the Duyas'raye, the Mehiviea.
chorita wnd the Kirtkaumudi™

Like a skilful missionary, Hemasirl had, at
first, not insisted upon the more partioular
dootrines of Jainigmw, but had confined his attention
to the teaching of the common principles of
Hindnism and Jainism, When, however, he
goored victory in his work, he procesded w
ingtruat the king in the partioular dootrines of
his faith, He told the king that ' Arhat ' wos
omnipotent, omnigoient and free from internal
ensmies, and should, therefors, ba worshipped
in eight diffarent ways.”®

After expluining 'devatattva' to tha king,
Hemusiri proceeded to explain Dharmatattve and
' gurutattve * He told Kowarapsls that there were
four wmapin forma of *Dbwrmststtve '=* Doos '
{ gencrosity ), Sila ( goed eonduct ), Taps { pen-
sneo ) and Bhavans ( good intention ) and dwelt
at great length upon the three subdivisions of

88 Somaprabha, RKumidrapalopratibodha, p. 114,
91 Duyabrayo, XX, 96-85. Kirtitaumudi, I, 48,
Mah@viracharita, X11, 14,

3% Bomaprabhs, Kwmarepglapratibedha, pp. 117,

192, 129-80,
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dana—jnanadsna (or imparting knowledge to
others ), ‘abhayadana’ (saving the lives of
others )and dbarmopastambhadana which consist-
ed in giving food, drink, clothing, beds, seats
and other snccommodations to the Jains There-
upon the king opened a satrigira for the Jains
and sppointed Abhayakumara, son of Neminsga,
a8 its superintendent,”

Hemmsiiri next proceeded to explain the king
the twelve vows of a Jain layman, As to the
practical results whioh followed the taking of the
first vow, Jinamandana says that besides forbidd-
ing the destruction of life in his eighteen
provinces, Kumarapala persuaded the princes of
fourteen states to pass similar edicts in their
kingdoms., Moreover, he declared the use of
unstrained water illegal, and like Siladitya of
Molapo, gave strained water to his horses and
elephants. Hemastri then gave him the biruda
of *Saranagatatrats.®

After taking the second vow, Kumarapala
spoke sweet, truthful and measured words,
His dealings with friends, wives, enemies and

_preceptors were marked with straight forwardness.

89 Ibid, p. p. 219-20,
40 Kum&rapglaprabandha, p. 81.
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If he told a lie uvnoonsciously, he performed
penanse out of repsntance for the same.*

When Kumsrapsle took the fourth vow, all
his quoens except Bhopaladevi had died; later
on, when the last queen died, the kiog refused
to marry Buother, sventhough porsuaded by his
men to do go.*

Realizging that contentwient is the key to
happiness, Kumarapals, while taking the fifth
anuvrata, vowed not to keep more than six orore
gold aoine, eight orore rupees, ona thousand tulas
of previous jewels, two thousand pots of gheo
snd oil, two thousand khendis of corn, five
lae horses, one thousand camels, one thousand
elephants, eighty thousand ecows, fGve hundred
houses, five hundred shops, besides an army of
eleven hundred elephants, five thousand chariota,
eleven lac horses and eighteen lno foot soldiers.”

At the time of taking the first Guoaveats or
the sixth vow of a Jain layman, Kuwmseapsla had
vowed not to stic out of the capital in the mon-
goon, A8 there wuas the possibility of the destry.
etion of many lives in that mesgon®

41 Ibid, B4-5. 43 Ibid, p. p. B4-5, 43 Thid, p, 85,
44 Thess details of Jinamandsnagani are nob con-
firmed by contemporary chroniclors,
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When Kumirapala took the second gunavrata.
or the seventh vow of a Jain layman he gave
up the twenty-two ‘abhakshyas'® and thirty
two unantakayas, or in short, the food for-
bidden by the &astras or Jain Seriptures. He
further vowed to take all things after offering
them to Grod. Of the things called * sachitta ’, he
took only eight ‘ pans’ of ‘ Nagaravela’s In the
rainy season, he gave up all oily substances
except ghee, and did not use green vegetables.
With certain exceptions, he took his food only
once a day, and did not enjoy his wife by day
or on ‘parvas’. He also abolished taxes on
trees, cars and other things.*

When the King took the first ‘Siksha vrata’
or the tenth vow of a Jain layman, he vowed to
perform two ‘simayikas’ daily.¢

In fulfilment of the Poshadhopavisavrata or:
the eleventh vow of a Jain layman, the king
performed ¢ poshadhas’on holy days, and observ-
ing complete fast, did not sleep at night, Most
of his time, he spent in meditation, and while
obgerving the vrata, he took particular care to
gee that no life was destroyed.*

When Kumarspala took the twelfth vow of a

45 Tbid p. 87. 46 Ibid; p. 88. 46 Ibid, p. 88,
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Jain layman, be repealed a tax oollsoted from
the Jains and ssked Abhada Sheth to improve
the oondition of the Jains by distributing one
thousand gold ecins among the deserving, He
also requestsd Hemasiri to kesp him constantly
informed of the condition of poor Jaine, Abhads
Sheth  had, under Euowasrapsls's instructions,
spent one orore in & year; he was, however, un.
willing to have that sum from the king, but the
king, in order that his twelfth vow wight not be
broken, persunded him to sccepl that sum on
hia behalf.”

That Eumarapsla did kevep the twelve vows
of a Jain layman is confirmed by other evidenoe.
Sowmaprabhastiri, & contemporary of Eowsrapsls
informs us that the king received praises frowm
Hemasiri for takiog the twelve vows™ Moeru-
tunga snd Charitrasundarasiri also make & passing
roference to this fact, It 8 certain that the
taking of these vows must have been followed by
gome rolevant conduct on the part of Kumgrapsla
and there ia nothing improbable or inoredible in
tha above details furnished by Jinsmandanageni,

EKumarapsls then showed his zeal for Jainiam

47 Ibid, p.p. B8=0.
48 Kumdrapilapratibodha, p. 319,
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by making pilgrimages to the holy places of the
Jains with the Jain Ssngbs. The chroniclers,
though differing in details, leave us in no doubt
thet Kumfraplle had undertaken his pilgrimages
ufter hearing the ' tirthemahstmya * from Homu-
siirl, They further agree in saylng thet he had
vigited the holy hills—Satrunjaya and Girndrs,
It is certnin, ns Somuprabhnafiri, & pontemporary
of Eumdrapaln, states that the king did not
climb Giranars owing to old age. The chroniolers
are, moreover, unanimous in  suying that
Eomarapale constrosted & trunk rond on Gimnéra.
The officer appointed to superintend the work
was Amradevs, the governor of Oaorsstra, as
Somaprabha snd Jinswsndanw say, and not Vag-
bhate ne some of the later chroniclers relate, It
is aleo ocertain that Hemaari, king's goru wes
with him along with the Jain Sanghe, Thera is,
however, some difference of opinion a8 w the
route followed by Eumarspils, SBowaprabhastri
who places the pilgrimage before the administra-
tion of the twalve vows of & Jain leyman, says
that the king went first to Giranara and then to
Satrunjoys, while the others ssy thet be firet
went to Satrunjays and then to Glirangrs. The
third view iz that he visited these places via
Dbandhuks, The probuble golution is that
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Eumsrapsls bad made two or three pilgrimages
to these boly ploos at different times, Thers are
virivus reagsons for holding this view, Fieatly,
Kuwampala had been under the influence of
Hewnsari for a period of more than fourtesn
yoars; secondly, Jinnmandanagani, in the goneral
outling of Kumsrapala’s work, says that the king
mude seven pilgrimages ; thirdly, Rajasekhora pucs
to his credit two pilgrimages—one to Satrunjays,
Giranara snd Deveputtans snd the other to
Cambay. We may, therelore, give oredenve to the
statement of Jeynsimhostoei, Jinewsodsnogeoi
snd Rajesekbara that Enwarapsla visited Deva-
pattana and paid obeisance to Chandraprabhu,®

Besides proclaiming ' amard,’ and taking the
twelve vows of a Jain laywsn, Komarpals
ghowed his zeal for Jainiam by erecting nuwmer-
ous temples in varions pleces, Sowapeablingir,
hiz contemporary, says that Kuwarapals built so
many temples to the Tirthankaras that it was
impossibla to count them,” He is supported by

40 The details of Eumdrapila’s pilgrimages arve
given in the Humirapalapratibodha, p. p. 76-8, Pea-
bhavakacharita, XIT, 838-4T) Prabandhashintgman,
P 1. 206-8, Rumgrapaloprobondlias, p. p 00 to 104
and other works,

50 Kumirapalaprafibodha, pp. 144-6,
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Heomesliri who says, “ In almest every village,
bie, whose wealth is innumersble, will adorn the
enrth with tewples of the Jains. " Merutunga
gays that Eumarapals boilt 1440 temples, while
Charitrasunduragoni puts to his credit 1400 tem-
ples. The nombers of Meratunga and Charitra-
gundara soem to be exepgerated at firat sight;
but il we exmmine thew in the light of statements
of Bomwprobbastri and Hewasiri, they appear to
be not far from the truth, It is probable, how-
ever, that Merutungs and Charitrasundars may
have inoluded in their numbers temples erected
with state grants,

The chroniclers then enumerste the impor-
tent temples of the King, The Dvyadrayn speaks
about the Kumimvibara in Anshilavada snd one
more to Pardvanatha in Devapattans,” Yadabpals
gays that the king built the Tribhuvanavihara
thirty-two temples us penance for the sins of
hiz testh® Merutunga adds a few more—the
Dikshsvibars in Cumbay where Hemasfiri wus
consocrated as & monk and the Jholikavibara
in Dbandhoks on the site of Hemacharya's

61 Homasgri, Mohavirasharde, 11, TE,

b3 Dwydsrayas, XX, 98-3, GO8 Molargjaparajays,
P 93, inkredockion o IX,



80

birth place® The sites of these temples in
Dhapdhuks and Cawmbsy can be geen even
to—day.

Kumarapsla's temple on Girangra is situsted
in the vicinity of Bhimakunda, The Mulanayaka
or the prinaipal deity of the tampls s Abhina.
ndansswami or the fourth Tirthankara, The tem-
ple haa a big sabhamandapa in the wallz of whish
are soveral * Devakulikas ' containing images of
Tirthankaras, It seems thero was, at ono tiwe,
& porridor round thia temple. In the compound of
the temple, there are & garden and & atep-well,

The twmple seems to have suffered at the
hands of an jconocolast, An inseription of A, I),
1824 shows that it was repaired by Anandsji
Enalyanaji and Hanaarsji Jeths.

Eumarapala’s tewple on the Sstrunjuys Hill
is ono of the oldest on the hill, It is roofed snd
forms & fine blook with low towees. It ia dedi-
oated to Adinatha, the First Tirthankara. The
door is of yellowish stone heantifully carved. The
garbhagriha has a beantiful ocanopy of bluish
marble over the head of Rishabhadeva, There is
s big hall where ths devotess offer prayers, In
the niches, we ses the images of different

54 Probondhachintamand, p. 233,
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Tirthankarns. On Jain holiduys, the images are
profusely adorned, The images of Sasanndevatns
are supposed to guard the tewple, The Jinalaga
is kept in suoh o state of constant repnirs that
it is difficelt to sny how much of it belongs te
the time of Kumarapala,

Eamatapala's temple on the Tarangs Hill (near
Mehsina) is doedioated to Ajitensthe, the gseond
Tirthankarn. At the main entrance, thore are
vight pillars of the biggest size with earving ot
the bottom ns well as at the top, Do the north
and the south, the entrance is supported by two
similar  pillars, The temple has a biz sabha-
mundeps which is used by the devoiees as n
peayer Hall, In the walls of the Sabhawandapa,
there are several niches containing the imeges of
Tirthankurss snd  SBassnsdevatss, The conteal
dome is supported on eight pillars beantifully
enrved. Eight stotues with  warioos  wasieal
ingtrumonts wro represented os stonding on the
pillars. Neor the garbhagribo, bhowever, thers ara
two simple pillara. In the gabhara, there is o
vologaal idel of Ajitanatha, On both the sides
- of it, ladders are provided for its worship. The
image which we see to-day in the temple is
not the one originally set up by Eumarapals, It

6
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was set up by Govinds Baoghavi in A, D, 1423,
and seems to heve sulfered, though not much,
at the hands of an iconoclaet,

Berides the idol of Ajitanatha, there are several
images of Tirthankaras, which wmust have been
replaced after A, I. 1423, Unlike other Jain
tamples, wa do not find here & * bliswati * or
oorridor, The height of the temple is about
farty~two yards,

Inside the temple, there iz s wny up the
labyrinth whore it ie not advieable to po without
& lamp or with children, Moreaver, it iz not possible
for three or four men to go thers at o time und
in a line One noticeable feature of this labyrinth
in the * kegara' wood which is used in it

Outside the temple, there is beantiful carving
on the walla. On all sides, thers are etatues of
men and women us well as pods and goddesses.
Men are adorned with bracelets, nrmlets, anklots
and ear—ornaments; some of them are roprogented
with a loin-cloth only, probably becsuse they
are going to the temple to worship the Tirthan-
kara's image. Statuss of women are reprasonted
in full dress, profusely adorned with beaocelets,
armlats, anklets, necklaces and enrrings, It is
interesting to note that none of them has




ornamenty for the nass, probably beoauss in thoss
days their use was uncommon, Some images of
gods and goddessvs wro in & meditating posture ;
others are reprosonted wa going to the tample
with materinls of worship. Sowe of these statues
e mutilated, but wost of them are well-proserved.
All these stutues wre bure={ooted,

The Mulfviracharita speaks of ons soperh
edifice of Kumarapila in Anahilaveda. Ascoording
to Hownstri, Kumsrapala onee heard from his gura
about the Jain statue conseorsted by Eapils and
formod o desire to dig up the ssndy pluse and
bring the all consecrating statue to Anshilavada,
With the consent of hia preceptor, he ordered his
offieials to dig up the sandy place and bring the
stotiie. The place of Vitabhaya was dug up and
the statoe was brought to Anahilavida in great
pomp, Then erscting a superb temple in o pleasure-
house near his palsss, the king set up the imags
and worshipped the same thrice s duay.®

Eumarapala gave one more proof of his devo-
tion to Jina by instituting car-festivals. In the
Euomaravibara, he held the Athaimabotsaya or
the eight days' festival, pecformed ™ sndtea ™
puja and sat by the side of his precsptor with

55 Homasiici, Mulavirasharita, XII, 72 to Té.
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folded hands, On the full-maen day of Chaitrs,
& monster procession sitended by the FKing,
his feudatories, public servanls, and citizens
started from the EKumaravihars, An imege of
Parfvanatha was set up in o car and exhibited
fo the Public oye. When the procession owme
to the palses goate, Eumseapsls worshipped
the lmege of Pardvendths sot up in the ohariot,
in the pregence of the congregation and waved
lights bofore it. The echariot of the Jina
driven by elepbonts was led in procession for
vight doys and exbibited to the publie eys, In
the month of Advin, slso, the king ocolobeated
the car-festival for nine days and asked his
foudatories to glorify Jainism, The latter obeyed
royal eommands by building Jain tewples, holding
enr-fostivals and honouring Jein monks.®

Bomaprabbasiri's aocount of the car-festivals
is sonfirmed by Hemasiiri, In the Makdwracharits,
it is said, “ On the whole earth, as far us the
ocean, he will cause the statues of the Arhat to
be borne in procession, on oars, in avery village, in
overy town,"® The verse sdds to our knowledge
by informing ue that the car—festivala were not

6 Humarapalopratibodha, p. p. 174-5.
8%, Oemaguri, Makaviracharita, X1I, 76.
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confined to the capital only, but were caused to
be instituted * in every village, in every town” in
the kingdom,

In spite of this widespread activity in the
spirit of the Jain dootrine, it is said that as in
gome ingeriptions he is described as * Umapati-
varalabdhaprasad’ or prospering through the favour
of Siva or as an ardent devotee of Siva, he had
not embraced Jainism but only cultivated regard
for it. It is true that in an inseription of his
dated V. S. 1220 or A.D. 1163-4, he is described
ag prospering through the favour of Siva, Other
ingeriptions in which he is so desecribed arve
either prior to the date of his conversion or
belong to later reigns. The epithet, however,
seems to be traditional and does not convey the
meaning which it is sought to imply. It seems
to have been first borne by Mulamja who was,
beyond doubt, an ardent devotee of Siva and
later on applied to his successors without
digorimination. In support of this view, a parallel
from History is quoted. Before the Reformation
found a footing in England, Henry VIII ( 1509-
1547 A. D,) had written a book against Martin
Luther, & German monk, who was trying to
reform the Church; and the Pope, as & mark of
favour, had conferred on Henry VIIL the title
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of the “ Defender of the Faith " which he
continued to hold eventhough he had revolted
aguinst the Fuith, aud which his successors have
borne even upto this day, althongh it has congod
to imply what its grantor woant, In the same way,
it 1# by oo weaps improbable thet Kumsrapals
who had obtained the throne after paseing through
many vicisgitudes of lifo upnd who had during the
enrly yeara of his life wude some grants to Siva
tewples wny have beoen deseribed * Umapnti-
varalabdhaprasad, " whon it censed to bave any
menning, Other evidenee also leads ue to the
samwe conclusion, Firstly, an inscription of his
reign dated V. Sawvet 1221 or A, D. 1165
deseribes him a3 * Poramarhat "' or the excellent
follower of Jina® Secondly, in the Profesti to
the Santinathacharita of V. S, 1227 or A. D.
1170-71, Kumarapals is called * Puramaéravakn
or sn  orthedox Jain, Thirdly, Yudnhpala, =
contemporary of the king, bus  writton the
Mohaparajaya, an allegorical droma to celebrato
the conversion of Kumirapila to Jainisw, Fourthly,
Somaprabhasiri, another ocontemporary of the
king, has written the Kumdrapaloprotibodio
entirely dealing with the tesching of Jainism to

58, Epig, Ind, XTI, 86; Prachina Jaing Lekha
Bangraha, No, 852,
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Bumarapala by Homasiri, Fifthly, the later
chroniclers inaluding the Bralimin Somedvars are'
upanimous ‘in  saymg that Kumarapala had
ewbruced Jainism® Sixthly, Somefvara who
desoribes the relutions of his ancestors to the
Annhilavads Kings in  the Surathotsave snys
nothing about their interoourse with Komarapals,
probubly beeauso the king who had embraced
Jainism wos not much concerned with his Brahmin
FPurohita, Seventhly, tradition hae preserved his
pame in the list of excellent followers of Jina.
He is roemewbered twice a day by the Jaing in
their temples—in the morning at the time of
worshipping the Jinedvara with fDowers® and i
the evening at the time of Armti or the waving
of lights bofore the imege.® In the light of all
this evidence, wo unhesitatingly conclude that
Eumarapala had embraced Juinism,

Thongh Kumarapsla had embraced Joinism,
he did not forget the royal duty of eneouraging
his subjects in their pious and religions works;
so when Bhava Drihaspati requestsd him to

68, Kirti Kaumudi, II, 43, 50, 51,
Ve Fa Gl gow, W et g
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repair the temple of Somanstha, he readily
oonsented to do so®

We shall now say s few words about
Kumarapala's prineipal officers  In those duys,
the heads of different departments of the state,
provineinl Geovernors, prime ministars  and
Dandansyoakos’ were known as mantris or ministers
and noted a2 commanders of the army,

Ageording to the Dvysdrays, Vagbhata was n
Prime Minister of Kuomorapala® This faot is
Feonfirmed by the Nadola copperplates of V, S,
12184 It is difficult to say who this Vagbhata was,
Probably ho was the son of Udayana who buile

a stane temple to Adinatha on the b"ntrunjnyu Hill
in V. 8. 1211 (or A, D, 1154-5 ) and fonnded
Vaghbhatapura at the foot of the hill, In thls city,
Vagbhata built a temuplo of Parfvanaths and oallad
it Tribhuvannvibirm after the Eing's father®

Anmbada or Ampabbata was snother, * mentri *
of Kumarapala, He was the socond son of
Udsysna, We have slrendy seen him in conneotion
with his exzpedition against Mallikarjuna, He

62, Bhavanagaras Ireeripiions, p. 187, v. 1L

68, Duysrays, XX, 91-2, 04 I, A, (19123, p. 203,
86, Prabandhachiniamani, P 220,



bullt the Sakunikavihara in Broach in V, 8, 1211
{or V. 8. 1222 * The Jains of Broach believe
thut the remains of this temple are found
in o mosque,
The Udepur insoription of V. 8. 1822 informs
, b that Chahads was o dandsnsyake of Eumaenpala
in Malwa,” He wos probably Chabada, thied son
of Udayans, From an insoription on  Gireogrs,
it geoms he had geven Bons, the eldest of whom
was n treasurer of Enmarapala® By dint of merit,
he { the eldest mon ) rose to the rank of Prime
Minister. Krom the Pradasti to the Pritheichandra-
charite of Santisfiri, it is olear that Kumarosimhs,
Chihado’s eldost gon, wee the Prime winister in
V. B. 12259

++ The Kirtdu insoription of V. 5, 1809 and the
"Bali inseription of V. 8. 1216 speak of Mahadeva
a8 the Prime Minister of the king.” We do not

66. Jayssimhaslicl, KumGrapalacharis, VIIL, 642;
Jinamandans, Kumarapgloprabondhe, p. T4 ae the
temple was builk according bo the withen of his father,
it i more probubls thatit was builb sometimo sfter his
death in V. & 1311, €7, L A., XVIIT, 844, 08, Praohing
Jainag Lekha Songraha, introduction, p. p. B2-4, €8,
Dalal, Jesalmer Catalogus, p. 11, 6RA, Proshing Jaina
Lekha Bangraha, No 348 ; Gujeratane Madlyakaling
Rajput Iiikds, II, p. 918,
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know much wsbout this Mabadeva, He was
probably the won of Dadake, a Prime Minister
of Siddbarajs, and the governor of Ujjain in V.
8. 1195, He does not svem to have held the
post of the Prime Minister from V. 5. 1209 to
V. B. 1216, beoanse the Nudels Copperplatos

~inform us that Vighhat was the Prime Ministor
in V.5 1213, Mahadeva seems to have fallon
from power after Kumarapala’s formal ounversion
to Jainism in V. 8, 1216, because Yododhavala
was tho prims miniater between V. 8. 1218 und
1220 " Kumarazimha, about whom were has
been mmicdl above, was the Prime winister
in V. 8. 1285 and Vadhuyana in V. 8, 1237
The Prafssti to the Mallinathuobaritn informs
us that Prithvipila wes s Primo Minister of
Eumarapalu This Prithvipsls repeired Vimals
gbab’'s tewple on Mt Abu® The nsmes of
Eapardi and Aliga are also recorded in the
* prabandbas '

In V.8, 1202, Sahajiga was the dandanayaka
of Beordstea™ in V. 3. 1207, Sajjsn was the

T0. Deesi, Jain Sahityano Hikasa, p, 278 I, A,
XVIL, p. 848, TL Jmalmer Oatalogus, p, 17, p, 86,
72, dpabhramsa Kavyatrayi, p. 79. T8, Proshina
Jaina Ltkha Sangraha, No, 167 T4, Revised List of
Antiquarian Remaint in tha Bombay Providency. p. 46,
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dundangyeks of Chitoda™ We do not know
who this Sajjunsa was. He was probably the
dandupayaks of Swursstrs in the time of
Siddhorajs and built the stone temple on Giranars,
In V. 5. 1210, 1413 and 1916, Vaijaladevn was the
dandandyoka of Nadola® In V. 8. 1223, Ambaks,
son of Ranig, wes the dandansyakn of Bsursstra.”

Awmaong  the spments of Eumarapsla, thers
wore Vapanndeva of Godhrs, Parswarn Sowedvara
of Kiradn, Albagadeva of Nadola and many
others,™ They were rogquired to serve  theje
ovorlord personully and weny 4 time lived at
Anahilapatsks  We  have already ssen how
Dharavarghs of Chondravati sccompanied Rwra-
bhats, in hiz expodition against Mullikécjuns and
Alhanedeva went wgainst the rebel cohiefs of
Saorastra  If they incurred the disploasure of
their overlord, they were depeosed.

Like his predecessor Siddharaja, Kuwmsrapals
was a great patron of learning and the
learned. The most learned man of this age

76. Epig. Ind,, IT, p. 482 78, Proching Jaing Lekha
Bangraba, No. 828; Gujaralano Madhyakalina Rajpul
Ttihas, TI, p. 820, 77, Prachina Jaina Lekha Sangraha,
Won. G0-51 7B, Gufaraians Madhyakalin Itéhasa, LI,
Pp. 9284, '



was Hemasiiri, his precaptor. We have alceady
dealt with the Siddia—Hema, s very well-known
work of this remarksble Jain neook. The Suooess
of the Siddha-Hema induced Hemasiri to write
many mare worka intended to give the students
of Sanskrit compositions vcomplote instractions
for expressing themselves eleguntly and oorreotly.
In this series, come the Ablidhdnechintinan:
the Anekirthasangroha, the Alenkdvaohuddmend
and the Chlianddnubdsana, The Deydseayamnald-
kdvys wos also wrltten to  illosteate the rolos
of his gramwar ss well 8s to give the history of
the Chseulokyils His other works are the
commentaries on  the  AblidldnaChintdmani,
Anekdrthasangraha, wnd Namamale, Yogasdairs,
Trisashtisaldbipurushachorita, Vitardgostotra,
KumarapdlaChariyam, Nighantu Sesha, Arlannits,
Prwatrimaiba, Malidevsstotra und wany others,

/Hemssiri died in V. 3, 1220 ( [172-3 A D)

Bamachandrasiri was & prominent papil of
Hemnstri. Ho wrote the Drovpdlankdraveits in
V. 8 1202 (A. D 1146-6) He i ocalled
ﬂatﬂprﬂhﬁudhmnm or the author of a hundred
works, bubt it iy wore probable that he wrote a
book ecalled the gatupnbundhl. His other works
are the Kumdgraviharosatake, Koumudimiird-
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nandanom, Dwdirimsala, Nalavilas, Nisbhayabhi-
mavydyoga, Raghavabhyudaya, Vidaviblyudaya,
Mullikamakarandaprakaranc, Rolimimsiganka-
pratarana, Vanomdle Natks, SudhaKalaia,
Huime—BriladvrittiNydsa, Vyatireka Dwdtrimaika,
Adidevastava,  Munisuvratastava,  Nemistava,
Sddhgrans Jina stave, oto

Ramaehandrs was the Joint anthor of the
Dravyalankiravritti  and  Natyadarpanavritti,
Siddlurgja hod eonferred on him  the biroda
Euvikotdrnmalls, Morntunga saye that he waa
ong—vyed. After EKumsgrapslw's death, he was
mude to git on red hot copper when he joyfully
met his death by biting his tongue ™

Gunachandrs, Mebendra, Vardhamina, Devs-
chandrs, Udsyachandes snd Balachandrs were the
pupils of Hemasfiri, Of these, Gunachandra was
the joint author of the Dravydlenkdiravrilii and
Natyadarpansvritts. Mahendrasiri  wrote  the
dnekarthe Koirovakorakoumudy in V, 5. 1241
snd Vardbsmsoagani composed the Kumaraviifre-
prasasts. Devachandra was the nauthor of the-
Chandralekha vijayaprakarana, Balachandea wig

70, Desgi, Join Sahdlyane Itikasa, pp. 331-8;
Jesalmer Cutalogue, Introduction, p, 27, 704, Merutungs,
Prabandhaokinfamani, pp. 247-8,
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u rival of Hamashandrn, After Euwirapsls's
death, he took the side of Ajayupals and cavged
the death of Ramachandra. He is said to bo the
author of the Bnatuayl, s poem very well-known
to the Jains®

Besides Hemustri and bis puplls, thers wera
many persons who did render * glorious and
meritorions * services to the devotees of Sarasvati,
Jinsbhadrawunindra, pupil of Sslibhades, was the
uuthor of the Malopegeranakehi in Samyat 1204
(A. D, 1148 ju

Jinssokhamstirl was the pupil of Jinavallabha
and gura of Padwachandrosiri. Ho belonged to
the Kharutarapatehhs and founded the Budrpaliys
Ehuratora Sskba in V. Somvet 1208 (A D,
1148 ). He was the author of the Samyabiva-
saptatiks, Silatarangini and the Prafottaramala

orath ¥

Chandragena, pupil of Pradyumna, was the
author of the [Mapddasiddhipratarana in V,

80, Dooni, Loo. oib, p. 824. 8L Peberson, IV, p.
XXXIX; Hiralal Hanssrajn, Jatn Diarmane Prichinag
Ttihose, I, p, 87, B2, Ind, Auk, XI, p. 248; Hiralal
Hangsrajs, Loa, oit, I, p. 88; Petorson, 1V, p. XLIIL
Weber II, p. 1088,
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Samvat 1207 (A, D. 1151). He was assisted by
Nemichandra in this work®

Srichandrasiri, pupil of Salibbadra  and
Dhanegvarasiti, wrote a commentary on the
Jitakalpe in V. S, 1207 (A, D, 1151). He was
also the author of the Pratishthdkalpa®

Govindagani, pupil of Devanayasiri (), wrote
a commentary on tho Karmastawa before V., 8.
1218 (A. D, 1162 )%

Paramananda was the author of a commentary
on the Karmavipaka of Garga, He gives his
spiritual geuealogy as follows :—

(1) Bhadrefvarasiri (2) Santigari (8)
Abbayadevasiiri ( 4 ) Paramananda, He flourished
in V. 8. 1221 (A. D. 1165) in the reign of
Kumarapala in which year a ocopy of the
Tiloyasundarikaha of Devendragani was written
at the expense of certain Jains® who had profited
by his instructions.

Vimalachandra was a ‘Bandbu’ of Vadi

83. Peterson, III, app. p. 209; 1V, p. XXVIIL
Hiralal Hansaraja, Los, oib, I, p. 82, 84, Poterson, V,
p. LXXXIV, V, app. p. G4 85. Hiralal Hunsarajs,
Lo, cit. I, p. 81; Peterson, V, p. XV. 86. Peterson,
IV, p. LxxVL
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Devasoiri of the Brihadgatohha, He was the
authaor of the Prafnotturaratnamalika and flonrished
sbout V. 8. 1226 ( A I, 1L70 =

Ohondrasoci was a pupil of Vijayasimhasiri
who was a pupil of Hemachandes Malladhari,
and belonged to the Harshapuriyagatohha, IHe
wad the author of the Sangrahaniratns in Prokeie,
He wrote connnentaries on the Avasyakasutra and
Niryovali in V, 85, 1222 (A, D. 166 ) ond 8,
1228 ( A D. 1172 ) rospaectively™

Haribhadenstivi, pupil of Anandaslri and
Amarachandrasiiri and guro of Vijaynsimbasfiri in
the Nagendra gatohha was called Kalikalaguutama,
He was the suthor of the Tafvaprabodia”

Pradyomnasiri, pupil of Mshendrasiri whe
was the pupil of Vadi Devasiri, wrote the
Vadastholem, He flourished in the ficst half of
the 13th, century of Vikrama

Jioapsti, pupil of Jinachandra snd puru of
Jinedrara in thy Eharataragetohha, was tha nuthor
of the conumwntary on the Panohalingiprolerans
of Jinedvara,” His other works ure the Charalierik

B7. Peterson I, app, p, 16; Miralal Tensncsja, Loo,
oit,, I, p. 120, B8, Potergon, III, app. pp 8, 133, I, app.
P 75, p. 8, IV, p, XX VIIL; Hirnlsl Hanearaja, Lec. aib, L
p- 81, 88, Peterson, IV, p. OXL. 90. Peterson, I1[, app,
Pp. 123 and 339,
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@ stodra and commentary on  the Sanghapatiabs,
and Samdchiripitra, His dates are: birth, A, D,
1164, diksha, A, 0. 1163, padesthapans by
Jayudevacharys in A, I), 1167 and death in AL D,
1221, According to the Pirthakalps, Jinapati
congeorated an image of Mahavira in Kalyin in
A, D, 11770

Rutonprabhasiicl, pupil of Bhadredvarn who
wi o pupil of Dovasiri of the Bribad gatohhs,
wag  the author of & commentary oo the
padesamald of Dharmadasagani. He also weots
& ocowmentary on the Sysdvadaratnakars  of
Devagiri, ¥

Somaprabhastiri was s pupil of Juyesimhasiic
who wag a pupil of Devasici of the Tapa
CGlatchha. He was the aothor of the Sumatindgtha
charita, Subtimubavali, Satdrthakivya  snd
Kumdrapdlapratiliodha”

The last work containg an authentic account
of the oconversion of Kumarspsla to Jainism,
The work is of great historiosl value hocause
our suthor was ® contemporsry of Kumarapala

81, Potergon, IV, pp. XXXVIT; Jain ItiGea, p. 106,
08, Jain Jhhdea, p. 106, 03, Deani, Juin Sehityans
__,a'lﬁkﬁm, Pp. IEE-4.
T
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sod Hemasiri, He is also ssid to have wrilten
the Sringdravsirdgyalaranging®

Maulayagiri was a grest commentator. e

wrote comimentaries on tha Apamas. He was
the author of the following worka:—"

( 1) dvaiyaka Brihadvriti

{ 2) Oghaniryukts vrith

(8) Chandvapragnapti tikd

{ 4 ) Juwabhigoma vritéd

(5) Jyotiskaranda tika

(8) Nands tiks

(7)) Pindaniryukti vriti

( 8) Pragnapanc vrith

(9) Brikattalpa Pithita

{ 10) Bhagavati DwitiyaSataka vritti

( 11) Rojapramiya vrithi

(12) Vimshdvasyaks vriti

(13) Vyavahdrasitra oriti

( 14) Suryapragnapti erilti

(15) A commentary on the Kehelrasamdss
of Jinabhadem,

04, Hirglil HanseEjn, loo ois, I, p. 186, 05, Dosai,
Loo. cit, p. 974,



\ 16 } Karmaprakriti

(17 ) Dharmassngrahani tika

(18 ) Dharmasdra tika

{19 ) Panchasangraho veith

(20 ) Shodaniti vrith

(21 ) A commentary on the Soplatikd

{24 ) The Sabdgausisana { an original work
on grawmar eontaining 6000 verses. )

Lakshmonagani  wrote  the  Suparivansthe
Charite in Muondaliporl | Mandels ), The work
Containg 10,000 verses and daals with the lifs
of Buparfvanatha, the seventh Ticthankars of the
Jaing, This Lokshwanageni was a  pupil of
Hewsohandragiri Malladhard %

Siddbapals, son of Sripsls, was & great poet.
Many lenrned Jain monks lived in his Upssraya
or monnstery, He was a favourite of Eumars-
pals and the latter, ac times, listemed to his
germon, The KumGrapdlapratibodhe of Soma-
prabhasivi containa one such sermon. Siddhapala
flourished between V, 3. 1211 uwnd 1250 (A, D,
1155 and 1194, )*

Ohandrasfiri, pupil of Devendrusiri of Chandra-

08, Desai, Loe. oib, p. 2756, 87, Thid; p. 276,
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gutohha, composed the Sanatbumdrachnribo in
Anshilapstans in V. 3 1214

Durlabbiorgjn  mentri, son  of Namsimhe
and grandson of Jshilamantri, composed the
Samudributilaka in V. 8, 1216 He helongod
to Pragvate race and rose to the rank of o
minister in the tiwe of Eumarapsla.

Prndmaprabhaatiri was the author  of  the
Bhuvanadipaka in V. 8. 12281, He was s pupil
of Vidi Devastri.'™

Muniratnagdri wae a pupil of Samudraghosha-
eiri of the Ohandra—Paurnamikagatohhs, He
wrote the hiography of Amamaswami, a future
Tirthankara, in V. 8. 122F, in Anahilavada, Our
author's cther works are the Ambadacharite and
Murisuvratachorita,'™

Jagadeva, son of Yafodhavals of Srimalakuls,
gpent much money to glorify Jainism. Homusfiri
had conferred on him the title of * Balakavi™

The literary nctivities of the reign were not
donfined 1o the authors mentioned above, There

88, Thid, p. 277. 99. Ibid, p, 277-8, Velanakara,
No, 401. 100, Velsnakars No. 872, 101, Peterson [I1,
144; Desai, Loo. oit, p.p. 281-2, 108, Degni, Loo. cit.,
7.p. H1-5,
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were many Juing who ecould not write hooks
thamsalves but who spent much money in
muking ocopies of the books written in this ag
well ny previous relgns. Kumsrapsls, himsoelf,
wag & patron  of learning and the lewened and
opanad twonty-one Libearios in his kingdom,
He huul, moroover, smployed 700 sopyists to make
oopied of the works ol Hemasfiei, ™

The Pradusti w the Sdtindthacharis  of
Doynohandessiri  contsing  valusble informntion
abour the family of Raibad of Progvatavamss,
Siddhinggn was the sncostor of Babhad Ho had
o wife nawed Ambini. Siddbinags and Awbind
had  four dons-Podbake, Vieads, Vanlhane and
Dronaks, The sons set np an image of Saati-
oithe in the temple of é;nﬂmthn in Dahoda,
The inage wag worshipped in Dadhipadra aor
Dahodn ot least upte V., 8. 1237 or A D,
1168-70,

Podhalka had three sons=Awbudatte, Awmbu-
varadhann and Eujjnna.. He 8ot up two images
of Pardvanatha and Supirﬁnn.l.th.n. in the templs
of Mahavira in Madahrit (medern Muodhars, near
Abu), Podbake's two deughters entered the order

103, Jmsmondsnagani, Kumarapidpprabondis pp.
Ya-7.
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of Juin nuns and came to be known as, Yadahdri
and Sivadevi,

Sajjana bad & wife named Mabulatehhi who
wag & gront doner, and five song-Dhavale, Visla,
Degala, Ruahade and Bahad, Dhavala had two
sons-Virachandrs snd Devachandra und o daugh-
ter nnmed Siri,  Virnchandra had five sons named
Vijuys, Ajayas, Rajs, Anbu and Salane,

Bahada had & wife named Jinamati and s son
named Jasaduka,

Rahada was intelligent, popular religious and
noble-minded. Ha worshipped the image of Jina
nooording  to the rules of his faith, praised the
Jain menks, listened to their eermons, gave
money in charity to the poor, performad penance
to the heat of his abilities snd observed the
vows of A Jain layman, Rahada bad four song
named Chahad, Bohadi, Asads and Asadhars,
and five deughters—in-law, named Asvadevi,
Mundhi, M-sdu, Teguys and Rajuks, Ysbsodhsara,
Yubodhirs, Yasahkarna, were Rabads grand-
sont and Ghuya, Jesuka and Jayaotuks hie
grand—daughters,

Bohadi, second son of Rahads, wee out off in
the prime of life. So the Bantinathacharita WS
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written ot the request of Rahads in V. 8. 1227
or A, D 1170-T1, in the reipn of * Buiravaka
Kumarapala *,

The Prabandhaohinddgmeni gives us information
“About Abhads, o rich Jain, of the time of
Komarspsls, Abhada began lifo s & poor man,
Onoe fortune smiled upon him and he became
vary tich, Ho was a fallower of Hemasiri, and
porformed the eeligious coremonios of the Jaing
with grent faith, He was o great donor™

Chhadaks Sheth and Eobers were Jain muil.i-'l'/
willionaires of the time of Komarapals,  Assording ae
to Yasalpals, a eontemporary of Kubsra, Kubara
had sir erore gold coins, 8000 mans of Silver,
B0 wmane of Jewels, 50 000 horaes, 1000 Elephants,
BO,000 sows, 500 plonghs, B00 shops, 600
oarringes eto.'®

In the Muohdviracherite, Homasdri lols the
Tirthankars wmake the following prophecy to
Prince Abbaya about the extent of Kumarapala's
Empire:—

“ He will conguer the rogion of KEaber (1. e.

104. Prabandhashint@mant ( Shastri's Translabion ),
pp. 181-2, 106, MoharGjeparajays, T, 86-41. These
details are not confirmed by other evidence,
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tho worth) as far as the kingdow of the
Turushlens, thet of Indra ( the Esst ) as far ua
the Ganges, that of yama, (South ) as far as
Vindhya, snd the west us far as the (ooun. ™
( X1I, v, 62 )

This statement of Hemasir, Huwarpale's
sontemporary, is substantislly justified.  Kumace-
pala's viotory over Lhe Sapadalukhe defs sdded
the territorien of the Chobann King to his
Empire, The defent of Mallikérjuns guve him
Thuns snd Colaba Districts over which the
Silbara King held sway. :He hsd inherited
Gujeruta, Cutoh, Esthinwads, Malwa sod Mewad
from Siddburejs, his predecssor,

The Sedbadi vy inscription of this reige gives
ug valunble inforwation about the costom dutics,
At the costom hovss of Mongrol, deties wors
levied on oarts full of corn, donkeys loaded with
goods and comels londed with betel lenves,
Owners of fields had at times to pay oortuin
duties, These were payable in cagh, At times,
duties were payable in kind'™

Rumarapala was poisoned by his nephew
Ajeyapals snd died in S, 1328 (A, D, 1173-8 ).
ﬁn was the greatest of all the Solanki kings

106, Bhasanagara Ineoriptions, p. 158.

5 N
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that adorned the throne of Anahilavsda, In his
reign, the empire reached its zenith, EKumarapala
meintained the ssme with a firm hand. His
predocessor  Siddbaraju, though & great and
popular king, vcannot merit compsrison with
him, He did oot hold sway over as lerge o
territory a5 Euwarapsle. Konkans wns not oon-
quored by him, and the Enpululnk;nhp. king wad
hia friend, and ally rather than his Feudutory.
Hoe wns mnot a great statesmon in s much ag
he did wot wwke proper arrangementa for the
defence  of the capitsl when he went on s
pllgrimage to Somanstha with his mother, Nars-
varman invaded Gujurat and Santa Mentri bad to
give him gold to induee bim e retire, The
Chahmans, moreover, olaim that they, for some
time, sucespded in oconpying the capital under
the leadership of Yojalka, ™

Mudanavarma of Mabobakapura defeatod him,
This is one of the reasons why Merutungs oallg
him ® coward in battle, Jayesimha's personal
charscter, worever, wag uot giod, He relentlessly v
porseouted Eumarapsls for no favlt of his. Mero-
tunge's statement that he was not & ° paradara-
gabodars ' or o brother to the wives of othera is
very suggestive. The ssme seews to be confirm-

107, E, 1; IX, p. 6.
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od by the bards who spesk at grest length
" nbout Jayasimha's undesirable relations to Jasama
and other womean.

In Jayssimha's reigu, " peace, safety, tean-
quillity and good governmont™ of Gujscst wore
in danger for some time; in Komarepala’s reign,
on the other hand, no invader dared knook ot
the gatos of Gujurat. Jayasimha, moreover, wos
engaged in wars and conquosts for the major
part of his reign. His groat vistory over tho
King of Malwa, was won in V. 8, 1192-8, oaly
& few years before his demth. He wmust have,
therolore, found very littlo time for reforms. Muost
of the covqoosts of Kumarspals, on the other
band, wore over before V. 5. 1208, ond he bhad
considerable time at his disposal to think of the
welfare of his people. By enforsing prohibition, he
wAmproved the condition of the middle classes and
lnbourera. “By forbidding injury to living oreatures,
he enoouraged sgriculture and lowered the sost of
living, By doclaring gambling snd adultey illegsl,
he raised the tone of public worals. The king
won the hleasings of woeping widows und his
other subjects by giving up the preotice of
. confisating tha property of o person d._fiug

without an heir,
Eumarapala’s oharacter was apotless. Mern-

i
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tunga eaym that he wos a ‘pursdarssahodesra’ or
i brother to the wives of others and the sameis
confirmed by Mahmud Ufi, & Muslim higtotian, ™
The lutter chronioler says that Kuomfrapsls
“wsurpussed all other rulers in Hindustan in
good qualities and amisble disposition” snd
exeroised power  with  right sppreciation of
the duties of a roler.” Remembering his own
doye of adversity, Kumarspals * afforded full

“7 protection and Justioe to his subjects, ruling
with impartinlity and equity, "%

The abave secount of Mahmud U deserves
our full credonee as it comes from a historian
who had no reason to exaggerate, and os it is
eonfirmied by Hemasfiri, a contemporary chronicler,
who suye thot * he will lead his people to the
higheat welfare, protecting it as a futher,""

In fine, we conclode that Humarapils was
the greatsst king of the Solsuki dynssty of
Anahilavads and thet be must mnk very high
in the list of good rulera of India.

After Eumarapsla's death, Ajayspals came
to the throne, He was the worst king on

108, RElliot, Mistory of India, TI, pp. 169-70.
100, Elliet, Fistory of India, IT, pp. 108-68,
110, Mahaviracharita, X1T, 4,
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the throne of Anhilavada. The poliey of
religious toleration followed by Mularaje nnd his
seuncessors since 942 A, D. was, for the ficat time,
given up ufter 281 years. There was no freedom
of consvience. The temples of Kawarspals were
demolished one aftar another and used ax
gambling houses till Silune, a jester, pernunded
the king to desist from the work of destruotion.a’,

The reign of terror had eomweneed, Kagurdi,
a4 minister of KumSrapala, was put to adeath,
Rawasshandeasiirl, a prominent pupil of Hewasuri,
was made to seat on & heatad plate of vupper,
and Awrabhata was asked to prepars [ur battle
in whish he died.(8).

Ajayapala's reign of terror was ount short by
Vaijuladeva, u doorkeeper, who stabbsd him in
A, I L1176,

Yasahpals wus a Jain winister of Ajayapalu,
He cowpleted the Mohapardioye, un allegporionl
drama, celebruting the conversion of Kuwseapals
te Juinism, in this reign. His father's namo
wia Dhoanadeva and wmother's nmwe Huokwind,
Dhapadeva wos & winistor of Siddhorajn  or
Kumarapala, (o).

(A) Prabandhashintamams, p.p. 356-8,
(B) Ibid, p.p. 246-8.
(C) Merutunga, Ibid, p, 248,




109

Narapati, son of Amradeva of Dhara, completed
the Narapatijayacharchd@ in Anshilavada in V. S,
1282, (A. D. 1176 ).(0).

Pradyumns, pupil of Mahendrastiri, who was
pupil of Vadi Devastri, wrote the Vidasthalo,
In reply, Jinapatisiri of the Kharataragatochha
wrote the Prabodhymvidasthala. Jinpati's other
works are the Lirthamala, Sanghapattake tika and
Panchalingivivarana.(x).

Ratnaprabhusiri, pupil of Bhadredvarasiri
who was a "pupil of Devasiiri of the Brihad
Ciatchha, was the author of a commentary on
the Upade$awala of Dharmadasagani in V. S,
1288 (A. D. 1182). He also wrote a commentary
on the Syadvadaratnakara of Devasiri”

Ajayapala was succeeded by his son Bals
Mularsja who ruled for only two yesrs. The
latter was succeeded by his brother Bhima II,
During these two reigns, the policy of Ajayapala
was given up and people had full freedom of
Conscience. The Jains could pencefully worship

(D) Velankara, Nos: 380-4,

(E) Peterson, IV, p.p. XXXVI-VII; Hirglal Hans-
raja, Jain Itihdsa, p. 86.

F, Peterson, IV, p. OII; Hirglal Hansarkjs, Loo. Oit,
p. 36.
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their Vitaragn Dova and Sarasvati, the goddess
of lenrning.

Hemaprabhnsdrd, popil of Yaedoghoshaairi,
wrote the Proinedarorainomdld vt in V. 3.
1248 ( A. I, 1187 ) at tha request of Haripsls
mantri, He belonged to the Panrnamiks gatohhn.®

Asada was the son of Katukeraju and Anals-
devi of Sriwala vamsa. He wasz an orthodox Jain,
Abbnyndavnadr, the ** Ealikalagautawns, ” was his
guru. Asade's works are the Upadeioakandals,
Jirigstoires, and & commentary on the Meghoduta
of Ealidass. Rajuda, Asadw's son, died u prema-
ture desth; so Asads wrote the Pivelomonjori
to ease himself, He wag known as " Kavisahhia-
eringarn,”)

Udayasimbs wrote o commentary on  the
Dharmapjdhi of Seiprabbasiri in V5, 12587

Devasiiri of Jhuliharagatchhs was o pupil of
Devendra and Haribhadrasiri, He composed the
Padmaprabhasharita in Prakeit in V. 5, 1264.%

Purnabhadrasiiri, popil of Jinapatisiri of
Ehsruturagntobbs, vompiled the Panchakhydnaba.®

G Jealmers Catalogus, No, 90,

H, Peterson, V. 48 IL 66, IT1, 12, J, Degai, Loo.
ait.,, p, 888, K-L, Thid, p. 240, Purnabhadra’s other
works aro Tho dbimubtgcharita Dadasrivakacharits,

Dhannaralibhadracharita, Kritapunyasharita, os,
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Nowichandra who was eonverted by Jina-
patialri of Eharataragatchhn wrote the Satthisays
in Prakrit. His son entered the order of Jain
monke and came to be known as Jinedvarasip ™

Mulayaprabha, pupil of Manstungasfiri, wrote
a oummentury ou the Siddhajeyanti, o work of
his spiritunl preceptor® in V, 8, 1260

Tilukaeharnys of Chundragntchha was a pupil
of Sivaprabha, He gives his wpiritual lineage
u follows:—( 1) Chandraprabhasiiei {2 ) Dhorma-
goshi (8 ) Chakrefvarasfri (4 ) Sivaprabha (&)
Tilnkacharyn, He was the nothor of the
Avasyakalaghuvritti in which he was helped by
his pupil Pudmaprabha in V, 8. 1296 { A D,
1240 ). His other works sre the Protyekobucddlo-
Tharita in V. 5. 1261 (A D. 1208), the
Jitakadpavritts in V. 3. 1274 (A, D, 1218 ), the
Samyaktvaprataranaveiti in V. 8. 1277 (A D,
1221}, the Dabavaikdlitatika, the Srdvakaprdyas-
chitasimdohdri, Pratyakhydnalaghteeritts, Sravaka-
pratitramenasitrovritsi, Sadhupratikramanasiira
wnul. and .Pdhﬁl.&mﬂm"

M, Bhludnruknr-, 1V, 149, Yelankara, Nos, lﬂfﬂ—'il’i:,
M, Petersomn, ILI, 37.
P, Jesalmers Catalogns, introduction, p. 20,
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Jinapala, pupil of Jinapatistri of Kharatara-
gatohha, wrote o commentary on the Shatathdnekna, 9

Dharmsghoshosiei, pupil of Jaynsimbastrei of
Anchalsgntobhs and guru of Mahendeasie, was
the suthor of the Saplopodanks in V. B, 1288
(A, D, 1207 ). The book is written in the form
of guestions and apawers,™

Devendrasiri, pupil of Dhanesvarasiei of
Nagendragutohha, composed the Chandroapralios
charita in Somesvarapura (Somanstha Pattana ) in
V.8, 1264 (or A D, 1187-8), He is said to have
founded Hories tirth, near Kalol, in the Mehsana
Distriot of Bombay State,(s).

Jinudattasiri, founder of the Vayutiya-gutohha,
flourished about V. 3. 12656 (A, I, 1209). He
belped mnny persons to embrace Jainism, He is
known as the author of the Sei Jinandracharita,
the Vivekavildsa and the Subonaidstra, He
aooompaniad Vastupala in his pilgrinage to haly
plases in V. 8, 1277 ( A. D. 1221 ).(7).

Q. Buhlar, VI, No. 776, R, Poterson, 00,
(8) Bublar, 11, No. 347 and 111, 154; Jain Yuga, I,
P 188,
(T) Peterson, [, spp. p. 3; Hirdldl HanearKjs, Jain
tihzea, p. 85,
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Vijayapdls, grand son of Eripals, compogsed
the Draupadi-sugyemvors, s Sanskeits desma in
two aots, AL the desire of Bhima IT of Aoahils-
vade, it was staged in the Tripurosbaprissds at
the time of = spring festival wod wes much
appreciated by the people of the oapital(v).

In V., 8, 1247, Sobhanadava was the Governor
of Latn dofn nnd Batnneimha the Muodradhikard
Awbuda mantri and Alhsdens Dandanayaka were
the vther Juin officers of Bhima IL They were
brothers of Gallaks kuls and regarded the manks
of the MNagendrgatchhn ns their preceptors,
Their ancestor Vadho built a temple to Mahavira
in Sangamn Khotaka ( probably modern KEaira
which i situated on the confluence of the rcivers
Shedhi and Vatraks, ) His son Eapardi built a
temple to Adinaths in Vatasars, Eapardi had a
gon nsmod  Amreadeve whose son Devachandes
had four song-Ambods mantei, Jhathans, Alhs-
dans Dandancyaks, and Pralhadana, After Zmbada
mantri's death, flhaduna Dandanayska set up
the images of Rishabhadeys, Chandraprabhu,
Simandbarsswami and Awmbiks in Satyapura or
Ssobora, At his request, Vardhamanasiri, pupil of
Vijaynsimhasiri of Nagendra gatohha, oowposed

TV, Deeai, Jain Sakityano Itikasa, p. B42.
8
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the Vasupujyacharita in Anabilavida in V. S.
1299 (or A. D.1248). (W),

Dharavarsha, King of Mt. Abu and a feudatory
of the king of Anahilavadas, ocomposed the
Parthaparabramavyayoge, founded Pralhadanapura
(Palanpura ), and built the Palhavihara, a Jain
temple, in that city.(x).

Appendix to chapter 1l

Stories about the Intercourse of
Hemasiiri and Kumarapala

The Jain Chroniclers relate many stories
describing Hemasiri's relations to his friend and
pupil Kumarapala. Most of these stories show
Hemasiri’s erudition, his skilfulness in warding
off the attack of envious Brahmins and his
miraculous powers, and Kumarapala’s devotion
to Jainism. In a short work like this, it i8 not
possible to go into their details. But they are
quoted here, in brief, for the sake of completion.

The first story related by Prabhachandra, the
earliest chronicler, informs us of s miraculous
transformation of the ordinary palm~leaves into
Sritala leaves ( Prabhavakacharita, XXII, 706-16 ).
The second story in the Prabh@vakacharita

(W) Velanakara, No. 1772, Desa1, Lo, cit., pp. 342-8,
(X) Degai, loc, cit,, p. 848,

T
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shows how Eumsrapila showed his devotion to
his ‘gurs’ by making over his whole kingdom to
him, The third story in the same work spsaks
about  Hewmssiri's power of prophecy ( Ibid
XXII, 765-70 and 699-705 ).

The first story in the Probandhodinigmans
( p. 205 ) shows how Hewastri slonced Amiga
Ly his cleverness in giving & reply. The second
atory in the snme work { pp, 206-6 ) relates how
the learned Jain monk cleverly wardad off the
attvek of & Brahmin, The third story af
Merotanga relates how Homasir pleased the
king by his clever reply. ( Prabundhachint@mans,
p. 206 ). The fourth story relates how the king
wae displensed with Vidvedvara who ridisuled
Heamasfiri ‘and pleased with Ramaohandrs who
dooled Visvedvara,  Ibid, pp, 226-7 ), The sixth
story shows Hewmssiri's humiliation in acknowledg-
ing his mistake, The seventh story shows that
the king rewarded those who praized Heomafiri
snd punished those who censured him, The
eighth and ninth stories show that those who
praisad Hemasfiri plessed the king., The teath
story deseriber Hemasfri's relations to his precep-
tor Daevastri ( Ibid, pp. 230-40 | The cleventh
story desoribes the past birth of Euwarapdls.
The twelfth story saya that HewssOri cured the
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king of leproay. ( Ibid, p, 240 and 243-4 ), The
thirteenth story shows Hemasiri's Yogic Powers
{ Ibid; p. 244 ).

To the stories of Prabhachandra and Meru-
tunga, Charitrasundara adds & few more, The
first story shows Kuméarspals’s respect for
Hewnstiri,. The second story shows thet Deva-
bodba vould not work as s successfol missionury
at the court of Eumarapsla. The thicd story of
Chgritrasundera i u contiountion of the second,
The fourth story relates the practical difioultics
which Kumarapals vnvonntered upon his conver-
gion and the wesy in which Hemastrd solved
them, The fifth and the sixth stories show
Kumarapala’s generosity [ Kumdrapdlacharite,
IV, (i), 818, V, (i, i, iii ); VIIL, (i), B to 25 ]

daynsimbagsuri and Bajadeklsrn have no new
stories to  tell. Jinamsndans, however, adds &
few more. The firat story shows Hemasfiri's
knowledge of music. The second story shows
Hemasiri’'s sound knowledge of non—Jain Sastras,
The third story tells us how Hemasri proved
that the escrifices were unjust, The fourth
story informs us that thoss who praised Hemasfiri
received rewards from Eumarspals, { Eumdrapdla
Prabandha, pp. 87, 47-9).



Chapter 111
Vastupala-Tejahpala

Acoording to all suthorities, Chandapa of the
Pragvata race was the great prand-father of
Vastopala & Tejahpsls, Ho bhad & son named
Chandaprasad who was a minister of s king of
Gujarat. Chandaprssd had a son named Soma
who had no lord exeept Siddharajs and no God
excopt Jinodvarn. The latter bad & son named
Advaraje who woa the father of Vastupsls snd

Tejnhipala.!
The contemporary chroniclers do not say

thet Vostupals and Tejahpsls wore the sons of
a widow, probably beoause widow-remarcieges

1 Arigimha, Subrifgsankiriena, III, 48-56, Jina-
vijuyn, Prashing Joing Lakha Sawprahs, Nos, 64, 86,
Blavanagara Tnesviplions  p. 174 Udn:rnpuhh.,
Sukritakirtikalloling, 08-11T, Rajasekbars, Olaturminagtis
prabomdla, p, 107,
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being rare in those days, they would not have
thought fit to ohide their patrons with their low
birth, The later ohroniolers, on the other hand,
are unanimous on  this point, According to
them, Haribhadrasiiri, & Jain monk, onoa constantly
looked ar Kumaradévi, & young widow of sur-
paeeing bemuty, while presching in a monmatery
in Anshilavada, One Aévarsja who had observed
this, asked the sfiri the reason of ik, ot the
end of the sermon. Haribhadresiiri told him
that the young widew way destined to bo
the wother of sons whe would be like the sun
and the moon of Jeinism. Adverajs, then, served
the father of BEumarndevi. After some days, he
gucoseded in winning the favour of Kumaradevi
and married her. The latter gave birth to four
sons-Vastapala, Tejshpala, Laniga and Malladeva
and seven danghters—Jalhu, M-an, Dhanadevi,
Sohaga, Sau, Vaygju and Padmaderl.!

Several stories are related about Vastupala
and Tejshpals’s coming to offive. According to
Somedvara, the guardian deity of Gujerits once
appeared  to  Lavanaprasads in & droam snd

2, Acoording to Morutunga, Haribhedra constantly
looked at Knmaradevi ab the time of wome religious
ceremony and not  while prosshing, ( Probandia-
ohintamani-—pp, 857-2, 5
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nsked him to re—cetablish the glory of Gujarkts.
Next morning, the king called his Purchita snd
told him the dream. The Purchits explained
to him that it was an offsr made to him by
providence of the soversignty of Clujarats
snd that he should immediataly establish his
suthority over the country which was at that
time divided by powerful chiefs nmong thamealves,
The king then proposed to appoint somo abls
minigter to govern the country be hed conquered.
No gooner did this iden suggest to him than he
thought of the two brothers Vastopals and
Tejshpala and sent for them, The latter, nocept-
ing the invitation, went to the king and ufﬁaring
him presents, took their seats, The king,
then, told thom that he wanted to re-establish
the glory of Gujurata and for that purposs,
required good winisters like them, Vastupals
expressed his joy at the king's oall to offies,
but told him that he would acoept it only if the
king promised to be just and to control his
passions ond not to lend his ears to back-hiters,
The king consenting, the two brothers sccepted
offiee.?

Acoording to Arisimhs, Knmarapala sppeared

3 Kirbikaunwdi, 11, 80-116 and 111, 15-89, Kaths.
vate's inbroduckion to Hértikawmudi, pp. XIII, XIV,
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to Bhimadevs in o dream ond asked him tojleave
the reing of Government in the hands of
Lavanopragads, appoint his son Viradhavala se
his Yuvarnjn and to favour Jainism that had
fallen into deeay. Next morning, the king
made Lavanaprassda Sarvedvara or lord over all
and his son Virsdbavals Yuvarsjs in open vourt,
The lutter, then, demanded s good winister
whereupon Bhimadeva ssked the twe minister—
brothers Vastupsla and Tejabipala, who were in royal
gervice, to serve hiw and glorily the Jain faith.!

According to Balachandrasiri, the guosrdian
deity of Gujarsts, appeared to Virsdhavels in s
dream and ssked him to appeint Vestopils and
Tejabpala s bis ministers. Vieadbavala, then,
gent for the two brothersa who presented
themwselves before the king and  paeid their
reapects with presents, The king, beiog impressed
by their good qualities, asked them to sooept
the ministerial geal, Vastupala then dedlared
their poliey and npon the king's approving the
same, received the seul of the wminister.®

Jayasimhasfiri says that Viradbavals onee
requeated king Bhimadeva to give him s minister,

4. Arisimhn, Sukrilgsgubirtang, VI, 1-02, 6, Bila-
chandra, Fosant-Filas, 1L, 51-42.
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whereupon the latter gave him the two brothers
Vastupsla and Tejahpala who wera working as
his ministors.

The story of the dream does not desarve
congiderntion e it possessen pootio rather than
higtorie truth, It is probsble ss Arisimhs relstes
that Bhima II moade Lavanaprasads Sarvesvars or
Lord of All; for the Lekhapaneldsiba sontsing
two dooumonts which support this view. One
is mbout a gift of land. It bears the date V.,
Snmvat 1288, In it, Lavanaprasads, the donor,
i called Mahamandaledvaradhipati or ' The great
overlord of feudatory prinese " Before hia name
stands the whole geneslogy of the Chanlukyas
of Anshilavida, and it is said that by the grace
of his overlord Bhima 1I, he possessed the
Khetakapathaks or the Eairs District. This
dovument clesrly shows that Lavanaprassds had
not rebelled against his lord; ctherwise be would
not wcknowledge Bhima II as his master, It
sleo shows that Lavanaprassda had the power of
maklng grants of land, The other document
records an agreement of the sewme date between
Mahamendaledvars Rspa Lavaospeassds  and
Simhana, the Muhsrajadhirija of Deogiri, in whish

6. Jayarimhasiri, Vostupalo-Tealpale Prossi,
80-62,
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both the partivs respectively promise to respect
ool other's boundaries, to keep peacs, to help
each other and to surrender each other's nobles
who fled away with valuables, The date of the
dosoment is not to be taken as Samvat 1288 as
all the deouments in the work bear the same
date, but it shows that Lavansprasada enjoyed
very wide powers and was authorized to make
treaties with foreign powers in his own name.
Other evidanos aleo showa that Lavanaprasads wae
really * Sarvedvara’, for Merntunga desoribes him
s Bhimadeve-rijysohintakari or the premier or
administrator of Bhima” The appointment of Vira-
dhavala &8s Yuvaraja is  also probable as Bhima
IT had no mon, The other chronialers do not
mention thizs probably becanse it was without
praotical consequence, as Viradhavala bad died
before Bhima IT.*

When Lasvansprasads and his son  conducted
themselves apparently at lenst s the vassals of
Bhimadeve I it is probable that the latter may
have given them the ministers Vastupals and
Tejahpala, as Arisimha, supported by Jayasimhasiri
and Udayaprabhastri, says. Marsover, the state-

T ProbandhachiniGmand, p. 260, B lnd,  Axi,
XXEXI, 487,



ment that Vastupila gave out his polioy hefore
nocepting offioe deserves foll oredence. It is
aleo by no means inoredible that the ministers
ontersd into & contract with the Rana by whiok
the latter was not to conflsoats the wealth
which they possessed oven if he was displeasad
with them.” The later chronielers relate that
Vuostupsln was made the Governor of Btambha-
tirths or Canbsy and Tejahpals the prime
minigter. The statowment deserves oredence
as we seo Vastupila as the Governor of Cembay
in the ASrtitatemudi and other contemporary
works, It i8 alse corroborated by the Ghinose
inseription in which Vostopels is deseribed as
Barvesvara while Tejahpala as Mahamatya,” The
dats of the cowmmencemant of the Vastupala-—
Tejnhpala ministry is given in the inscriptions
an V, Samvat 1275."

Ar the Governor of Cambay, Vastupala ruled
wisely and well. He redressed many wrongs
oommitted by his predecessors in office. During
hia administration, the low people pgave up
earning money by unfair wmeans, the wicked
turfied pale, the good prospered. All honestly

9 Prabandhaohintgmani, p. 2362, Rajasekbars,
Chaturvimiatiprabandha, pp. 108-9, 10, Aroh, Raports
of Wasdern India, II p. 170, 1L Ibid, p. 170,
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carriod on their business in security. Prostitutes
followed the right path’® Vastopala put an end
to piruey, planted groves of trees, sunk wells,
mede publie parks, dog taoks and did meny
other works of public utility, He treated all his
subjects equally.”

The later chroniolers relate that Vastopals had,
on coming tooffice exacted twonty—one (1) lnos as
fine from o wieked old officer and with the money
Bo obtained, kept an axmy He had alse compelled
the heads of five hundred villages in the vicinity
of Dholaka te pay tribute, from which they had
claimed exemption for many years™

Vastupala was not only a financier but also
a warrior and statesman, He defented Sankhs of
Broach in battle" and forwed friendship with
Altamngh, king of Delhi, by giving very good

trestment to bis mother or preceptor.*

According to  the Chaturvimsatipralandie,
Tejahpals  defeated the king of Godhra and
exaoted beavy Gne from hiwm, His sorvices wera

13, This is a pwhu way of dunnlﬂng good adming.
stration. 13, Kirtikaumudi, IV, D to 41; Kathavake's
introduckion, p. XIV, 14 Bajasekhars, Cholurvimenti-
prabandha, p. 110, 15 Bomesvars, Hirtikeumudi, ¥,
7-68. 16 Bilachandra, FassntaFilms VI, 109,
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appreciated by Virndhavals who rewarded him
with presents,” This viotory of Tejuhpsla i not
confirmed by the contemporsry chroniclers,

According to the Vastupdlacharita, Visaladeva
bhad & wateronl uncle pemed Sinha, Onee tha
lntter bheat a Jain monk for a irivial offence.
When Vastuplls came to know this, he weked
his man to cut off the hand of Sinha, The latter
putiently bore grudge snd ones  instigated
Vigaladeva, But Sowesvars brought about a
cuncilistion between Visaladeva and Vastupala,
Ou snother oceasion, when  pratihara named
Sawmurn instipated the king, Soweévara sgain wok
the side of the minister and appessed the king™
These storics are not recorded by the eaclier
chroniclers. This, bowever, need not lead us to
reject them entirely. They are all right in o
fur ns they show the relations of Vastupals

and Somedvara,

Nurachsnodra, Vastupsla's preceptor, had told
Vustopals that he would die in V, Samvat 1296;
8o Vastupala called his relatives and gave out his
intention of making u pilgrimage to Satrunjays.
The relatives consenting, he started for Satrunjaya,

17 Eajnsckhars, Chaturvinsatiprabandha, 114-6,
18 Jinahnrehs, Fostupalasharita, pp. 395-8,
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but could not reach the holy hill. He died on
the way in V. Samvat 1206 (A. D. 1289-40)
and his body was taken to the holy hill and
burnt near it. Tejahpals erected s temple where
his brother was burnt. When Visaladeva came
to kpnow of Vastupala’s death, he was much
grieved. He made Jaitrasimha, son of Vastupals,
Lord of Petalada in sppreciation of his father's
services.”

The eleventh canto of the Sukritasankirtana
desoribes the pious and religious deeds of
Vastupala as follows:~

(1) The restoration of the Temple of
Panchasars Pardvanstha of Vanaraja in Anashila-
vada,

In Stambhatirtha or Cambay:—

(2) The ereotion of a golden staff and knob
on the temple of Bhimesa ( v. 8 ).

(8) The erection of an Uttanpatta before
Bhattaditys and of a golden wreath on his
head, (v. 4 ).

( 4 ) Excavation of a well in the temple grove
oalled Vahaka of Bhattaraka (v. 5 ).

19 Ibid, pp. 801-8, Jinaharsha’s statement that
Vastupala died in 1208 does mot deserve aredence.
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(6) The ersotion of a vestibule before the
tewple of the Bun-God Bakals (v 6)

{6 ) The restorution of the vestibule and the
temple of Vaidyanathe (v. 7,

{7 ) The erection of high-walled enclosures
for the sale of whey to avold contawinstion
(v.8)

{ 8 ) The ereotion of two Upascayss (menusteries
or nunneries ) { v. 8 ),

(@) The erection of a * parabadi * (& place
for drinking water ) (v. 10)

(10 ) The ereotion of a temple to Adindths,
the first Tirthankara of the Jains (v, 11 ).

{ 11 ) The erection of two Upasrayss (v, L3).

{12 ) The restoration of Siva tomple (v. 13).

{13 ) The excavation of a well (v, 13},

{14 ) The erectivn of s pump-room (v. 14 ).

on the holy hill Satrunjaya:—

{15 ) The ereotion of an “ Indrsmandapa *

before the templs of Edinathe ( v. 16 ).

{ 16 ) The erection of the tomples of Neminaths
and Parivanatha (v. 16 )

(17 ) The erection of a statue of Sarpavati,
the goddess of learning { v. 17 ),
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{ 18 } The erection of soulptors representing
four summits of Mt, Giranara (v. 20 )

{19 ) The construction of s Torana or arch
bofore the temple of Adinstha (v. 21)

(20 ) The erection of temples to Munisuveata-
swami, the twentieth and Mahaviraswami, the
lagt tirthankara of the Jains, ( v. 22 )

{21) The construction of a tablet of gold
snd precious stones behind the image of
Adinatha, ( v. 38)

{22 ) The preparation of a golden arch (v, 24)

In the vicinity of Padaliptapura
or Palitana—
{23 ) Tho exeavation of a large tank, (v 26 )
{24 ) The erection of sn Upssrays or
Poshndhoala, | v. 27 )
{ 25 ) The erection of & pump room, (v. 28 )
In the village Arkapalita or Ankevaliyai—
(26 ) The excavation of a tank, ( v, 29)
On Mt. Giranara:—

(27 ) The erection of two temples to
Pardvanatha and Adinatha,

In Stembbeos | Probably Thamans near
Umreth in the Esira Distriot. )

E—— Y
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(28 ) The restorstion of the temple to
Pardvausthe. { v. 31 ).

(29 ) The ereotion of two pamp rooms
(v. 33),

In Darbhfivati or Dabhei | in the Baroda
District ),

{30 ) Tho plocing of 19 golden capitals on
tho temple of Vaidysnstha snd the erection of
an imsge of sun-God (v. 88 ).

On Mt. Abu,

{8L) The building of & niche of Malladove
(in Samvat 1274) for the religious merits of
the spirit of his elder brother Malladova (v, 34 ),

The Kirtikoumudi which does not enumerte
sl the pious deeds of Vastupaln confirms soma
of the details of Arigimha, The Vasentavilfsa
says that the number of religious plases, temples,
upaerayes, dwelling places for the Brahming and
tanks ercoted and sunk by Vastupals in esch city,
town, village and mountain is such as baffles
the attempt to sount®™ The Dirthaklulps and
the Chatureimbstiprabandhs say that Vestupals
and Tejahpala set up one hundred and

20 Balachandes, Vasandavildea, p. IV.
]
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twenty-five thousand Jain imeges, spent 18
orore and ninety-siz laes on  Satrunjays,
twelve crore and eighty laos on Ujjayanta or
Glirsnérs, twolve orore and fifty laos on Arbuda or
Mt Abu snd erected 984 Poshadhasbalas, 500
Smavossranng, 700 alms-houses, eta,T?

Ascording to the Vastupdlacharita, Vestupsla
and Tejhapals buile 1813 npew Jain temples,
repaired 8300 old Jain temples, wede 1, 26,000
Jain idels and 100,000 Sivalingas, built 8200 non-
Jain temples, 984 inns, VOL berwitages, 700
alme-houses, 80 forts, 84 lakes, 464 step-walls,
10 bbondarss, 400 water-rooms, B0 toranas
and gave annoitier to 1,000 hermits snd 4024
warkers ™

Cioting  another authority, the same writer
gives the following account of the pious and
religious deeds of ‘i"'ntupaln and Tejnhpaln :-

Vastopala and Tejabpdls buile 700 alms-
honawe, 64 step=wells, hundreds of Jain monast-
eriea and nonneries, many hermitages and 500
pathadalar or schoola, Fvery year they worshipped
the Jain Sangha thrice, For the worship of the

(21} Bajasekhars, Chaturvimsatiprabandhs, p, 188
Vastupals, Norvangr@yongnandg, p, ¥,
(#8) Vastupdlacharita, p.p. 305-8
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Jinedvara, they gave ecountless stools, 'kalasas,
or water-pots and simhesansz to Jain temples.™

The ssme writer says that in Aéapalli, Vastu-
pala set up the images of Virnprabhu and Santi-
nathe for the spiritual wolfare of his son,  Inthe
same town, he alse got up the hwoeges of the
peinsipal deities o the  tomples of Santu snd
Vayatiys, Tejahpsln set up the image of the
‘Mulsnayaks' or the principsl deity in the Jain
temple at Tharapades, In thoe village Umnrosig,
he built a water-room and an inn. At Serisg, near
Eaolel ( North Gujarat ), ha set up the images
of Nowinaths ond  Mshiavirs in the tewplo of
Parévanatha, At Vijapur, he placed gold knobs on
the temples of Mahavira and Adinatha. Ou the
Taranga hill, he sct up the images of Adinstba
and Neminaths in Kumarapals's temple. In hia
native place, he repaired all Jain and non-Jain
temples. In Mandal, he built atemple to Adingths,
At Anushilapatans, he set up the iwage of ‘Maolana-
yakn' in the tewple of Panchssars Parsvanotha,
In Bhimapalli, he built a chariot to take out
the imnages of Jina in the poblis, At Prahlsde-
aapurn or Palanapura and Chandravati, he buoilt
two Jain temples, In the Jain temples of Avaoti
and Nasik, he set up the images of Tirthankacas,

() hid,, p. 806,
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twenty~five thousand Jain images, spent 13
crore and ninety-six lscs  on  Batrunjuya,
twolyo orore and  eighty laos on Ujjeyonts  or
Giranarn, twelve orore and GIty lees on Arbude or
Mt Abn and erected 984 FPoshadhesbslss, 600
Smavasaranus, 700 alme=houses, eto¥1

Aceording to the Vastupalacharita, Vastupala
and Tejbapala built 1818 new Jain tewplos,
ropaired 3800 old Jain temples, mwde 1, 26,000
Jain idols and 100,000 Sivalingus, built 8300 non-
Jain temples, 984 inns, TOL bermiteges, 700
alme-houses, 80 forts, 54 lokes, 464 step—wells,
100 bhandarss, 400 weter-rooms, B0 toranas
and gave annuities to 1,000 hermits and 4024

workers®

Cuoting snother authority, the same writer
given the following aocount of the pious and
fnliginua deedr of "irutup.n.!n and Tajuhpnln ‘e

Vastopala and Tejabpila built 700 alma-
housee, 64 step-wells, hundreds of Jain monast-
eriea and nunnories, many hermitages and 500
pithagalas or schools. Every year they worshipped
the Jain Sangha thrice. For the worahip of the

() REj.lurhA_r;. Chatwrvimactiprabandhs, p, 188;
Vastupals, Naranardyongnanda, p. V.
(#8) Tastupalacharits, p. p. 305-8
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Jinedvara, thay gave oountless stools, ‘kalssas,
or water-pots and simhassnss to Jain temples®

The same writer says that in Adspalli, Vastu-
péln sot up the images of Vicaprabhu and Ssuoti-
naths for the epiritual welfare of his son, In the
gnme town, be also set up the images of the
principal deitivs in  the temples of Ssntn and
Vayatiyn. Tejubpals set up the iusge of the
"Mulanayaks' or the principal deity in the Jain
temple at Thampadea, In the village Umarmsig,
he built o wator-room and sn inn, At Bersg, noar
Kulul ( MNorth Gujarat ), be set up the imnges
of Newinsths and Mahavies in the temple of
Pardvanatha, At Vijapur, he pluced gold knobz on
the temples of Mabavies ond Adinitha. On the
Tarangs hill, he sat np the images of Adinstha
and Neminatha in  Eumsarapala's temple, In hia
native place, he repaired oll Juin and non-Tain
temples, In Mandal, he built &temple to Adingtha,
At Anshilapatans, he set up the image of Muoluos-
yaka' in the temple of Panchasard Phravanttha
In Bhimapalli, be built a ohariet to take out
the images of fina in the public. At Prahlada-
papars or Palanapura and Chendravati, he built
two Jain tewples. In the Jein tomples of Avanti
and Nazik, he set up the images of Tirthanlkaras

(23) Ibid,, p. 306.
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In Ehediralays, he built the temples of Adinstha
and Mahavirs. In Jhavat, he built o temple of
Neminatha and in Sankhapurs, one of Santinaths,
In fine, the two brothers built so  mony
gurdens, water-roows, lnkes, tomples, alms-houses
and sunk so many wells and step-wells that it
is impoesible to eount them.™

The details of Arisimba given above deserve
oredence as they come from n  contemporsry
whose main object was to enumerste the pious
and religious deeds of Vastupila. Svme of the
detsils of the later chronielers sre confimed by
the earlier and contemporary chroniclers, but as
to the rest, it is diffioult to esy snything with
certainty, From the works of the contemporary
&g well oz later ohroniclers, we can, however,
say with certsinty that the two brothors { Vaatu-
pila and Tepahpala ) were great donors, that they
built many Jain temples and & few non-Jain
temples, set up muny images of Tirthankeras,
adorned Juin tewples with gold staffs and knoba,
bailt many monasteries, sunk many wells and
atep-wells, excavated tanks, built water-rooma,
constructed arches, maintsined libraries, erscted
inng wod ropsired wany Jain temples, To-day,
_We oo uui}‘ u few of the works of the two

{H} Ihld pp, 0d-T,

A
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ministers but they have made their names immortal
by erecting & temple to Neminatha on Mt Abn,

Lunigavasahi, about which wore is ssid here-
aftar, in & temple of which Gujarita oan justly
be prond, It has attracted visitors from far off
places,

Lunavasahi or Tejahpala’s Temple on
Mt. Abu.

Awcording to Rajasekhars, Vastupals hearing
the aceount of Viwals who had erected the famouns
tewple on Mt Abu, formed s desire to build a
gimilar temple on that mountain for the good of
Luniga's soul, Tejahpala liked this idea and
went to Chandravati, Dharavarsha, king of Chan-
dravati, acoompanied him to Mt. Abn, Seleoting
u site for the temple, he wont to Arlsans and
arranged for the atones, Then he appointad
Hobhanadevs, an architect, und Udals to superin-
tend the erection of the temple with full powers
to spend money freely, sod went to Dholaks,
Many srchiteats wers employed to prepars the
images of Tirthankaras, Once Uduls complained
to Tejohpala that the architects demunded eelary
in advanes, Tejshpals who was bent upon ereok-
ing the temple ut any cost, permitted  him to
grant the architeets’ demand, When the inner
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part of the temple was completed and the image
of Neminsthe set up In it, the good news was
sent to the winisters at Dholakd, Tejahpala, then,
went to Abn with Anupamadevi and worshippad
the image of Neminatha. !

In Samvat [287 or A, D). 1231, when the
teraple was complete, Vastupals made & pilgeim-
age to Mt. Abu in the company of Vaduvirs,
an artist, The lotter told Vastupala that though
Bobbenadeva was o good architeot, he had
gommitted soveral mistakes, In the painted
vestibule, the hbrond passage hetween the two
statoes was altogether inappropriate in o temple
of o Tirthenkarsa and was forbidden by the
tretises on arohitecture; the arah over the door
that lad into the inner cell of tha temple, disturbed
the worship of the Jinesvara on nocount of the
two lions on it; the hastifala ( elephant room )
adorned with the atatues of the Ancestors was
fatal to the long lifa of the men whe built the
temple; and the images of Jina on the pillars
in the tomple were likoly to be defiled ® Thesa
small defeots pointed out by Yadovira, however,

(1) Bajasekbars, Chaturvimbatiprabandha, p.p. 120-82

(¥ BEojupokhsrn, Loc. cik, p. 182 Moroiungs,
Lrabandhachintamand, p.p, 253-00,
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do not count much in the ayes of the modern
ortists who aptly call the tomple a trinmph of aet.

The plan of this temple was undoubtedly
suggested by that of Vimals Sheb, wnd the
architectural fentures mrs similar to those of the
other tample. Tho chief objects of intersat arve
the dome, the hastisala and heantiful earving on
pillars and oalla.

Tha dome stands on aight pillars  which are
somewhat higher than those that support the
dome of Vimala Shah's temple, [t isa waegni-
ficant pisce of work, and has a pendant thas is
u parfeat gem, " Whera it drops from the ceiling,
it appears like o oluster of the half-disclossd
lotus whose cups are sothin, so trensparent snd
8o seourately wrought that it fixed the eyes in
admiration.” "It bengs from the oentre wore
like a lustre on oryetal drops then & solid wass
of marble.” It is Guished " with & delicsey of
detail and appropristencss of ornaments which
is probably unsurpassed by any similar example
to be found anywhere else, Those introduced by
(Gothie arohiteots in Henry VII's Chepel ai
Westmingter or at Oxford are course and clumsy
in oomparison.”

The garbhagriha containg s colosaal blaek:
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image of Neminaths, the twenty-second Tirthan-
kara, besides several images of other Tirthan-
karas, This image was set up by Pethad Shah
when the one set up by Tejahpala was demoligh-
ed by the Musalmans ,about Samvat 1368 or
A, D. 1811-12.3

The ‘hastisala’ or elephant room of this temple
is much larger than that of Vimala Shah's,
and was undoubtedly suggested by the latter, for
we do not find such elephant rooms in many
Jain temples, In the ocentre, there is an image
of Adinstha, the first Tirthankara, and in front
of it, there is a representation of Mt Meru
containing twelve images in black stone. More-
over, there are ten very well-moulded marble
elephants. “The delicacy of work on their
trappings is marvellous, ropes as well as
ornamental hangings being worked with extra-
ordinary care,”” Formerly all the elephants were
mounted, but the figures seem to have been
demolished by iconoclasts. Some elephants geem to
have been subsequently repaired. Behind the
elephants, there are ten slabs with statues of
Vastupala and Tejahpala and their relatives. On
the first slab, we find the statues of the Jain

(8) Jinavijaya, Prgohina Jain Lekha Sangraha,
App, p. 137,
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menks Udsysprabhostri snd bis guro Vijayasena
who performed the oceremeny of setting up the
flag and the finial on this temple, besides those
of Chandapa and Chapaladevi, the great grand-
futher and great grand-mother of Vastupals and
Tejuhpala, The second slab contains the statues
of Ohandaprasada, the son of Chandaps snd his
wife, On the third slab, there are statoes of
Soum, Chuanduprasada’s son, and his wife Sita-
davi. The fourth slab containag the figurss of
Asnraja and Eumaradevi, the parents of Vasto
pils snd Tejnhpals. The fifth alab oontaing the
figures of Liunigs, the elder brother of Vastupala
and Tejohipsls and his wife Liladevi, On the sixth
glab, we find the statues of Malladeva, second
brother of Vestupala and Tejahpala and his two
wives Liladevi and Pratspadevi. Oun the seventh
glab, wo see Vustupala with his two wives Lalita
dovi ood Vejslsdevh, On the eighth is seen
Tejahpals with his wife Anupamaderi Onthe ninth,
thera are statumss of Jaitrasimha, son of Vastu-
pals by bis wife Lulitsdovi, with his three wives
Jotalde, Jomalde snd Rupsnde, There are no
materials of worship in the honds of Vijayasena
snd Udsyaprabhs because the Jain monks are not
allowed to do ‘dravyspujs’ i o. they do not wor
ship, Jine#vara with waterials of worship, All the
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other statues of men snd women &re seen with
materials of worghip in hand. In fine, the elephant
room contsing fifteen images of Jins, two figures
of Jain monka, ten of dravakas, fifteen of frarikas
sud ten slaphants,

Like the temple of Vimala Shah, this tample
contuing sbout forty-seven oells in which the
images of one or more Tirthankarns are set up,
In eell number one, thereis an image of Ambika-
devi. In cell number nine, thers is an image
of Neminatha and a seene from Newminathe's lifa
after his renunciation, In ocell nomber eleven,
there is & seens of Neminatha's marriage. In
cell number fourteen, there is & seene from the
life of Santinstha, the 16th Tirthenksr, In
ooll number thicty-two, there are four bosutifully
earved images of goddeases,

Besides these scenes, we find seversl soenes
from the life of Erishns ss woll ss piotures of
animste and inanimate objects in verious parts
of the temple, One thing we must not fail to
note is the niches popularly known ta  ba built
by the wives of Vastupals and Tejabpals, In
reality, they were built by Tejuhpala for the good
of his wife SBuhadsdevi's soul. They are heantifnl-
ly earved. In thom, there are images of Jinas,
Jain monks, men, birds and beasts,
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This temple contsing in all one hundred and
thirty pillars of whioh thirty-eight are beantifolly
oarved.*

Near Lunavasahi, thers is an inseription of
Kuwbharfing, It is carved at the foot of a
Kirtistambha or pillar of victory und  bears the
date V. 8. 1506 or A, D, 1449-50, It says that
pilgrims to Lunavaeahi and Vimolavasahi should
nol be tnxed directly or indirectly,

Vastupala's temple on Giranien is sitnated to
the south of Bamprati Raji’s temple, From an
ingeription of V, 8, 1982 (A, D 1873-6), it is alear
that the tewple was repaired by Noradi Eeshavaji.
This is » triple temple. The contral one hes
two fnely carved dowes which are not well-
progerved. It i3 dedicated o Mallinathe, the nine-
teonth Tirthonkars, The ‘mugs-mandapa’ or hall
is 291 ft. broad and 58 ft  long, The ‘garbhe-
gribn' or * gabbare ' containing the immges of
Tirthankoras is 18" by 18.'

To the left of the central tomple, thers is a
gmall temple containing three images of Paraves
néths end one of Chandraprabhu The templs
containg two inscriptions of V. 8. 1486 and V. 8.
1666 ( or A. D, 1429 and 1500 ).

(4) Jayantavijays, Abu, p. 126
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To tha right of the central temple, there is
another small temple in  which there are two
images of Suparavenithe, vue of Newinsths snd
one of Chandraprabhu, From an insoription, it is
olonr that three out of four images wers Ret up
in V.85. 1546 (A. D. 1490).

Besides erecting temples to  Tirthnnkoruy,
Vastupals showed lns grest dovotion to Jinn by
nuking 18 pilgrimages to Satrunjays, Giranars
and the other holy plases of the Juins, In an
inseription of his, it is said that in WV, 5. 1040 (A,
D, 1192-3), he made a pilgrimage to E‘ntruu}uyu
and Giranarn with his father fsaraja who wes u
Sanghapati or the leader of the congregation In
the following year i v. V. 5. 1250 (A. L. 1108-4)
he aguin went to Satrunjayn snd Granaem in the
compsny of his father In V.3. 1477 (A D,
1220-21) Vastupals becuwe o Sanghoavisnd went
to Gitanses, Devapsttons ond Satrunjoys  with
his family and Join congregation, in dignity and
pomp, In V.5, 1200 (A, D, 1283-4) V.. 1201
(A.D, 1284-5) and V. 8. 1298 (A. D, 1286-87),
he went to ﬂltrunjljrl and Giranara in the com-
pany of his family and retinue® He again made
seven pilgrimages to ﬁntrnnja.yl. in the years V,

(6) Aoharya ¥, H., Kirttkawmudi (Guj,), introdustion,
p. 35,
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8. 1284, 1285, 1286, 1287, 1288 and 1289 with
his family, In V, S. 1296, he died, on the way,
before reaching the holy hill (Satrunjaya).

We shall now deal with the literary aotivities
in what is aptly called the Vastu-Teja yuga in Jain
Literature. Many a time, we find that the patrons
of learning and the learned are not learned,
Vastupala, on the other hand, wasa poetand patron
of the learned and passed his leisure hours in their
company. He had won the birudas ¢ Kavikunja”,
¢ Kavichakravarti’, ‘ Mahakavi’ and ‘Laghubhoj-
arsja,’ He was the suthor of the Naranar@yanan-
anda, Adijinesvara stotra, Ambikdstavana and
many short poems. He founded three ‘ gnana-
bhandaras’ or libraries at a very great cost, Un-
fortunately, his ¢ bhandaras > seem to have been
destroyed by the Muslims,

Among the poets patronized by Vastupala
was Somedvara, a Brahmin. He was a Purohita
of the Anshilavida King, His ancestors also held
the same office. His Kirtikaumudi gives us
valuable information about the history of Gujarfta
and about the pious and religious deeds of
Vastupala. His other works are the Surathotsava,

(1) Jaina Yuga, pp. 82, Deesi, Jain Sahityano
Itihdsa, p p. ST0-TL
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the Ramosdaks, the Uldsorgghave and the
Pradastia to the temples of Vastupala and Tejah.
pila on Mt, Abo and Girannra, He is also  said
to have composed a Prafasti to the temple of
Viransrayans in Anahilnyada.?

Harihars was anather post patronized by
Vastupala, He was & Brohmin of Guudndedn nnd
found favour at the court of Viesdhovals in
spite of the jealousy of Sovmedvars. Later on o
comcilintion between the two learned wen was
effected by Vastupaln, Rajudekharasinl devotes the
twelfth chapter of the Chaturvimiatiprabandhe
to this poet.?

Subbata is known as the author of the Dutin-
gada, 8 desma in one aot. Sowodvars bostows
high praises on him, Subhata's other works are
not known,! He was a non-Jlain,

Nanaka was soother poet patronized by
Vastupala. He was o Nogar Brahmin of Vadansgara
and was profioient in six vedss, He hed poetic
gkill, but unfortonately no work of his is handed
down to us,?

Arisimhe, son of Lavanasimha, was another
poet patronized by Vastupals. He iz known as

(9) Eajagekborsguri, Chafurvimsatiprabondis, pp.
66. (8) Thid, p.p. 647,
(4) Jaing Yuga, V. p. 84, (5) Ibid, p. 84
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the author of the Suwkrila-Sankbiriona, s work in

elaven ocantos, containing velusble information
whout the history of Gujarsta, snd deseribing
important plous and religious works of Vastupala,
He wae o follower of Jina or Siva,

Amurnchendrasiiri, pupil of Jinadattasirl, wes
the author of the Chaturvimsatifinacharita or
the Pudmianendablywdaya, the Balebhdrata, the
Kevyakelpulatiparimals, the Kavilalpalaf?, Kavi-
sikhivris, Alonkdraprabodie  Ohhanderatndvali
Subtdveli sod Kelghalipe. He wea vory popular
awong the Juins s well as non-Joing and com-
posed poems on the spur of the mowmwent. He
found favour at the eourt of Viglodova,

Balachandrasfii was & Drahmin of Modharaka
{modern Modhera, in the Mehsana Distriot), His
father's name wis Dhurddeva and mother's name
Vidyut, Befors he entered the order of Juin monks,
he was known as Munjsls and treined by Raja-
goru Padmiditys, Once be heard a sermon of
Haribhadrasiiri and oultiveted regard for Joinism,
After some training, be entered the order of Juin
monks with the oonsent of his father and
eame to be known &8 Balachandrs. In the

{6) Bhandarakara, IV, 6 Valanskara, Nos 60, 151
and 176Y9; Buhler, IV, No, 287,
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Upadstakandaliveitti, he gives the following

aoaount of his spiritual descent :—

(1) Pradyomnasiri of Chandragatchhs (2)
Chandraprabhusiiri (3) Dhanedvarasini, (4) Deve-
ndrasiiri (5) Bhadredvarssdiri (6) Abbayedevasiri
(7) Haribhadrasiri and (8) Balschondesstci-our
author,

He is known to have composed the Karuna-
vajrdyudha, o deams in fve aots, comwenturies
on Readn'zs Vivebamonjari and Upodesakordali
and the Vosontoviliss, The Iset work contaiog
vuloable information sbout the bistory of Ghujarata
and the exploits of Vastupals. It was written
after the death of Vastupala and was mainly
meant for Jaitrasimha, Vastupala's son, whom the
author wanted to console, Qur author was on
good terms with Udayasiiri, an Acharys of Deva-
arigatchhn, who gave him the Ssrasvatamantes,
In the Vasantavildsy, Balachandeastri oalls hin.
solf “Vagdevipratipannasunu® or the adopted son
of the goddess of learning.”

Jayssimhasiri, pupil of Virasiri, wes an

Achéryn in the temple of Munisuvrateswsmi of
Brosoh. At his suggestion, Vastupsla snd Tejah-

() Desai, Log, Git, p. 388; Hiralal Fansarsj, loo.
oik, p. B8,

e
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pola gave 25 gold staffs for the devakulikas .in
5Ekun.il'aﬁhl.m, s Juin templs, built by Ambada
in Brosch! To comemorate this avent, Jaya-
simbagiei oomposed the Vastupala-Tejnhpsla
Prafosti between A. D. 1220 and 1230, The
Prodasti  eontaing  veluable informotion sbous
the kings of Gnjarata from Mularajs to Bhima I,
o well e nbout tho latter's Vagheln ministers,
praises Wustupals snd Tejahpals for their pious
and roligious deeds and gives their geneslogy. The
Hanviramodamardana is another work of Jaya-
gimbostiri. It is 8 Banekrit drawa in five sots
dramatizing the repulsion of o Mualim attaek on
Glujarata. It woe composed between A, D, 1820
and 1280 and was [irst stoged ot Cowmbay ot the
command of Jayantagimha, Vastupala's son, in
A, D. 1280,

Udayaprabhasiiri was a pupil of Vijayssena
sliri who wes the spiritusl preceptor of Vastupala
and Tejahp&la. He is known to have ecomposed
{1} the Dharmabhyudayemahdkdvye, o poetioal
work contmining historical information about
Vustupala, his preceptor and other Juin monks;
(2) The Arambhasiddhi, s work on astrology; (8)
Nemindithaoharita in Sanskrit (4-5) Commentaries

{8) Desai, Loo, cit, p. 386,

10
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on the Shadahity and Kormastovs, works on the
Karma philosophy; sod (6) 8 Commentary on the
Upadesamdle of Dharmadssagani in V. 5, 1269
(A. D. 1248) in Dholakd.®

Devaprabhastiri, gura of Narscbandrastiri, wos
the author of the Pandavacharitumohdidvya, the
Dharmasgrasisira or the Mrighavaticharita end
the Anarghardghave kdvyddarsa. '*

Narnchandrastri, pupil of Devaprabhastri of
Harshnpuriyagntehha, scoompanisd Vastupaln in
his pilgrimages to the holy plases and compoged
the Ffathardghave at the minister's request
Hig other works are the commentaries on the
Anarghdraghava of Moriri and the Nydyatandali
of Sridhara, Jyotihsira, Dipikdprabodha und the
Chaturvimaatijinastotre, "

Nurondraprabbusiei, pupil of Narachendragiri
of Harshapurigngstehhs, composed the dlankdra-
malodadhi for Vastopala at the comwnnd of
Nurachandrasiri, He is also known os the suthor
of the Kabutsthakeli2*

(9) Peteruon, 11, 83 and LL1, 16; Desai, Loo, ois,, p. 886,

(10) Patorson, 111, 132, 275; Velauakars, No, 1748,
Jesnlmere Cadalogue, p. BL.

(11) Jesalmers No. 220; Velanskara No. 311;
Paterson, V, 46 and III, 872-5,

(12) Desgai, Loo. olt, pp, S88-9,
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Gunavallabha compoted the Chattwikdvaohtrs
at the command of Narmchandrasiri of Harsha-
puripagatehha in V., B, 1271 (A. D. 12186)%

Vinaynchondra***  was  the wsuthor of the
Mullicharits, He  corrected Udayasimba's
sommentary on the Dharmaridhi in ¥, 8, 1286
(A, D. 1280), He vsed the word Vinaya as the
distinguishing mark of hin posma'

Vijnyachandrasiri was a pupil of Devendrasiri,
Ho indirectly helped the spread of literaturs
by persusding sowe Jains to get wrltten & oopy
of the LangdnusGrane of Vamansoharys in V, B,
1287 (A. D, 1381)»

Bhuvannchandrs  wrote & tippans on  the
Sabdinusdsany of Hemsohandrasiri*

Jinggpla, pupil of Jinapatisiied of Kbaratara-
gatobba was jthe wuthor of the Dwddasabulaka-
wivarang in A, D, 1287, the Shamhdmkwﬂn in

T (18) Ibid, p. 888

184 This Vinsyschsndra wes probubly the auther
of the Parsvand@thacharife nud many cbber probandhie
Mg Havieikhd csn be seen bo-day in the Pitann
Bhandira, Ha flouriehed aboub V. 5. 1285,

(14) Poserson, ¥, pp. 30 and 118,

(16} Feterson, IIT, app, 1ld.

{18) Petaraon, ¥, p. XLIX,
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on the Shadasiss and Karmostovs, worke on the
Earms philosophy; and (6) a Commentary on the
Upndesomala of Dharmadasagani in V. 8, 1999
(A. D, 1248) in Dholakd.*

Devaprabbastri, gury of Narachandeastiri, was
the suthor of the Pandavacharitamahdkdvya, the
Dharmasivasistra or the Mrighavaticharita and
the Anarghardghave kdvyddarsa.

Marachandrmstn, pupil of Deveprabbeste of
Harshspuriyagatebbn, scoompanied Vastupals in
his pilgrimages to the holy places and somponed
the Kathardghave at the minister's request.
His other works are the commentaries on the
Anarghdraghove of Murari and the Nydyakandali
of Sridbars, Jyotihsdra, Dipikdprabodha and the
Clhaturvimaatijinastotie,

Nurendraprabhbestri, pupil of Narschandrasiri
of Harshopurigagatohhs, composed the Alankirs.
mahodadhi for  Vostupaln ot the command of
Narachandrasiiei, He is olso known ss the suthor
of the Kokutsthakbeli2?

(B) Peterson, TI, 8 ancl 111, 16; Deani, Lo, oir,, p. 56,

(10) Peterson, I1T, 132, 276; Velanakara, No, 1748;
Josalmers Catalogue, p. B2,

(1) Jesalmers No. 220; Velunakara No. 811,
Peborson, V, 46 and LII, 372-5,

{12) Degai, Loc. cib., pp, SRE-,
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Gunavallablia composed the Chotushbdvaohurd
at the command of Marachandeasiiei of Harsha-
puriyagatohba in V, 8, 1271 (A, D, 1215)¥

Vinayaohandm®* was the author of the
Mallicharita. He  aorrested Udayasimha's
oommontacy on the Dhermandhd in V. 3. 1286
(A. D, 1280). Ho uied the word Vinaya os the
distinguishing mark of hia poems™

Vijnyachandeapiri was o pupil of Devendenstri.
He indireotly helped the spread of literature
by persuading some Jains to got written a vopy
of the Lingdnusisona of Vawunscharys in V. 8.
1287 (A. D, 1281).

Bhovannchendrs  wrote @ tippsos oo the
Sobddnusdsana of Hewaohsndrnsiri

Jinapdla, pupil of Jmapatisiri of Eharatara-
gatohim was {the wsuthor of the Dwddasakulake-
mvarana in A D, 1287, the Hﬁuﬁlﬁﬁmbﬂwﬂﬂ in

(18) 1bid, p, 888,

18A Thie Vinayachandra was probably the aunbhor
of the Parsangthasharita and many obher prabandhse.
iig Kavisikhd omn be ssen bo-day in the I'jbana
Bhandgra, He flourished aboub V. 5, 1285,

(14) Petergon, ¥, pp. 30 aoid 118,

(16) Petorson, 1T, app. 114,

{18} Peterson, V, p. XLIX.
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A. D. I296, the Panchalingivivaranatippanam
in A, D, 1257, the Upadesarapdyonc in A, D). 1208,
the Charcharivivrits, the Senathumdracharita, the
Svapnavicidra, the  dskamapnabldshys  and
other works."”

Padmaprabhastii, pupil of Vibudhssii of
Ohandragatohha, compeosed the Munfsuurals
oharita in V.8, 1204 ( A. D. 1288 ) and the
Kunthucharita, It is not known whether this
Padmaprabha or some other monk wes the suthor
of the HBhuvanadipats and other worlks.™

Maheodrasaei wos a pupil of Dharmaghosho-
giri of Anchalagatohha and the preseptor of
Simbaprabbe. He revised and in part rewrote the
Septapadi of Dharmegosha in A. D. 1288, The
Tirthamdle  elolro-Protima Stutd in Prakeit wos
his work, The Jirdvali-Parevandthoohorits waa
probably written by this poot. His dates nro birth
A, D, 1172, diksha, Samvat 1237 (A. D. 1181),
Acharyn-Samvat 1268 (A, D, I207) and death V.
8. 1809 (A, ). 1258). A pupil of Mashendrs
probably wrote the hatubloranvachurd?

(17) Jesalmere Calalogus, No. 224 and
introduokion, p. 1.

(18) Hiralal Hanearajn, Jain Tiihasa, T, p, 78,

(19) Petorson, I, app, p. 330; I, spp, p. 18;
IV, p. LXXXIX,; Hiralsl Hangarsjs, Josn Itihasa, p. 03



148

Gunakara was the author of a commentary on
the Yogorainomdls in V. 8, 1206 (AD, 1240).%

Devendrasiri, pupil of Chandrasiri of Chandra-
gatehhs wrote the Upamitibhovaprapanchakothd-
sdroddhara in V. 8. 1298 (A. D, I243).

Abbayadovagtel ®*  pupil of Padwenda, wea
the author of the Jeyantavigoyakivye in V.
B, 1278 { A, D, 1282 ), The following is the
ncoount of his gpiritunl deseent :—

(1) Vardbsmanasori (2) Jinekvara (3) Abha-
yadeva Nevangivrittikara (4) Jinavallabha (5)
Jinasekhura (6) Padmendu (7) Abhaysdeveatri
Il—our wuthor,

Jogatohandenstri  performed austere penance
in V.B. 1285 (A, D. 1220); so Jaitrasimha, king
of Mowad, gave him the birnda “taps”. He was
the founder of the “Tapa" gatohha, Vastapala
honoured Jagotohandes and his pupils, This is
the resson  why the monks of Tapa gatohha
winld great influsnoe in Gujerata even to—day™

Vastupsls died in V. 3, 1286 (A, D, 1235-40)
and Tejahpslsin V. S, 1804 (A, D. 1247-8), They

(20) Petereon, 111, app. p. 880 and IV, p. XXVI,
(S14). (21) Desai, Loo. oit,, p.p. 893-3, p. 397, (39)
Tbid, p. B0E.
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beld the reins of government from V, 8, 1276
(A, D. 1219-20) till death. They used their
intelligenoe and power in  oarving out & swail
kingdom for their Rana whom they served very
faithfully. They pursued a vigorous foreign policy
and ruised the honour of Gujarsta. They were
popular awong the classes end masses, Though
they were very ataunch Jalns, they did encoursge
other rellgions. They were great patrons of art
and architecture aa well ae learning snd the
learned. They wore ministers of whom Gujneata
can justly be proud.

e



Chapter V.
Jainism
m
The Vaghela Period

Aftor Vastupala and Tejahpala, Jagadu Shah,
a Jain Banin of Cuteh, continued their work by
areoting temples to Tirthankaras, making pilgrid-
ager to the holy plaoes of the Jains, improving
the condition of the Sravakas and Sravikas and
patronizing the learnad, But his titla to fams
rests on the * glorious and meritorious servicas "
he rendered to humunity doring the famine of
V.5 1815 (A.D. 1258-)), Ha believed that
* parvies of mon ie service of God”; so he served
the *ochildren of God' without wmekiog soy
distinotion of rece, religion, langange, onste or
ereed In this work, he wos encouraged by
Parimadevnsird, & Jaln monk,

Viyadu, s Srimali Juin Bunis, was the sacestor
of Jagadu., He was ao orthedox Jain and built
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many Jain temples, sunk wells sod performed
muny roligious deeds, He had a son named
Varanfga who lived in Kanthakota in Cutch.
Varanags had s son nomed Vasa, The lattor had five
gona—Visals, Vimdoys, Nirmala, Nemi, Chandu,
and Shrivatss, Vaan's eldest son Visaln had four
sons—Laksha, Sulakshans, Sola and Sohi. Sola
made Bhadredvara his domisile of choloe and
marrind Lakshmi who gave birth to three sons—
Jagadu, Raja and Padmn, Jagedo had s wile
named Yasomati and & davghter named Pritimati,
When  Pritimati beeamnse 8 widow, Jugsdu
wonted to give her in marrioge Agsin, but could
not do 80, a8 widow-re-marrisges ware unoommon
in those dayas’ Jagadu had no son, but his
brother Rajn who had married Rajalladeri, had
two sons named Vikmmagimha and Dhandho
and & daughter named Hansi or Hansabai?

Onece Jagndu purchosed s gost on the neck
of whish was tied o precious Jewel, snd beoame
very rich. On another voossion, his servant
Jayantasimha purchased o stone from the king
of Ormuz, This stone which contained meny
precions jewals made Jagado very rich.! Tn other

(1) Sarvinandastri, Jagadueharila, T and IT, 21,
() Thid, IT, 20-3%,
(8) Thid, LIT, 53-8,
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words, Sarvanandasiri informs us that fortune
smiled upon Jagado and the latter became very
rich without any great effort on his part.

Pithadeva of Parakara demolished the
fortifiostions of Bhodrofyara; so Jagadn began to
rebuild the fort, Pithadeva agked him not to do
#o, but Jagudu completed the fort with the help
of Lavanaprasads.®

Onos Parsmndevagiei paid o visit to Bhadredvarn
and put np at the place of JTagadu, At the Suri's
guggestion, Jagndn made wp his  mind to
make n pilgrimags to Giransra and $atrunjnya.
with the Juin Sangh, To pot protestion for the
congregation, he saw Vidaladeva in Anahilavads,
pleased him with presents and returned to
Bhadredvara to start for the holy places in
the company of the Jein congregation. The
congregation which started on an aospicious day
fixed by Paramadevastri, safely reached the holy
plaows. On the way, Jagadu gave much money to the
poor and set up flags on many Jain temples*

Onoe Paramadevasiri ealled Jagadu aod told

(4) Thid, 111, 11 to 18 and IV,

(6) Ihid V., This Pithadeva was probably Patha
(A. D, 1107 o 1230) of Parakarn.

{6) 1bid, VI, 10 to 41,
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him that there would be a great famine in V, 8.
1818, 1814 and 1315, and 8o he should store as
much ecorn a8 he oould in all the osuniries.
Jagadu aoted ascoording to the advice of his
gpiritual preceptor and storsd muooh corn in many
places, In his granaries, he put copperplates
containing the words "This is meant for ths poor,
In the days of famine, he opened 112 alms-houses
and distributed 49980000, man eorn costng about
about Ha, 450,00000.

In the third Year of famine, the prices of corn
bad seared very high and even the gransries
of the kings were empty; so Jagadu gave
400,000 mans of corn to Vidaladeva, king of
Aunnhilavada, 800,000 mans to the king of Sind,
1600,000' mans to king of Mewsd, 900,000 mans
to king of Malws, 1800000 wsos to king of
Benarns, nod 10560,000 mans to Nesiruddin
Emperor of Dalhi"

These details of Soarvanandasirt are not
confirmed by tontemporary evidence. This, however,
need not lead us to reject them. The names of
the kings and moandalefvars of Gujarata that we
find in the Jugaducharia are conflrmed by

(7-8) Ihid, VI, 68 o 133.
(8A) This Nasiruddin (1248 to 1366 A. D.) was
perfainly o contomporary of Jagade Bhah.



contemporary evidencs, Visaladeva was, beyond
doubt, the king of Gujarats when the famine
oogurred, Aoccording to Sarvansndastri, the famine
raged from V, 5. 1813 to 16, while mocording ta
Subhasila, it coourred during the Years V. 8. 1815-
17, From both the assounts, it is olear that the
famine lagted for three years. There may or
muy mnot be exsggeration sbout the amount
of corn distributed by Jogadu, bot cortain it is
that he opened alms-houses in various parts of
tho country, gave corn to the poor very liberally
and helped Viealadevs of Anahilovada snd other
kings of India by giving them corn in the days
of famine,

The following were the other pious snd
religions deeds of Jagadu' :—

(1) Adorned the temple of WVimnpatha in
Bhadrefvara with a gold knob and a gold staff,

(2) Built « temple econtaining images of 24
Tirthankarss in Bhadregvars.

{8) Set up 170 images of Jina,

(4) Gave & gold oovering for the image of
Pardvanatha in the same place,

(5) Repaired the tanks of Eumarapals and

(9) Ibid, VI, 42 to 08,
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Mulsrsjn  snd  the step-well of Karna in Bhad-
ToAVArH.

{6) Made a garden for supplying flowers for
the worship ef Jina,

(7) Built & towple to Adiosths at Dhanka
(modern Dhanka sbour 22 miles from Porbandara
in Bauraatra).

(8) Built & tomple to 24 Trithankars nt
Vardhamann (nodern Wadhawsna in Seuristra),

(9) Repaired the Temple of Harishankara at
Eunnaria, a village to the north of Cuteh,

(10) Set up an image of Vireosthe io
Wadhawan,

{11} Built a temple to Sentinstha at Devakula
near Sulnkshanapura,

{12) Built a Poshadhaesla or a monnstory at
Bhadredvars,

{13) Built o meaque at Bhedredvara,

{14) Made three pilgrimsges to Gironsrs and
Satrunjsya.

(15} Held o fostival whon the dignity of
Acharys wos oonferred on Shishons, o  pupil
of Paramadovastri,

(16) Dug wells in many villages and towns,




157

Beveral stories are told about Jagadn, Most
of them show thet Fortune had smiled npon him
or that ho was the "adopted son of Fortune’
and wes therefore able to spend money freely.
Batoamandiragani  tells a tale whish shows
Jagadu's relations to Viksladeva of Anshilavada,
Jagadu was & very broad-minded man, He did
not want to put any body to shame; so he eat
hohind n curtnin and gave charity to & person
when the latter held out his band. Once, so the
atory goes, Vidaladeva changed his drese and
went to Jagadu Shah for alws., From the marks
on the hand, Jegadu Sheh ssw that the person
wishing to receive alms was 4 groat man whose
riches had taken wings; so he gave his two very
precious rings in order that he might not be over-
taken by & storm of misfortune during his life-
time, Next day, Viealadeva ment for Jagadu
Shah, returned his two rings and highly honour-
ed him."

Acvording to the second story, Jagadu had
obtained name and fame by opening many alms-
houses, Vifaladeva, growing jealous of Jagadu's
fame, oponed o kitohen in Anahilavade where he
served oil to the people; but he could not do so

(10) Upadeialarangind, p.p. 36-T.
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for a long time; so Jagadu took up his work
and begen to serve ghee to the people,

The stories quoted above show that Jagadu
waa & groat donor whose resources were almost
unlimited and that he was able to compets with
even great kings end that be wee iovited to the
court by Visaladeva of Anshilavada and much
honoured,

The dnats of Jagadn's death j& not known,
From the Jugaducharite, it seems he survived
for same yenrs after the great famine, As his
desth was mourned by Arjunadevs of Anahilavadas,
he must have died before V, 3, 1381 (A, D,
1874-5), the Inst yoour of Arjunadevs’s reign.

Pethada was another prominent Jain of
this period. Deds, Pethada’s father, lived in
Nanduripuri in Avantideda. Fortune smiled upon
him snd he became excesdingly rich, The king of
Nanduri, wanting his wealth, cast him into prison
for gome time. When Dedn wae relensed, he
left Nanduri and went to Vijapur. From Vijapur,
be went to Cambsy, won great fame hy
his generosity and came to be known as
' Kanakagiri . Once he happened to go to Deogiri
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where he built s magnificent *poshadbadfla’
(& wonsstery'’ or nunnery ),

Dedn had s son newed Pethada or
Prithvidhara, The latter's gure Dharmaghoshastri
advised him to sesk fortune in Muandapadurgs.
Pethuds nacted scoording to the mdviee of his
spiritun] preceptor and became excsedingly rich,
King Juyssimbs Parmar of Mulws, honoured
bitn wueh and gave him ensigns of royalty.”

Dharmoghoshostri who hod induced him to
seek fortune in Muolwa, eame to Mandapadurge
and advised Pethade to build Juin temples.
Pathada, aoting sesording to the siirl's suggeation,
bnilt eighty four Jain temples in differant parts
of Indie, IHis edifice at Mandavagadhn was superh.
It was adorned with gold knob snd staff and
built at & cost of 18 lakhs. On the Satrunjaya
hill, Pethada built u temple to Santinsths.”

Pothads experivaced some diffionlty in building
s temple at Deogiri but overcame the same by
his generosity. Hemadi, » minister at Deogiri,
was coming in his way; so, to please him, Pethada
opened alme-houses in Hemadi's name ot several
pleoss, The minister was so waeh pleased with

{11-18} Dweai, Join Sahilyano Ttiline, pp. 404-5.
{183 Ibid, p. $06,
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Pothada thet he persusded the King to give
Pethada Shah enough land to bulld & Jain temple
in the hesrt of Deogiri. Pethads Shah spent
largs sums of money to erect this temple and
oolled it *Awmulysprsssd, This temple  was
sowploted in V, 3, 1886 (or A, D, 1378-8 )M

Pethnda's father showed his zeol for Jainism
by spending much money to preserve the forty-
five * Agawas ' or Juin Soripturcs, Many writors
were employed to make ocopies of the Agamas
and the copies wore sent to his seven Sarngvati
bhandurag at  Broach, Deogiri, Mandavagadha,
Abu and other placest®

Pethands wade pilgrimages to Shtranjaya,
Girangra  and Mt Abu, He hed taken the
Parigraha~pramdna veata or the fifth vow of s jain
layman when he was at Vidyapues { Vijapora )

Pethude's son  Jhanjhane wos & chip of
the old bloek. He married Saobhagyadavi,
daughter of Bhima Sheth of Delhi. In V. 8. 1340
or A. D). 1284, be started from Mandapadurgs
with Dhbarmsghoshasiri ond Join Saogha and
made & pilgrimags to Eﬁtrllll_]ﬂj’ﬂ nnd Girandrs.

(14) Ratnamandiragani, Upadeiataranging, pp. 07-8,
(16) Tpadspkalpovalli, pp. 803-4; Desni, Loo. Cit.,
pe 400, (16) Thid, p. 404-5.
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On the way, he halted at Balapurs, Chitrakuts
(Chitod), Arbudagiri, Chandravati, Pralbadanapurs
( Palanpura ), Anahilapura, Taranagiri { Tarsoga )
Enrnavati and several other places, At Balapura,
Jhl.njh.u.nn sot up twenty-fonr images; and buils
a temple to Parevanatha, at Earshotaks, ot the
supgostion of Dhnemaghosha, his preceptor, At
Knrnavatl, he rowsarded o bard for composing
a pond poom, sst free ninety-six prisoners and
took hin meals with Sarangadeva, EKing of
Grujarat,

According to the Upadesatarangind, Thanjhans
Shah, hearing that Abhu Srimali of Tharapadres
{or Tharads), whe had the hiruds of * Paschima
Mandalika', did not take his weals without
feeding the Juins that peid visits to his place,
went to Tharpadra with a Jain congregation
of 83000 and put up st Abbu's place. Abhn
Shah was, on that day, engaged in religions
peremwonies; but  his brother Jinadsss feasted
the vongregation and gave presents to the Jaine,
Next duy, Thaojhons fell at the feet of Abhu
and begged forgivensss For putting him to a
Bevare test’

(1) Ihid, p. 408.

{ 2% Batoamandiragani, Upadeataranging, pp, 188-0.

11
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Jhanjhans, like his father, wus an exoellont
follower of Jins, influputinl membar of the Jaim
community and grost denor,

We shall now deal with the netivities of
the Jain monks in the Vaghela Feriod,
dagutohandrasiri, founder of the Tapa gatehha,
bad two prowinent pupile-Vijayachandra and
Devendrostiri., Before Vijaynchandrs entered the
order of Juin monks, he worked ag & olerk of the
famous Juin minisger Vastupala who had helped
bim to become an Acharya or Dootor, There was
gome difference of opinion between Vijayechandra
and Devendra, The former lived oontinuously
for several years at Cambay and his followers
enine to be known as ' Vriddhadalika because they,
with their precsptor, lived in a bhig monastery.
Devendra and his pupila whe wandered from
one place to the other, had to put up ut a
small wonsstery when they cawe to Cuambuy;

go Devendra's followers cuwe to bo known as
« Laghuéslika "

Vijayachandea allowed his pupils to keep some
more olothes besides their deily requirements ;
they were, moreoyer, allowed to take wmilk, ghee,
fruits and vegetables evoryday, und to porform

(1) Deesi, Jain Salityano Ttihas, pp, 505, 400-1,
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" pratikramsna ', & religons csremony, with the
Juin laymoen.t

Devendrasiri, on the other hsnd, usked his
pupils to chaorve tho old stdot rolos of conduot.
Ho waa u grest orator, When he delivered
gormons, hundreds  of Jaing  sttended them,
Vustupiln wus one of the influential members of
the Jain  wonnounity whe sttended his sermons
nt Cumbay, Dovendragsni was the mathor of
fiva new  Karmagrenthes with cowmmentaries,
tho Stdedhepenelfsidbe  and  the Devavandana,
Gorovandans and Pratyskbsn Bhasye, He wag,
InArenvar, thn joint authoe of the Swdgramed-
eheeritie, Tho n‘j: i ekadingkritye and the Dharmeas
ratnatibie wera his other worls?

In V.58 1302 (A D. 1246}, Sarvanands
composad the Chundraprabhacharita. In V. 8
1304 (A, D), 1948 ), Paramsnandasls, pupil of
Davabhadrs, completed the Hitopoadesamdaldvritti,
InV.8. 18305 (A. D. 1849), Yododovae wrute the
Dharmopndeka prakerana in Prakeit. About this
time, the Jains of Devapsttans ond Dholaks
digtrict decided to openw good Jain library, In
V.8, 1807, Ajitaprabhasiri, pupil of Viraprabhasari,

(1% Ibid, p. 400
(2) Ibid, 407.
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composed the Sintinathacharita, He ia also
known as the suthor of the Blgvandsdra. In
the sams yeur, Purnakalada, pupil of Jinesvarasnri
of Kharatara gatohhs, comploted s eommentary on
the Prakeit Dyasraye of Eomasfirl, Abhuyatilaka,
who bad stodied wnder Laxmitilaks, the suthur
of the Protyekaludhhe, in V., 8, 1811 (A, 1)
1255 ), was the author of & sommentury on the
Sanskrit Duydkraye of Hemasiri in V. 8 1312
(A D. 1266, and the NymyTlakfratipyiene,

In V.8, 18 12 {AD. 1266) Chandeatilakn
Upsdhyaya, pupil of Jinesvarastri of the Kharatars
gatohha, ocomplated the Abhayekumdrachariis,
which was begun in Vagbhatameru ( Bahadawer ).
He had studied under NemichandraganiSidd husena
Muni, Gunabhadrasiri, Vijayadevastri, Jinapaln
Upadhyaya and Suraprabha, who was the suthor of
the Bralma-Kelps and who had won victory over
the Digawbars Yowndands in Cambay. Besides
Purnakaladn Laxwitidlakne, Abhayatiluks und
Chandratilakn, Jinesvarasiri had Jinsprabodhasiri,
Jinaratoostri, Dovawmurti, Viveksssmudrugani,
Barvarajagani sand other learned pupils’

Vidysnandsairi, pupil of Devendrasiri of
T?.psgatnhhn. wad the author of the Vidyinands,

(1-2) Ihid, 408-11,
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& work on grammar, Before he became a Jain
monk in V, S. 1802, he wia koown as Viradhavala.
His father’s name was Jinachandrs. He was &
native of Ufjain,'

Prabodhachandeagani, pupil of Jinedvarasiiri,
wag the suthor of 8 cowwmentary on  the
San lolusdolgweli, whiel he sompletod in V. 8,
1220 (or A, 1), 1%64), Ho wne troined by
Padwadevageni,  Guanabhadm  Vachangoharys,
Vijagadevastrl and Jinapals Upnsdhysyn.?

Tn V. 5. 1323 (A. D. 1268 ), Dharmatilaka,
pupil of Jinesvneasiri, composed the Ajitasdnt
Jiroestaetife In the sume year, Munidevasir,
pupil of Madannohundmstori of Vadi Devasied
gotohhn, ocowposed the Santinathacharita in
Sanskrit.' He alse wrote & commentary on the
Dharmopadesomdld of Juyasimbasiri,

In V. 8. 1823 { A. D. 1266 ), Simbatilakasiri,
pupil of Vibudbschandrasici, cowposed the
Mantrardjarahonyo and Lildvat. His other works
are the Vordhomanovidyilalps, Gunitatilabavriti
und the Bhuvanadipatavritti in V., 8, 1826 { A,
D. 1370)°

In V.5, 1824 (A, D. 1268), Neracbaodrs,

(1) Gurogvali, Verses 152-73, (2) Kantivijays,
Barods, Mo, 200, (8) Weber, No. 1866, (4) Peterson, I, 4.
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pupil of Bimhasiiri of Edzadraha gatehhs, completed
the Praénagataka, The Jonmasomedra, with
sommentary, is his another work.”

Pradyumnaairi, pupil of Kenukeprabln of
Chandragutchhs  completed  the Sumerdditye-
sankshepa in V. B 1824 (A. T 1268) A
the request of his brother, he composed the
Pravragyividhdne-Mulnddhiprakerana in V, 5,
1888. Ho cowpiled the works of Udsyapralifie,
Devendea, Dharmakwnare, Balaohandra, Manatunga,
Munidova, Rutnaprabhia and other writors.!

In V. 8. 1825, Vinsyaohundresuri, pupil of
Butonsimhasii, completod Kadpanirywlfa-Liipili-
kakalpa® Betnaprabboasiri, pupil of Parnmanandn-
siiri, composed the Kuvalasyemilibethi in Saoekrit,
about V, 8, 1825, In V.8, 1828, Jinprabodbosiri
completed  the  Durgoapedaprabodietilia,  In
V. 8 1320 (A D 1878), Somachawdles,
pupil of Jaywmangalasied,  comploted  the
Prittaratnilaratila,

Dharwaghoshasiei of Tapa gatehha was the
author of tha Sangh@ohdralifishya-Chaityn.

( §) Jusaliners Catologuo, introduoebion, p. 6B (8)
Kielhorn, II, No, 388,

(1) Peteraon I, 64; Bubler ITI, No, 107 (2 ) Peterson,
I, 804, (3) Jesalmers colologas, introdustion, p, BT,
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vondanabhehys—vivarans, Klagvarupavichiva,
Sraddha Jinatalpa, Chatursimeati Jinoatats, snd
the DushamalZla—sanghastetra® He was the guru
of Pethada. He diad in V, 5, 1357 ( A. D, 1381 ).

Somaprabhastrl, pupil of Dharmaghoshasiel of
Tapigatohhn, was the anthor of the Fatifitabelpoe
and twonty-night short poems.  He won o vietory
in dehate  over the Brhwing of Chitmkotls
{Chitenln). Ho wae a groat scholar, His propheoy
ahout the fall of Bhimapali had come troe,s

Kahomnkirti, puopil of Vijayechandm of
Tapagatchha, wrate o commentary on the Heilut
Kuolpesutens of Bhadrabahaswami in V., 8§, 1332
(AL 1D, 1276 )%

Manstungaohiryn was the author of the
Sreyandocharita. In V. B, 1884 ( A.D. 1978),
Dharmakumars, pupil of Vibudhaprabbe of
Nagendrakula, vowpleted the Salibbadracharita.”
About the sume time, Vivekesggora completed the
Punyasara Kathdnabs,®

{43 Petorson, TII1, 812; Weber, Mo, 1975 Bhandirakars,
V, No.1238%; Velankars, No, 1806; Kantivijays, Mo, 108,
{5) Desai, Join Sahityanc Itikgea, pp. 414-6 )
Pekerson, V, 101, (7) Velanakara, No, 1770,
(8 Jesalmersa Calalague, Introduction p. 88
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In V.S, 1834, Prabbaohandrastri, pupil of
Chandenprabha of Rajagatehha, completed the

Prablgvabaeharite, It iz 8 very importunt work
to o student of the History of Gujurats.?

In V_3. 1887, Mulachandes wrote a comontury
on the Vishayanigrahe buimiu In V. 5. 1388,
Manikyasiiri completed the Sakunnsaroddhars '

In V. 5. 1849, Mallidenastri, pnpil of
Tdayspeabhasiri of Nagendragatehhn, eompletod
the Syadvadamanjarl,”

Jinaprabhastiri, pupil of Jinesimbesiri of
Ehsrutaragatchhs, commenced the Vividha-
Tirthakalpo - Kelpapradipa in V.8, 1387 { A. D.
1871 ) and completed, it in V. 3. 1889 (A, I,
1888 ) The work contains 58 EKalpss. They wero
written after making pilgrimsges to the holy
places of the Jaing, ond eontain muny historioal
faots, eome of whioh are not recorded elsewhore,
It is said that the strl had taken & vow to
compoBe ono poem avery day. For Somatilakostr
of Tapsgatchba, he had composed many stavanas
or ghort poems, Time seoms to hava dostroyed
many of these, but we con still have the pleasure

{8y Velanakara, No, 1766, (10) Desni, Ibid, p. 414,
(11) Thid, p. 416,
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of resding Jinarajastava, Dwiskshara Nemistavs,
Punchaparamesthistava, Paravastava, Virastava,
Suradastotra, Sarvagnabhaktistava, and Siddhanta-
atava, In V. 5. 1368 ( A. D, 1296 ), he composed
the Fiblromotika, and in V, 5, 1836 (A, D,
1300 ) the Srenikachariie.

-l
i
:
TradE

(1) Buhler, T1I, Mo, D'?-,_-_I'auuun* 1v, 81,



Chapter V.

Jainism in the 14th Century.

In 1297 A D Madhnva, o Négaea Blishmin
and minister of Knrnn Vagheli of Anchilavsde,
sold the liherty of Gujarata at tho gates of
Delhi, by inviting Alnddin Ehilfi to eonquer
this ocountry. The Musling tovk possesgion
of this provines, plundered wod buent citics,
and harsssed the people. CGlujarits now
exporionced a new life. Hor poople lod o
dependoent life. Their liborty was lost. They hoed
no froedom of conscionee. Important offices in
the stete wore captured by the Muoslimes, Hindn
and Jein tewples wero demolished ond mosques
erected in their pleces, Bduoation of the sona
and daughters of thia land was neglected, Sanskrit
and Prakrit languages received n step-motherly
treatment. For all these and mmny other evils,
Madhava wes respongible. Instead of taking

{13 Acoording to wome scholsrs, the Muglims
ﬂonqnarad Gujacsts in 1200 A D,
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rmvenge on King Earna, he took revenge on

the people of Gujurata by bringing them under
Muelim yoke.

The Juins did suffer by the Muslim songuest
of Gujaratn. But even in these hard times, they
maintained their trads and  temples, obtained
permisgion  to repair old jinelayas ( temples )
or buill new ones ond served vary faithfully
Huenavati, the godidess of loarning, by contributing
te Hanskreit, Prakeit and Gujseati literatore very
ponorously, 8t a time when other communities
in the provineo had slmost entirely given np
hor worship.

It is n mistake (o suppese thal no new
tomples wore ercoted din the Muslim Peried, It
ig true that the Muslim rolers were not in favour
of ereoting new temples; but, at times, they gave
their consent to the erection of new temples or
did not cbject to the repsir of old ones, In
V. B. 1366 (A. D. 1808-10", Jedaln Shah of
Cambay erected s temple to Ajitsnsth, the second
Tirthankara ! wnd Sawarssimba or Samard Shahb
repaired the temple of Adinsths on the Satrunjaya
Hill, whon the image of the Tirthankarn was

{1) Desai, Jain Sokityone DilFess, po 424,
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destroyed by the Musliws in V. 5. 1368 (A D,
1312-18).2

Samarasimha who repaired the temple of
Adinatha on the Satrunjaya Hill, belonged to
Upnkess vaman and Vesata kuls? Salakhano
was hig prent prand-fothor. o hwl s son
nnwed Ajads whose son Gofala had, by his wife
Bhoumati, threo sons named Asadhars, Desals
and Luno, Aswlbars warried Batneghed, Luno
bad n wifo named Laetehhi or Lakshmi, Dodala’s
wife Bholi had threa sons-Sahajapala, Sahan
and Samarssimha, Sahajapala crected o tomple
to twenty—four Tirchankaras in Devagici in the
Daosan, Sahana took up his sbode in Cambay
and won naue, fame and glory by his good
deeds, Anahilavide wis Samarasimha’s domicile
of choise, Samarasimha was & well-known jewellor
in the old eapital of Gujarfta, Ho exorcisad
great influenco at court, Whon he onme to know
that Adinatha's temple on the Sstrunjays Hill
was destroyed by the Muslims, he paid a visit
to Alnpakhsns, the.subs of Gujerat, und obtained
a “firmana ® to repair or rebuild the temple, The
Suba had also given necessary instruotions to Malek
Ahidars, his subordinate, in this conneotion !

) fil.tmnjnﬂhlpn in the Tirthakalpn, (2) Jinnvijaya,
Jain dititgeika Furjora Kavye Senchays, p.p. 288-42,
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When the Jains came to know of Sube’s
firmana, they gave a rousing reception to Samara
Shah and advised him to set up & new image
of Adinatha on the Satrunjaya Hill. Samara Shah
sent his men to the king of Arasana with presents.
The king was a strict vegetarian and a firm believer
ln the principles of Jainism; so he consented to
gnm the required marble from his mine without
any charge., Marble was taken in oarts to Palitana,
Sixteen clover soulptors were sent from
Anahiluvads, to Palitina to prepare the image.
Balachandra Muni  was to  supervise the
proparation of the image.*

When the seculptors completed their work,
good mnews was sent to Samari Shah af
Anahilavada, Samara Shah, then, made up his
mind to make s pilgrimage to the holy hill in
the company of the Jain oongregation to set up
the image of Adinstha in the newly constructed
temple. Invitations were sent to the Jains of
far off places.®

Among the Jain monks who made the
pilgrimage to the holy hill in the company
of Samars Shah were Vinayachandrasuri,
Ratnakarasuri of Brihadgatohha, Padmachandra—-

(4) Ibid, p.p. 542-3. (5) 1bid. appendix, pp. 129-30,
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guri of Dovasuri gatohha, Samatisuri of Sandors
gatohha, Virssuri of Bhavadar gatehha, Sarvadova
surl of Tharapadr gatohha, Jagatanri of Brahiman
gatohha, Amradevasurd of Niventti gatohha who
wrote an account of this pilgrimage of Brourem
Shah to the Satrunjaya hill hefore V. .
1898 (or A, I. 1336), Siddhasunn Acharyn
of Nansksgons, Dharmaghoshosiivi of Brihad
gatehhn, Prubhanandasiri of MNagonden gotohha
snd Vajrasenasfiri, pupil of Hemasuri."

Among the prominent Jeing who  juined
the congrogetion were Ssoghapati Jaites wmd
Sanghapati Krishus, Huripals, Devapals, Lnodhakes,
son of Sthiradeva of Vatsakuls, Pralhadans Soni,
Sodhaks and Deversjs who head won nume and
fume a8 8 great donor.’

Alapakhans, Subs of Gujarats, who had
granted permission to robuild the towple, guve
ten guerds te protect the eongregation,'

The congregation started from Ansbilapstaka
and went to Paliting Vis Serisa ( near Kalola
Mehssns Distret ), Sorkhej ( noar Ahmedabid )
and Dholks. At Serisa, Samara Shah worshipped
Paesvoustha snd held o festival for eight days, He

(0) Thid, p.p. 2435, (7) Ibid, pp. léd—d. (8) Ibid,
PP 126, x, 8
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wag given a tumultous welcome by the Jaina
and Thakors of the villages on the way. He
spent money freely and was very hospitable to
the Jains who had joined the congregation.’

There were no big inns in those days; %o
when the congregation reached Palitans, Samara
Shah pitched tents on the banks of Lalitssara,
erected by Lamlitadevi, wifo of Vastupala. About
thig time, Sahajapsla from Devagiri :and Sshana
from Combay came to Palitina with congegation,
Samara Sheh's joy knew no bounds when he
saw his brothers. He paid his respects to the
Jain monks who had come with the congregation
from Cambay. Among the prominent persons who
had accompanied Sahana were Sangans, brother
of Pataks wantri, Lals, Simhabhata, Vijala,
Madans, Molhaka and Ratnasimha, Samars Shah
gave all the pilgrims a very warm weloome,

On the 14th day of the bright half of Maha
in the Vikram year 1871 ( A. D. 13815 ), Samara
Shah set up the image of Adinatha, in the
completed temple on the holy hill. This is
proved by other evidence. In the Adesvara tunka
on the Satrunjaya hill, the inscriptions at the

(9) Ibid., appendix, pp. 186-7
(10 ) Ibid, appendix, pp. 137-88.



176

foot of the images of Satchikadevi, Asadhara
and Mahipaladeva confirm this fact. Satchikedevi
was the Ruladevi or family deity of Samars
Bhah, Mahipaladeva, who gave mnrble from his
mine without taking sny charge, was the king
of Arsans, and Aeadharn was the unele of
Bamara Shah All the three inscriptiona give the
date mentinned above, In addition, the insori-
ptions at the foot of the images of Satehikadevi and
Asadhars give the genealogy of Sawars Shah!

The honour of parfnrming the coramony &t
the time of setting up the images in shared hy
Siddhestri of Upakes’sgatchha and Ratnakarasfici
of Tapagatehha, The Sumoarasimhardsa gives this
eredit to Siddhssiri, while in an ineription of
V.S 1449 (A. D 1392-8) in tho temple of
Vimaslonaths on Giraners, in the Satrunjupati-
thoddhraprebondhaand the Setrunjayordss, this
hononr 18 given to Batneshri® As many imepres
were et up on the same day, it is probable that

(11) #am vie o iy v A oo Eas-
L R——— O ] w m‘
B3 Fropetl sieihai: s

9% eET WEATITH O GAEOE: GUSH  WAEEH-
W owmd R et Bee: ) Ya% enuenaniEr
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the caremony of setting up sowe was performed
by Siddbestri and of others by Ratnasiri i

A festival was held by Dedala, Ssmars Shah's
father, to celobrate this event. Sumptuous dishes
were gorved to the Juin congregation for several
days. Poor persons were given alms, Jnin monks
wiie nuny woro givenolothes, Boggars were fengted
Sunnes Shnh lived in Palitans for twenty days wnd
e srcanpoements for the wmnintenance of the
tewplo, Sevoral servants wers appointed to worship
Jinn, Guedonors were sppointed to look after
tho gardvny lrom which flowers were sopplied
to the temple for the worship of Jife™

From Palittng, Sswurd Shalh went to Girsnars
with the congregation and worshipped Newinitha,
the twonty—second Ticthankern, Here Sowars
roovived the good news of the birth of o son
and lived for ten days, From (iransra, he went
to Devapattana whore he was given a rousing
roovption by the king. The congregation paid

124 Vimalan athn Prasseti, v, 83 ' Pratisihn® or
the image of Adin&tha, the principal deity was cartainly
porformed by Biddhasivi s his contemporary and
eye-witnass Amradevasiri says.

g&-li} Jain Adtihisiks Guejar Kavye Sanobaya,
P 24T,

12
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a visit to the well-known Somanatha temple and
adorned it with & five colour~flag, This event
shows that the Jains were not hostile to Brah-
mins, but were generous enough to adorn a
Siva temple with & flag.®

Samara Shah held the astahnikBmahotsave or
a festival for .eight days at Devapattans snd went
to Ajar to worghip Paravanatha. From Ajar, the
congregation went to Kodinar and worshipped
Ambikadevi, Defala, Samara’s father, adorned
Ambika’s temple with a flag.'®

The oongregation then went to Div where
the king received Bamara Shah. and Haripala,
a multimillionaire, held a feast. Astahnika-
mahotsava was held and the heggars were
given alms”

From Div,the congregation went to Anahilavada
via Patdi, Sankhesvara and Harij, The Jain
Bangha of Anahilavada gave a rousing reception
to ‘Bamara Shah when he entered the capital on
the 7th day of the black half of Chaitra of the
the Vikrama year 1871. 5000 persons were invited
to dinner. Sanghapati Deéala is said to have

(15) Ibid, pp. 247-8,
(16) Ibid, pp. 249-50
(17) Ibid, pp. 260-51.

S S

S
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gpent 770000 opips in robpilding -the temple
of Adinaths"

In V. 8. 1875 ( A. D, 1818-9 ), Dedals again
made & pilgrimage to the holy hill with seven
Banghapatis and 2000 persons and spent eleven
lakhe,

Acopding  to the  Nalhinandanoddidra—
prabandha, Emporor Gyasuddin was much plessed
with Swmnars Sheh asnd highly honoorsd him,
At Sswnra's roquest, the empercr set frae the
lord of Pundu deda,®

Thiy Gyssuddin was  probably Gyasuddin
Tughlak (A, D, 1220 to A, D, 1825 ) who was
& oontemporary of Samora Shah. Balban's another
pame was also Gyasuddin ; but the Nablinonadano
ddhgra probandha, implies thet Sewars Sheh
eama to be soquainted with him after be rebuilt
the temple of Adinaths on the haly hill; =0
he cpunot he Gyssuddin Balban who died in
A.D. 12863

(18) Nahbinandonpdharaprabandha, V. v. 0.

(19) Jain Aitihdeika  Gurjar  Havwye Sanchaye-
Appendiz, pp 160-1,

(20 Thed, p. 183

(24) Aocording to Eakkasari, Kutbuddin, king of
Diolhi, had invited Samarf Bheh 1o Talhi, after
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According to the Prabandbs writer, Suwers
Shah was appointad as the Suba of Telang debe
where he set free many prisoncrs snd obliged
many ehieftains, He adorned Urngalpuen with
Jain temples, invited many Jein fewilivs to
gettle there and won nwwe, feme and glory sy
a suba®, This sccount of Kakkesiri, though
unconfirived i8 not unreliable, beenise he wos o
‘Gurn ' and contewporary of Swmara Shah,

About V. S. 1869 ( A. D. 1813-13 ), the
temples of Vimala Sheb sod Tejpbpaln on Mt
Abu were desteoyod by the Aluslims, When the
Jains cswme to koow of this, they undertook the
work of repairing the temples. The Vimslavasahi
was repsired by Vijads, son of Dhanasimhe of
Mandor, bis five brothers, Laligugimln sand
Laligusimhe’s two brothers. Thus the whole
tewple of Vimals Shab was ropuired by nine
persong, The * Pratistha ™ { or the coremany of

Biddhasfri's Death in V. 5. 1878 { A, I, 1820, ) This
poeme to ba ovidently n mistake beoanse Eutbwddin
whe died in A, D. 1210 was nebd a contemporary of
Samark Shah, The king who invited Samarf Shab to
Dalhi was Gyasuddin Tughlak whose dutes A. D, 1320-25
show that ha was & contemporary of Samari Shah,

(32) Jain  Adildelka Gurjar Kdvya Sanchaya,
Appendiz, pp, 168-4,
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setting up the image) was performed by
Gnanachandragiiri.® The inseriptions at the foot
of many images in the cells near the principal
temple show that many of them were set up
about this time. In the Gudhamandapa, we see,
evon to-day, the statues of Gosals and Gunadevi,
the fgrand-father and grand-mother of Vijada
respeotively and of Mahanasimha and Minaladevi,
the parents of Luligasimhs, These statues were
got up in the yeur V.S, 1878 ( A, D. 1822 ) when
tho * pratistha* of the temple was performed.*

Tejuhpala’s temple was repaired by Pethada
Sanghavi, son of Chandagimha in V. S. 1378
(A. D. 1821-2) when he had come on a
pilgrimage to Mt, Abn, with the Jain congregation.®

There was u famine in Gujarata in the V,
years 1376-77, So Bhima gave away large sums
of money in oharity, This Bhima was probably
Bhimashah who erected Bhimagimhaprasad on
Mt. Abu.2®

In V. 8, 1894 (A, D. 1887-1888 ), Mantri
Bhanska, son of Mantri Jagasimha and grand-

(28) Praching Jaina Lekha Sangrahe, II, No, 132
(24) Tbid, No. 132

(26) Jayantavijaya, Abu, p. 92

(26) Desai, Jain Sahilyano Itihasa, p. 429
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gon of munted Abheyasimha, get up an imsge of
Ambikadevi in Vimalsvasahi on Mt Abo™

Up to this time, we dealt with the services
of Juin loymen and their contribution to e,
Now we shall deal with the literary wotivities of
the Jains,

Jinaprabhasiri, pupil of Jinasimhosiri of
Lnghn Eharatera gatohha composed the Viwidhe
tirthakalpa between V. 1827 snd 1889 (A D,
1271 und 1838 ). His other works in the 14th
century sre commentary on the Kalpusutra in
V. 8. 1364 ( 1807-8 A. D. ), the Sadhupratibrr-
thanasutravrilts (A D.1307-8), djilasaniistovavritis,
Upasargaharastotravrits, sud Bhayahorastolravriit
in A D. 1308-9;* Diharmadharmaprataratn,”
Avasyakbasiravoohirs, Chaturmdhobiovanakulub
Tapematakutiome and  the Sweimanirapradess ™

Upte this time, the Jeing used palm-leaves
to write hooks, In the boginaning of the léth
century, paper was used. The encliost svailable

T —

{27} Ibid, p, 498,

(28-20 ) Ibid, p. 418, Peterdon, IV, 114; Wober,
Hé, 1944,

(B0Y Paterson, I, B2; Weber, No. F585,

(81) Patareon, V, FH.

(32) Deraf, oo, oit, pr 476,
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books written on paper bear the date V. 8,
1358-67 ( A, D, 1300-01 )

In V.8 1861{A.D. 1804-5), Merutungaohsrys,
pupil of Chandroprabba of Nugendragatehhs,
completed tho Prabandhachintgmand. This is
ona of the fow historien] worles written in Sanslrit,
It is » worle in fivo parts. Tho first part deals
with Vikrama, Kalidasa, Siddhasens Divakars,
Balivahenns, Vanarje and other Chavads kings,
Mulrrajn Solanki, Munjarajs, Sindhula and Bhoja,
Tho seoond pnart deals with the relations of
Bhinn  nnd Bhojn and gives aoeounts  of
Fulechandea Digambara, Magh Paodit, Dhanspala,
Mnyurn, Bana end Manstongn, The third part
deals with SBiddhaesjn Jaynsimba of Anshilavada
and gives ghort socounts of Liln Vaidya, Udayana
Mantri, Ssnto Mantri, Minaladevi, conquest of
Malws, Siddha-Hems, Rudrimal, Sshasralinga
tank, Hamchandrs, Jayswangsls, Yusshpils,
Hemaairi, Navaghana of Saurastes, Sajjane Manti,
Siddharsja’s pilgrimege to Somansthe, Debate
between Vadi Devssuri wod Kumuodachandra,
and Abhada Shah, The fourth part deals
with Kumarapals, the Chaulukys king of
Aughilpvads and  gives account of his birth,
parentage, early caresr, sccesgion te the throne,
and conversion to Jainism. It also contains many
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stories sbout the Interncurse of Hemnsdri end
Kumarapala. Short notes on Vigbhata, Amrubhats,
TUdayachundrasari, Alings, Vamarasi, Sankars-
charys, Ajaynpals Bala-Muolarajs, Vastupsls and
Tejahpaln are also found there, The fifth pure
gives & short acoount of Nandarajs, Siladitys, full
of Valabhi, Munjs, Govardhana Lakshmanusena,
Jayaohandu, Jagaddeva, Parswardi, Prithvirajs,
Varshamihir, Bhartrahnri, Vagbhatts  Vaidys,
Kahstrapals and others,

We have given ahove a more or less detailed
aocount of the contents of the Prabandloolinid-
mani because it iz an important work on the
history of Gujarate. Mr. Forbes and Dr. Bhagvanlal
have made much use of this work while writing
the history of Gojarats in the Rdsdila and the
Bombay Gasetler respsotively, The Probundh-
ofintamand is translated into several lunguages.

The Ficharasrend® ig snother important work
of Merotnngesiiri, It gives useful dnates and
pontning short notes on Kalapkaoharys, Haribhadra
and Jinabbadres. Sowe belivve that thia Marutung
is not the author of the Prabandhaschintdment,

The Mahoapurshaohorite or the UUpadesasat®

(88 Velankars, No. 1806, (34) Peterson, III, 206
Potersen, VI, 43; Weber, II, 1024,
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it apother work of Merutunguafiri. Among other
things, it deals with the Jain Tirthankaras
Rishebhudevn, Santinsthe, Neminatha, Parfvanatha
ond Mahavirnswami,

Feru, son of Chandra Thakkurs, o staunch
Jain, oowposed the Fisusdra™ in V., 5, 1372
{ A, 1), 1818-16 ) In the samo yoar, Kamalaprabha,
pupil  of Iistnnprabhosuri,  eompleted  the
Pundorikroharite.

Somatilake, pupil  of Somaprabhestn  of
Taplgatchha, was the author of the Navyelshetra—
samdsa, Pichuraswra and Soptatisatastfignekbe
The Inst work was eomposed in V, S 1387
(A, D, 1230-31 ). The dignity of Suri was con
forred on  Somatilaka in the yesr V. 5. 1378
{ A. D, 1816-17 ).

Sudhakalage, pupil of Malndhar Rajasekhara-
gliel, composed the Sangitopnishad, & work om
mugio, in A, I, 1828-4, The abridged edition
of this work wos completed in A, D, 1849-50.%
The Ekiksharangmamdld i8 another work of
Sudhakalas ¥

(80) Kantivijays Bhandsr, Baroda, No, 08

(88) Velankara, Oafalogue of Manusoripls in the
library of the B. B. R. Asiatie Sooisly, No. 1688,

(87) Waber, Catalogus of Manusoriple in the Berlin
Library, Neo. 1702,
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Jinakusalasiri of Kharataragatohha was born in
V. 8. 1330 ( A. D, 1278-4). His father’s name
was Jilhdgara Mantri and mother’s name Jayataghri.
He entered the order of Jain monks in V. S,
1847 (1290-I A. D.) snd had the dignity of
giiri conferred on him in V. S, 1877. ( A. D.
1820-1 ) To celebrate this ocoasion, Tejabpala
Shah  of Anahilavads held a festival, The
Siri wrote a ocommentary on Jinadattastri's
Chaitavundan-Devavandanakulwhi,

Homatilakastri ( or Vidyatilakastiri ), pupil of
Sanghatilakasiri of Rudrapalliya  gatohha,
cotiposed Virukalpa and Shaddarshanasutratika
in V. 8. 1889, The Silatarangini in V., 8. 1892
the Laghustawatika in V. 8. 1897 and the
Kumarapalaprabandha,”

Ratnadevagani wrote 2 commentsry on the
Vajjalaye of Jayavallabba in V. S, 1893 ( A. D.
1386-7 ).

About this time, Sarvanandasiri, pupil of
Dhanaprabhasiri, composed the Jagaducharita,*

(38) Kantivijaya, Baroda, No. 182.

(89) Peberson, IV, 99; Weber, No. 2006; Bukler, VI,
No 709,

(40) Buhler, 11, No, 284, The book i tranglated into
Gujarati,
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The work gives the lifewstiry of Yagadu Shaly

with sperial reference to his pilons and
mwéritorions deeds.

Bhuvanatungasri of Anchalagatehlia wrote'
u commentary on the Rishimandeds in V. 8. 1880
(A, D, 1813-¢2). His other works are the
eotimontaries on the dtwrapratyéthydne and the
Chetahsrvina®

Aftar the Muslim ocongnest of Guojarats,
Sunakrit and Prakrits weroe not patronized by tha
Hinto; a0 many scholsrs wrote works in the
langungze of the provines, In V. 8. 1858 ( AL D,
1301-2 ) the Nevakdrevyidklyine was composed
in Gujnreati, In V. 8. 1369 ( A. D. 1312-18), the
Atichdra was cowposed. Among  the other Jain
works in old Gujarati in the fivst half of the Lith
vontury may be mentionsd The Katehbulirdsa in
V. B, 15308 (A, D, 1897 ), the Fiharamina-
Tirthankarastave ( V. 5. 1868-A, D. 1811-12 ),
the Somargeise ( About A D 1814-15), the
SthulibhadrafGgs and the Charoharikys

Rajrsekbars composed the Chaturohnsatipra-
bandhae or the Probondhadoss in V, 8, 1406

(41) Jasalmer Catalogus, introduckion, No, b4 Dosai,
Jain Sahityane Itikdes, p. 454,
(42) Doeni, Ihid, pp. 4845
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{A. D, 1349 ). He belonged to Pragnavahanakuls,
Eotikagana, Madhyama Sakhs and Hershapuriys
gotohba, He gives the following necount of his
gunealogy .t

Slhul‘ubhndl‘l
Mualadhari Abhayadeva

Hamachandra

|
Sriohandra

Mun!uhundu
J}nan-nbha.
Nm!.uhlndn
Pndn!mdam
SriI!'Hukn
Rl.junlk‘hlm

The Chaturesmsatiprbandlio is o rare  histo-
rical work in Sanskrit, As ita nawe suggests, it
containg the following 24 prabsndboag:—

(1) Bhadmbsho and Viarshamihira (2) Arga-

(43) Bajasekhara's Progssti to  Jinaprabhaslri'y
Nyayakandalipangika,

-
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nandil, (3) Jivadevastiri (4) Arys Khaputschsrys, (5)
Padaliptaoharys (6) Vreiddbavadi and Siddhasena.
{7} Malladevastiei (B) Huribbadrasin, (9) Bapps-
bhattisri (10) Homschondragirl, (11) Harshakavi
(12) Haribara, (13) Amorachondes (14) Modens-
kirtl. (15) Satavahann (16) Vankachula (17)
Vikeamadityn (18} Nagdrjuna, (19) Vatsarsja
Udnyann, (20) Lokshmuanssena (21) Madanavarma,
(22) Raoton Sriivaka, (23) Abhads, (24) Vestupsla—
Tejabipslo,

The work containe valaable information about
the History of GRujarata.

The other works of Rajasekhara are tha
Syhduiidakaliltic or  the SyGdvidadipits, Shead-
davsuna-samutehaye, Dinashattvimsila, Nyaya-
kondalipangiki, Ratnjbordva@ritapenitd  and
sighty-four stories. "

Gupasamriddhi Mabottars, pupil of Jinachandra
siri of Eharstaragatohbn, composed the dnjand-
sundarioharita in Prakeit in V., 8, 1406 ( A, D,
1348-50 ), It oontains 404 verses,™

Merutunga ocompleted the Kimadevacharita in
V. 5. 1409, (A. D, 1852-8 ) and the Sambhava-

{44) Buhler, IV, No, 276; Velsnkara, No. 1684,
_f"“aﬂm;_' IH, 4732,
(45) Jemlmera entalogne, No 49,
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niifhachorita o V. 8. 1418 [ A, D. 1861-2 % The
lugter-work desls with the lifs of Sambhavanatha,
the third Tirtheokara.

Munibhadrasiiri of Brihadgatobbs propared
an abridged sdition of Munidevesici's Sanbinfthe-
charits, Hiz penealogy is ae follows:— Vudi
Devasfiri—Bhadresvara—Vijayendu—Masnsbhndra
Gunabhadra—Munibhadra.

(Giunabhades, Muonibhadra's preceptor, was &
very learned wan, Suoltan Muhammad Tughlsk
( A. D. 1826 1o 1367 ) was much impessed by
his learning snd wanted to give him gold coins,
but he refused to mccept the same, His pupil
edited the Pramoitararatnamidld of Devabhadra-
piri in V.8, 1420 (or A. D 1872-8)

In V.S, 1411 (A D. 13545 ), Sowakirti,
pupil of Jinedvarasiri, composad the Katantre.
writiipany ik,

Bhavodevnstri, pupil of Jinodovasfiri of
Ehandilagatohbs, oomposed the Parsvonitha-
oharita in V. 5.1412 ( A. D, 1355-56 ). His other

(48) Deead, Loo, oit, pp. #38-80. Mugibbadrasuri
won nams &nd fame ab the courk of Pirej Shah,
probably Tirmz Tughlak (A, D. 1351-88 ) whose
contemparary he was,

(4T) Jesalmeors catalogus, Mo, 12,
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works aze the Yatidinackerya in Prakeit snd
the Alankarosgra

Jayasekharasuri of Anchalagatchha composed
the Upadesachintamani, Dhammilacharitomahikdvyes
snd  the Prabodhachintamans in ome year. His
other works are, the Jain Kumarasaombhovs,
ﬁm»jaymm&ﬂﬁmﬁm, Girandradwatrimehd,
Muhfwivadwatrimeiki, Erigguptastolra  and
Atmivabodhokulaka,® The ProbodhechintGment,
roflorrod to sbove, won him newme and fame as 8
first olags (Gujorati poot. The Tribluwvanadipaibae
prabandhe is his other known work in Guojarati.
dayasckbarastri was the mecond pupil of
Mahendruprabbustizi and entered the order of
Jain wonks before V. 8. 1418, ( A. D, 1861-3

Tnyagimbustri, pupll of Maobendeasori® of
Krishnarshigatohha, completed the Kumaropale
Ohamita in V. 8, 1422 (A, D, 1366+6) It deals

(48) Poturdon, IV, 108; Kantivijays Bhandars,
Barods; this Bhovadevasuri was probably the anthor
of the HaltkGaATryakatia ( Peterson, T, 30 )

«{#9-50) Dhruva K. H, Ermachina Guejara Ehvys,
introduckien, p. 43,

{61) This Mahendraguri, being fros from nwacies,
did pot acospt money; g0 he was ealled “Mahatma’ by
Muhammad Tughlak {1336-51) whose dontenporsry
he was~Jain. Sahityane Jiihoss, p. 460,
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with the life of Parmarhst Euwmaropals, the
Chanlukya king of Anshilsvsds, whe had
embraced Juinism. The Nybyasfiparyodipibd ia
another work of Juyosimbosird, It is & commentary
on the Nyayesara of Bhusarvagns, Our poet iu
gaid to have defeated Saranga pandit, the
author of the Sorengadlarupaddingi, in o debato,
He haa also comploted a grawmar,™

In V. 8, 1426 { A. D. 1869-70 ), Guuakara,
pupil of Gunachandrs of Rodrepallipsgatehba,
wrote & commontary on the Dhaktimurastotra™

In V.5, 1427 (A, D. 1870-1), Mahendr-
prabhasiri, pupil of Madanustri, sud the principal
astrologer of Firoz Tughlak ( A, D. 1851 to A,
D, 1888 ), wrote the yantrargie, s work in five
parts. His pupil Malayendusiri wrote & comment-
ary on the work.®

Ratnasekharasiri, pupil of Hematilakasir of
Brihadgatehhe and Nagori Tapagntahba, composad
the Sripdlacharita, in Prakeit, in V. 5. 1428
(A, D. 1871-72 ) and the Chhandateda

(68) Velsnkar, No, 1817, Patareen, ¥V, 207; Bohler,
11, Mo, 301,

{54) Velankars, No, 266-67; This Book is published.
{ Benarea, 1683 )

(B8) Petersan, IV, 118; Patersen, TII, 208
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In A D. 1378-8, Devendrastri, pupil of
Sanghatilakestri of Rudrapulliyagatobhs, wrote o
ouvmmentary on  the FProsofforaranomils  of
Vimalachandrasirei® In this work, the nuthor says
that Somatiloke, suthorof the Sliopndcéumdh,”
was  hin ' porubandho, ' The  DimopudesamBlE
in prakrit, with o commontary in Sunskeit, is
Devondensiivi's othor worlk,

Mahendenpeablngiri's pupil Merutangs wrote
& oomwentuey on the Eiitendrovydbarane in V. 3,
1444 (A, D, 1887-8 3" and the Shaddarshann—
nirnaya ™ In A1) [892-3, ho wrote o comuantary
on the Saptatibhitshyz, According to the Prufest
to this cowmentary, the nuthor's other works
are  the Meghadute with commentary, the
Shaddarshanasumutohaya  the HFlAvalodhavritts
and the Dhatwpfirdyane, Mr Hiralal Hansaraja
asoribes  the Bhavakbarmaprakriya, the Sotaba-
bhlshys, eommentary on the Namutthunam, the
Susraddhatathd, the UpadetamAlgtiki ond the
Jesayiprabandhe  to Merutungs, The Jesigi-

(68) Petorgon, IV, 108; Weber, Mo, 2021

(67) A oopy of this work exists in the Kantivijayns
Bhnodar, Chhini { nesr BarodR )

{ 68 ) Velsnkara, No, 22,

{ 59) Velankara, No. 1606

13
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probandhas  aays that  nscording to Sori's
instructions, Jeeaji built atemple to Santinitha
and made pilgrimages to Satrunjays end other
boly plaoes of the Jains®™

Mahendmprabhasiri or Mahendra of Anchala—
gotehhn somposed the Tirthamalipraterana, He
died in V. S. 1444 ( A. 1D, 1888 ), Somo asoribe
the FielTrasspiatiki o him®

Jayanandasfiri, pupil of Howstilakeate of
Tapagatchhs, composed the Sthedibledrashorite,
The dignity of * Achirys ' was vonferrod on him
im V, 8 1420 (A. D. 1888-4 ). Ho died in
A, D, 1884-5.%

Devagundarasici of Tapagatohbs was a woll-
konown Jain Dootor, With his * advies and assent,”
many palo-leaf manusoripts were copied on paper.
In V, 8. 1444 ( A, D 1387-8) the Jyotihkura.
ndavivritti, the Dirtha-balpa, the Chailyavands
anachurni and other books were written on palu—
lesves, GoEnssigars, Kulmnendans, (Guosrmtns,
Sedhoratns and Sowasundars were zowe of hia
learned pupils,®

(80 ) Join Sakityano Ttikas, pp. 443-2.
(81) Tbid, p. 448-1,

(82) Velankars, Mo, 1000 ; Peterson, V. 316
(63) Desai, Loo. Cit,, p. 443
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Gnsnnsagarstivi, pupit of Devasundarwstic,
roferred to m the lust pars, ecomposed the
Avasyakachurnd in A, D. 1988-84, the Utiard-
dhyayanasutrachusni in A, D, 1384-88, the
Oghaniryuttiohtrns, the Munisuvratostors and
the Pdrivondthastove

Kulansndans, wnother lenrned pupil  of
Drevusundnrasici, eomposed the Viohdrdmeita-
sangrala in A, D, 1986-7, Siddhantglaptoddhdre,
Pragrdpandsuirachurni, commentariss on  the
Pratilvamanasutra, Kalpasutrae and the Kavyo-
athitistotree, and severnl short poews singing the
prairos of God.

Munigundars, pupil of Somasundarasiri,
commposed  the Guivedyagesthd in A D, 1398-9,
Devananda or Devamurti was the suthor of the
Heahetrasumdsa, His epiritunl desoent is as follows:—

Chusndraprabba—Dharmwghoshs—Bhadeosvara-
Muniprabha-Survadeva-Somaprabha-Ratnaprabha-
Chundrusimba-Devasimba-Fadmatilaka-Shritilaka-
Dovachandea—Padwaprabhasin—Devananda  or
Devamurti @

Nayuchandrasdrs, pupil of Prassnnachandrs of

(B4) Paterson, 1L, No. 284; Buhler, VII, 18,
(66) Bubler, V1L, 18 ; Velanksra, No. 1303,
(68) Doaai, Loc, eit, p. b,
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Krishnarshi gatchha, cowposed the Hammira-
mehfbivye  and  the  Rombhamangarindaiibd.
Thess are some of & few histerionl works in
Banskrit, In the Hammiramahidlivye the hero
is Hammirn, but it contsins wany roferences to
Prithviraja Chobsna, In the Rambidmayord, the
hero is Jayuchandra of Kanoja, but there is oot
the slightast raforence to hin  Rajeeuynyngne,
Banynkta's *Swayamvars’® or his onmity with
Prithviraja, From this, Mr, G. H. Ojha concludes
that these stories of the Prithvirgjoriso wero
not known upte V. 8. 1440 ( A. D. 1888 )
( about which date the works were composed ),
hut were later interpolations.®

We shsll now oconsider what contribution the
Juing made to old Gujersti litersture, prose and
pootry, in the second hslf of the 1dth contury.

Nama(s) of the Title of Data
author or the work snd or
authors Plage,
{1} Rajasekhara The Nemindthe  AD, 1349
Faga
(2) Vijsyabbadra, {i) The Kemaldvati ..,About
pupil of Risas AD,
Laovanysratns (i) The Kalfvati 1850

of Aguumagatchha  Sati Risa..,

(67) “Magra Pracharini Parriks *, I, p, 414,



(8) Vinayaprabha
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The Gouiomanedmi  AD,

Risa

() —————— Huansaraja—

(5)
(6) Tarnovalkn

(7} Jinodnynsuri,
pupil of
Jinnkusnlnafiri
(AD, 1318-9
to AD), 1875.)

1o entered the

arder of Jain
monks ab the
age of seven

(8) Goonakalasn=

(9) Merunandann-

{10) Viddhann
and
& pupil of
Jinodayastri,

—

Vatohharaja
Sila

The Muysnarshd

Todtwe

The Trivikranda

Risa

The Jinedayastrs
Pattibhisheko
Raan
Shed
Jinodayosuri
Vivahalau
Gndnopanohami
Chopai

1356

Cambey,

Ahout

AD, 1855

"
AD,
18578

AD.
1369

AD,
1369

AD,
1876
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(11) Merunsudons The Ajitasdntistavs AD

1870
(12; A ?upil The Emkabandii AD.
o 1388
Devasundarasiri  Qhauppai Davagiri
{18) Munisundara- The AD.
silri Sonda [Hsa 13881
{14) Vastign The AD,
or Vasto il gpects 1391-%
Chopai
(15) Sadhuhanza, The AD,
Rupil of Salilhadra 1368-9
inarstnaslei Hien
of Tupagntohba,
(18) —_ The About
(Fantarua AD.
Pritohlic 1399
Chopai
(17) Turunsprabhe- The About
sllri, pupil Sravaka— AD.

of Jinnchandestici  Protibramanc 1854

of Kharataragatohha, Fivarana

Tha Srdvaka Proatibramong Sutre  Viverane
(Mo, 17 ) isin prose, [ Nos, 1-16 ) are poems ™

{70} The abova tabla fs based mainly on the Jain
Gurjara Kovia, Park I, pp. 18-28. Tho other Oujarati

Juin work of thit peried is the Mugdhivabodha of
Eulsmandanssgri.



Chapter VI.
Somasundarayuga.

h—g'ﬁ"ﬁ_—-

The firgt half of the fifteenth contury ia
known s the Sovvsundursyuge in Jein history
bocauge Somngundamenri was # very prominent
monk of thisn perod.  With his  * counsel and
oongent”  and  “adviee and apsent’, the Jeing
of Guojarate  glovified  Jainism by building new
templos, repairing old ones, setting np new imagesa
of Tirthankoaras, opening librarien, helping the
poor and the needy snd by performing many
other pious and religivns deeds.

In  Prolhadanapura | wodern Palanapura ).
there was & Bania named Sajjana who had
rendered pglorious and meritorions servicez to
Jainism by his pious and meritorious deads,
He had a wifs named Malhanadevi who gave
hirth to & son nemed Soma in A D, 1878-4,
With the consent of his parents, Soma entered
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the order of Jain monks at the age of seven and
esme to be koown as Somasundara. Jayanandasiiri
of Tapagatchha was his guru or preceptor.

Somasundara was an intelligent pupil: s he
magtared the sciences within w few yours and
eame to ba known as Upadhyayn or Vaohaka
in A.D. 1898-4™ By thiy thoe, he hal oarned
name nnd fame sa s soholur wnd wes, therefurs,
given & rousing receptivn by  the seinisters
BRanndeva snd Chonds  when he  went to
Dovakalapstaka ( or Levagiri L

In A 1) 1400-01, the dignity of Acharyn
or Dootor  wes oconferred on  Somasundara-
giri by Dervasondarastri in Anshiluvads,
To celabrate this oocasion, Narasimha Seth hold
a fentival 'T'hues Somasundarasiri becams the
hesd of Tapagatehhn, at the age of twenty-seven.”

In Vadaongara, there wore three woulthy
Join brothers nmwed Devaraja, Hewurajn and
Ghatasimba. When Somasundarasiti confurred
the dignity of Upadhyays on  Munisundaen,
Devarags  held o festival with the aonsent of

€713 ﬂnml&ml Emﬂmkﬁgyulﬁwa, oanton II
101, IV, (78) Thid, ¥, 11& 14,

{ 78 ) Desni, Jain Sahibyano Jiihgs, p. 452,

(74) Somaslivi, Somasaubkigyalivya, v, 51-61,
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hia brothers, Then he became the head of a
congregation and went on & pilgrimage to
Sutrunjays and Giranara in the company of
Munisundara,™

In Jdar, there wee a rich man named
Vatohbiarajn who helonged to Ukesakuls. He won
neme and fame  in the state Ly his oxcellent
churaoter and  many  donetions.  He lad, by his
wifo Hani, foor sons named  Govieds, Visala,
Krorasinilia and Hiro, Goviods built  Adinstha’s
taruple in Tder, Vieala took up his abode in Denla-
vitokn nnd nwrrivd Khimai, o deughter of Ramn-
dova iy his wile Melade. Bamndovs wes o minister
of Mowids; w0 Visals compmoded  infloence at
Court and heoamo an apple of king Lukha's eye,
He mado pilgrimages to the holy places of the
Jnuins, erectod teruples, and like his father, helped
the people in timos of famine, He wae a patron
of lenrning and the learned. At his expense, ten
oopios of Gunaratnasr's Krig3ratnasamutchaya
were mnade,™

(Govinda, son of Vatohhurgjs and brother of
Vieals, brought warble from Argsurs sad ropaired

(76) Tbid, VI, 18 to b7,

{78) Deberson, VI, 17-10; Pragachi to the Kriyaratng.
spmudehays, A, D, 1411-12 This Visals had buile a
temple to SreyEsaniths in Chitoda,
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Eumarapala's templs on ths Tarangs hill, A
great festival was held on this oconsion. Persons
from far off places wers invited to grace the
pooasion, Pratishtha or the oersmony st the time
of setting up the image in the garbhagriln was
pecformed by Sowssundsrastiel, As Govinda was
8 fwvourite of Puojirso, king of Dise, Dlur's
warriors guerded tho congrsgalion on the Tarsogi
hill, A Juin Bania named Sakanhwla earned
pame aud fame on this coonsion by his generous
donations.”

According to o manuseript in the Forbes
Gujarnti Subba, Bowbay, the coremony of sotting
up the image was performed in A D). 1488-237

Abant thig time, Somasundarasiei eonferred
the dignity of Vachaks or Upadhyayn on
Jinmmnndunn and that of ﬂnhnrgl ar Dootor on
Bhuvanasundare Vaoholka,

When Bomasandarasiri same to  Karnavati,
Gonarsjs, n favourite of king Ahmad Sheh,
gave him o rousing reception and held a festival,
He belooged to Ukvbavewss. His great-grand-
father Visals bad o son nowed Dedo, Dedo's

{ 77 ) Bommmmndars, Somasaubliagyekivps, u.nh.’n’E.-
(78 ) Catalogus of Mawusoripls, Forbes Gujares

Sabha, p. 854,
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gon Dbaoapals made Harnfvati his domieile
of choice, He had four sons—Sanguns, Godo,
Bowaro and Chacho, Chachoe was well-known in
Eurpgvati, He wnde pilgrimages to the hely
pleces of Jains and built a Jain Tewple. He
bud twe wives-Ladi and Muktadevi, By his
wile Landi, ho hed  three sous—Vijads, Samals
wnd Tune. By Mulwdevi, he hnd four sons
nuineedl Ganoragn, Smbaka or Awbea™ Limbaka
and Joyanto, OF these four brothers, Gunraja,
who gave = ronsing roception to Somssundnrasi,
win  very woll-known. He had necess to king
Abhomd Shah snd was his  favourite Jewollor,
Ho wus n stuunch Join sodwent on pilgrimage
to Satrunjayn wnd Gimnars in, A.D. 1400-0Land
A D, 1405-6. In A. ). 1408-9, his younger
brother Ambike or Ambs who had . entered
the order of Joain wonks, beeamwe Vichaka or
Upsdhyiya, In A, D, 1411-12, he helped the
fawino-strikon persons. In A, D 1418-14, he
went on & pilgrimsge to Sopliraks, Jiravally snd
Mt Abu. His third pilgrimege to the holy
+ Batrunjaya hill was undertaken in A, D. 1420-1
The Jaing of far off places were invited, Eing

{ 78y According b0 the Semasoubhdgyakdvya, VEw.
wat the father of Amra { V111, 19 ). His second name
was probably Ohficho.
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Abmed shah wes woll-digposed to Gunnraja; so
be honoured him on this oceasion by giving
him presents, sending his warriors to guard
the pilgrims «to the holy hill, snd by plocing
his resources of the dispossl of Gunardja to
make the pilgrimage o great suecess™t

Sowasundarmsiici had accompuniod Gunarajn™
io this pilgrioege of AT, 1420-1,

On  the way, the pilgrims laltel &6
Dhandhuka, Valabhipura, Madhomntt {or Malimva},
Devapattana ( or Prabhasapatana ), Mangnlapurs
{ or Mangrol ), Junagadhe and other plases, At
Mahuvs, the dignity of Acharya was sonferrad on
Jinasandara Vichakas by Somasundarnsfri. From
Giranfira, Guoarajs returned to Earnavati and
after & fow years, repaired the tomple of Maha-
virngwnmi at Chitrnkuts or Chiteds As be lived st

{80y This Guunrijs hnd five sons—Uajn, Mahicijn,
Bils, EElu and Ishvarn and o wife named Oangdevl
Mnhirgja died in youih; Bils took up hin sbole ab
Chitrakuts or Chitods amd was mush honoured by
the king. CGunerije’s brothor Ambaks had & son
named Manfks. Besider Mangks, Guosrijs hed a
nephew named Jinaraja,—Prasasti to MahEvieaprisida
at Ohitrakuta—Desni, Loo, Oik, p, 466 £ n.

(B0A) Somasunbidgyakdvys, VIIL, 24-81; Prasasti to
Mahaviraprosada at Chitrakuta.



Earnavati, his son Bala, who had taken up his
abode at Chitrakuts, was appointed to supervise
the work., When the temple was re-built, Guna-
rija's five song st up the image of Mahavira-
awami nnd the ' Pratishthe ' wes performed by
Somarunduresiivi in A, D, 1428-99

Whon Sonasundarsiiei paid the third visit to
Devnkulupatnka, he oonforesd  the dignity of
Viehnks on Visslardje, To colabrate this occoasion,
Visaln hold n fostival, On another ocension, when
Sommdevastiri vonferred the dignity of Reharys on
Jinnkirti, Visalny son Chumpnaka held o fostival.

The fullowing were some of the relipious deads
of Sowasundarnsiri—

{i) Pratishihn of Nandievarapata in Adinstha's
temple at Dovakulapataks in 1428-3,

{11 ) Pratishths of Adinatha's imege, propared
by Mahallade, st Devalkulapatalkn,

{ iii )} Pratishtha in the Tribhuvanadipaka or
Dharana Shah's temple at Ronakapurs, in A D,
143540,

{iv ) Pratishtha of three imuges in Bala's
temple, near Kirtistnmbhe, at Chitrakuta,

{ 81 ) Somasaubldgyakioya, VI, 46-83; Frossski to
Mahavirapraskds ab Ohitealonto; Deend, Loo. Cik., 466 £, n.
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{ v) Pratishtha of the imsge of Ssotivaths
in Vijs Thakur's temple at Eapilspitakapura,

(vi) Semarasimba  Soni, a favourite of
Ahmad Shoh of Ahmedabad, rebuilt Vastupals's
temiple on Giransrs, ot the Sori's suggoestion,

{ vii ) Pratishths in the Chaturmokh Jinalnga
of Lakshoba st Giranara,

{ viii ) Patishtbs of the bross images of twonty-
four Tirthsnkarss prepared at the expense of
Munta.

{ix ) Aceompanied Srinatha of Anahilarada
in his pilgrimage to Satranjaya and Giranars,

(=) Advised Mahunasimha Elnghnpaﬁ to
build & Jain temple.

{ =) Copies of elaven prineipal Jain Agemss
wara prepared * with the advice and assent " of
the sl

{ xit ) Confarrad the dignity of Ashargs on
Ratonsekhara Viachaka,

(xiii ) Advisad his  doevoteps Swoghepati
Manadana, Vatshha, Parvata, Saoghoapati Narbada,
Sanghapati Dungara, Kalaka Soni, Madana, Vira
and Virups to plorify Jainism,®

(82) The religious deeds of Somssundsrasuri
menkioned sbove sre based mainly on the Soma-
saubhagyakfivye ( cante 1X 9,
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After serving Vienégsaon for several yesrs,
Sounsundarasirl died in A, D. 1442-43.

In the Somn-Saubhagys Yuga, books written
on palm-leaves wery copied on paper, This work
wug undertaken by Dovesundars, Somasundara
and Jinabhadmstri of Tnpagatchha. Among the
prominent Juins who finnneed this work wera
Parvata of Oumbuy ond Mondolika of Sanders

We shell now oconsider the literary nativitias
of the Jaing in what is aptly called the Soma-
sundsrayugs,

(Funeratnosiri, s co-student of Somasundarasiri,
oomposed the Kalpintaravichya in A, 1), 1400-01
snd wrote commentsries on the Soptebik® (AL
D 140¢-3), Devendrasiri’s Karmegranthas,
Aturpratyakhiyane; Chalulsarons, Somstaraka,
Bhaktaparignd, Somatilaka's Eshetrasamdsa and
Nowatattes, His two great worke are the
Kriyarotnasamutchaye and the Tarkarahasyo—
dipita®

Munisondarastri, & pupil of Somusundurastr,
had & wonderful memory, At wn early age of

(88 ) Desnd, Loo. oit., pp. 460-80.
{ &4} Potorson, VI, 4%; Velankars, No. 1623; Buhlar,
Vi, Mo, a04; Dessi, Loe, oik., pp 462-1
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fourteon, bo composed the Traividyagoshths,
Awmong his other works may be mentioned the
Tridosataranging,  the  AdhyTtmelalpadruma-
Santarasablilivana, the Upadedratn@bara, the
Jinostetraratnokes, the Jogioendacharite, the
Santikarastotra, the Simandharaetuti, the 'l hil-
sattort and the dngulasaiir.

When thore was an epidomis at Delavadn, he
eompesed the Santikarestotrn and wardod off the
evil, At Sirohi, when he romoved the diffionltios
of the pessants, the king Deing plensed with
him, prohibited hunting and proolpimed " swaed,"
thersby naking his subjects to refrain from taking
the lives of innoevnt wnimsls, Jafurakhine or
Dufarakbans, the Naik or headmsn of Cambay,
bad conferred on Munisundarasfiri the title of
* Vadi Gokulsan kata, ¥#

Jayaehandrasiel, another pupil of Sowssundurs-
gliri, was o very learned man, His hirmds wore
* Krishna-Sarasvati ' und * Krishna-Vagdevata "'
He was the author of the Pratyfablyansthina-
wvivarana, the Sampabalve-Keumwdi wnd  the
Pratibramanavidhi (A D. 1449-50 |

{HE} Velsnkara, Nog, 1672 and lEWimuu, Lao. oit,
440,

( 88 ) Somasaublagyaiiuya, X, 2-8 Gurugunaraina-
kara, 07-T1; Oun, Bajputanaka Ttikass, p, 580, £ o, 2,
{87 ) Poterson, IV, 107 ; Juin Sahityane Tithase, 464

rp-
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Bhuvanssunderssin, pupil of Bomasundarasiin,
oompoged the Mahavidym with commentary, the
LoghumahdvidyG snd the Vyakhyanadipiks.

Devaratoustinn, pupil of Juyinandasuri, was
o Porvad Banin of Anshilavids, Champesi Petboda
was  his great grand-father, Devaratnnsnri's
fathor's namo was Karinigs and mother's name
Kuligade, Mofore he became a Jain monk,
he was known as Javade, With his parents,
Javada ontered the order of Jain monks in AL,
1411, at un early age of fire, The dignity of
Aobarys was conforred on him in A, 1D, 1441,
Ilim eontribution to literature was indirect”

Jinekirtisiel, pupil of Bomasundarasir, wrote
& commentsry on  the Namaskirestave  and
composed the Dttemabumarachorits, Sripdla-
gopmakbath®, Choampatasreathikbathd, P it~
stave, Dhanyalumsraohorite,  Dinabalpadruma,
{A. D. 1440-41) and the Sraddha-Gunasangrahs
(A, D, 1g41-2)7

88, Velsnkara, No. 1056; Desai, Loo, eit., pp. 405
88, Join Adihgslk Gurjarakivyesanohaya, pp. 160-0,
80, Buhler, IT, Mo, 209 aud VI, 780y Putorson, 1, N,
244; Velanknara, No, 1761; Msnngeripts in the Gulablkumar
Library, Calouttn, Nos, 14-16; Buhlar, VI, No. GTE.
14
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Ratnasokbarastri, pupil of Somasundarssfrd,
eomposed the Shaddvesyakaveitti, Shraddhapra-
thramanesutra eritts, Vidlibownudi, dchnragea-
dipa, and tho Prabdiechondrelayaveitti, At an
early age, he defosted the Vedis of the deosan
in dobates, He was given the birudn  of
* Bulwsnrnavati * by n Hrahwin named Bobi"

Manikyssundare, pupil of Momtungasnei of
Anchale gutohbs, cowmponed  the  Chedehpaeri-
Champu,  Sridherachorite  (1406-7 A, D)
Subaraiobathd, Dhormadalabotlidneie, aoar-
maahorite snd the Maluydsundoribatha™

Munikyusokburasir, another pupil of Mero-
tungasiri of Anchala gatebhs, composed the
Enlpaniryukts  Avachuri,  Avadyake Nirgukts
Dipika, Pinda Niryulti Dipikd, Opha Nirywkis
Dipits, Uttnradhyoyana Dipika, Achdrangne Lriprika
and the Navefuttvaeivmrans,”

Devamurti Upadhyays, pupil of Devachandra
sori  of Kaswdeahn pitchhn, sowposed the
Fikramacharits, & work in fourtoen onutos,™

01, Jain Balityane [iihasa, p, 400,
82, IThid, p. 407,

48 Buhler, VII, No 18 and VTIT Nos. 373 and 389,
94 Depai, Loo- eib, p. 407.
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Hurshabhushana, pupil of Harsbasena of Tapa
gotehha, composed the Sraddhawidiivinishohayes,
Anohalemntoilnliune and Paryushani-viehra, (A,
D, 14z9-30 )

dinnsunilarn pupil of Bonasondarsaiic, conrposed
the Lapilidakadpe { A, 1), 1426-7 )™

Charitrasnndargani, pupil of Tiatnasimhasiri
of Drilind Tapgentelilis, somposod the Siladnbe, the
Kwmitrepaluchurita, the Mahipalacharita and the
Avhdropnulest, Tho Sileduts deals with  Sthuli-
hllrn’a glorious  conquest  aver eupid nnd
pontning 181 verses, The Rumdrapdlocharite
wus aomposel st the reguest of Subbinchundra-
guui, It elenls with the life of Pacnsichat
Kunarapaln, the Chaulukyn king of Annhilavada,
and contning 2038 verses. 1b iw one of the mre

historicu]l works 1o Sonslkreit”

Ramnohundrastri, pupil of Abhayachandrasfiri
of Purnimagatahhe, eowposed the Fikramacharita
in Darbhiksgrams or Dabhel, in A. D. 1483-4
and the Panchadaenditapitrachhatraprabandlic
in Cambay in A, D, 14447

86 Hantivijays, Bareds, Ne, 1010; Eialhorn, IT,
No. 800, 00 Kantivijays, Bavedu, Ne. 1016,

97 Buhler, II, No 810; Desni, Loo, oik.,, T, 468,

98 Velinnkars, Wo, 1746; Waber, Ne, 1580,
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Subhasilsgani, pupil of Munisundurasiri of
Tapigatchbe, composed the Vibramacharits in
A. D, 1483-4, the Prabhgeakekatha in AL D,
1447-8, the FRathakeszs in A, D, 1458-3, the
Batrunjaya-balpavritts in A, 1), 1461-2 and the
Unadingmamdld. According to the Irabhdveke
Kathd of cur suthor, Visalaraju, Ratassekhors,
TUdaynnundi, Cheritrueaton, Lokehmissgnra, and
Bomadaya were the pupils of Munisundarsaori®

Jinamandonsgani, pupil of Seawsnadeessord,
cowposed the Kumdrapdlaprabondhs in AL D,
1485-8, the Sraoddhaguncsangrale Viverans in
A. D, 1441-2 uod the Dhermaporidshi'™ The
Kumdrapalagrobandhe, one of the histerieal works
in Sanskrit, is a good compilation,

Charitruritoagani, pupil of Jinnsuoadarisied,
eomposed the Mabaviesprasida=Frasusti or the
Chitrakotapragasti in A, D, 1438-9 and enmploted
the Dingpradips in Chiteskota or Chitor in
A D 14i2-gm

90, Patexson, IV, 110; Juin Sahilyans Tlihas, pp.
460-70,

100, Velynkara, Nog. I'T'ES—I}; Mitra's Ieport of
Manusaripta, VIII, 288; Almiusnds Jain Sabhs,
Bharnagar, ( Publioation No, 67.)

101 Atminsnds Jain Sabh#, Publiostion No. 68,
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Jinaharaha, pupil of Jayschandrasiri, composed
the Fastupdalaoherits, in A, D, l4d0-1, the
Ratmasekharakatha in Prokeit in Chitrakuts, the
Vimsatisthinabe  Vieh@ramrita-Songrohe  in
Sunskrit and Prakrit and the Pratibramenavidii
in A, DD, 1468-9 1

Kirtiraje  Upadhyaya composed The Nemi-
ndthemahiibooye in A, D, 1488-9, It is » work
in twelva onntos'™

Dhirasundaragani, pupll of Amarasundars,
composed the Avachurni on the Aveiyako—
niryubis,

Sownsondargbri cowposed the Avachuris on
the Suptali und the Alwrapratyakiyina. Besides
these svachuris, be slso composod the dahtadass.
stav, in A. D, 1440-41. He had many pupils®

Jinabhadrasfiri of Eharatara-gatchha rendered
“ glorious end meritorious *' services to Jinatosann
by asking the Juins to build temples nt Girsnsra,
Chitralkuts, Muandavyapura and other places, and
by opening libearies &t Jesalmer, Jahalipurs,
Devagiri, Nagaors, Mandavagadha, Earnavati and

102 Bhandarkar Instituts, Poona, No, 171; Paterson,
IV, 111; Pebegen, I, 112, 108 The work is published in
tha Yasovijaysji GranthmEls, Bhavoagar. 104 Mobikoli
Bhandar, PRlitkos. 106 Weber, No. 1868; Buhler, IV,
Heo. 134,
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Cnmbay, He is koown ss the anthur of the
Jinasitariprabarane  ( Prakeit ) and the Adpe-
varganamanials, He was nmoh honoured by king
Vaoirsgimba of Jesalmer and king Tranbukndasa.'

Jinavardbhannsdri, founder of the TPippalska
branch of Kharataragatahha, wroto anmniontnrieg
on Sivadityn's Saptapadirehl and the Vegbliata-
lasnkara ™

Jaynsaguragnni of Kharatnrmgmtehlin compoged
the Santi Jinalaysprasasti, the Prithvichendra-
rajarshicharite, in A, D). 1446, in FPalanapurs;
the Parvareinfvelibathee in Anshilavada, in AL 1D,
1416-T; the Vignopti-Triveni in A, D, 1427-8,
the Tirtharujistavana, Upssargaharatolrarriti
and the eommentaries on Jinadattastri’s stavas and
the Sandehadolovali and the Rhenerivarane ™

With the * adrice snd assent ™ of Jayasagars-
gani, hundreds of books wore eopied on paper.

Jinmskgurasuri, pupil of Jinachandea of
Kharataragatehhs, composed the Haimavyakars-
nadhundlikd  and  the Emmrupmhwnm:ﬂ

100 Desad, Join ﬂuﬁﬂymﬂn .il"lﬁm B I 4724,
107 Bhandieakars’s Repord ete. of Snnekrit Manugoripls,
0L, No. 201; Weber's ostalogue, No. 1718, 108 Ensnki-
vijayn, Barods, No. 29; Buhler, IV, No, 1687, Desai,
Loa, cit., pp. 4745,
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His pupil Dharmachandra wrote s commentary on
Eajusekhara’s Karapuramanjord,®

Begides the wonks, sowe Juing also served
literatare, OF these, Mandennwantri is very well-
known. He was the son of Bshadn, He wos a
very loarned mun and patronised losening snd
tho losrned, He compoged the Sfrasvacemandana
the Kmwpemandone, the Champumendonag, the
Kdombrorimandona,  the Chendravijaye, the
Alunkiramandona, the Sringaramondans, the
Sangitemondane, the Upasergomondmw and the
Eovitelpadrumoastiandhes. He wos vory rieh. "

Tha following eontribution®™® was made by the
Jaing to old Gujseati Literature, Prose and
Poolry:-

Prose
Mame of tha Name of the Date ond
Anthor work or place
(1) Manikyasiri - Prithvichandra— A D,
Charita 1421-2

108 Velankar, Nos, 1788 and 1281, Bhindirakara,
Brd. report, No. 418-0; Kairs Banghs Bhandsr manus-
eripta.

110 Jone Sabityano, Tidhass, pp. 481-4, 111 Ihbid,
P.p. 486-T,
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(2) Somasundarsaiici- (i) Upadesimala A. D,
( Gujarat
Tranalation ) 1428-9
(i) Yogaifeira —
{ Gujurati
I'ransintion )
(i) Shadgoasyaks — —
( Grujarati
Translntion )
(iv) Aradhane- -
Poiiki
{ Gujarati
Teanslation )
(v) Novalativg —
( Grojarati
Translation )
(vi} Shashthitmtaks - A, D,
{ Gujuriti 1489-40
Tranalation )
(8) Munisundarastiri- Yogasfstra- A, D,
Chuturth Prokash-1484-5
{ Translation )
(4) Jinsssgarssiri Shashths'ainka s
(Ebarataragatehbin)  ( Tranalation )
(6) Daynsimhagnani, (1) Sengrasand- A D,
pupil of Ratnasimba— ( Translation )  1440-1
suri of Brihad



any

Tapagutohhs, (i) Kshetrasamasa- A, I,
( Translation )  1472-8

(6) Hemahansagani,  Shadavesyoba- A, D,

pupil of 1444-5
Juyachandramurd,

{7) Manike- Mauladhari A, D,
Sundaraguni, Heunohnndrastiri'a 1444-5
pupil of Bhovebhfivana  Devakula-
Iht-ml:imhmﬂri { Translution ) pistaka

o

Vrlddha Tapagatohbs,

The works of the sothors mentioned above
throw congidorable light on the Gujarati language
of the 15th Century,

Gujarati Poetry

Author Work Date and
or place

{1} Jayamekhara Pribhuvana

siiri dipakaprabandha
or
Paramahansc—
grrabandhos

(2) Hirsnanda- (i) Pidydvildsa A D,
Buri, Pavado 1428-9

pupil of
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Viraprabhasdri
of (i} Vastupils A D
Pimpalagatehha  Tefalipilee 1427-8
Fiira
{iil) Lrasernahhadra -
Rtace
(iv) Jamimsrfmine 1488
Vivathalo ~Hrohor
(v) Kuliktlartsa —_
(3) Bomagundarasfri- (i) Aradhnni- —
Tiagn
(ii) Sthulibhadea -
fage
(4) Jaynedgurasiini (i) Jinakur'alasmuri- AL D,
of Clhotushpads 1424-6
Ehurataragatohhs A D
(ii) Chastyaperipais  1480-1
(iii] Negarakoto—
tirtha-paripti —
(iv) Pafrasedmi A, D,
ULy 1435-3
Junagadha
{8) Mogho or (i) Tvrthamala- —_
Meho stavana
(i) Ranakapura- A. D,
A stavans 1dd2-3



(6} Pupil of
Dovaratnasur

(") Manduna-
Bravakn

419
Devaratnasuri-
Faga
Siddleahakra-
Sriphlardm

(B) Gunaratnasivi- (1) Rishalhords

(?) Bhavasundar -
pupil of

Soninsundnrasi

(10) Sadhukirti-

(11} Champs
(12) Tejavardhana

(ii) Bharatn-

Bilubaly
prabandiis

Melidviva—
Sl

(1) Matayodars-

Kumdro-
s

(ii) Vikramacharita—

Kumararass—

(iil) GunasthEnaka-
PichTra

Chopuis
Neulacharita

Bharata-
Bahubalirdsa

A, D,
1442-3

1432-F
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{13} Mandalika Pethada-
rizo
{14) Barvanandasor Mangala-
Kalas'a-
{18) Jayavallabba, (i) Sthulebhadra-
pupil of Basathio
Munikyasundara (i) Dhannd
Anaglraris
{16) Ratnamandanagani, (1) Neminttha-
pupil of NaverBaa—
Somasundarasuri Jiga
(i) Nari
Nirdsa—
riiza
{17) Jaynsekhara Probogha- A D,
Chintamana 14056
Antaranga
Chopai

The following is the Jain ocontribution to
Apebhramés Sahitya' (—

Author Work
{1) A Pupil of Silasandhi
Jayasekharasiri

{2) Hemassra Upadesnsandhi



(8) A Pupil of
Viaglaraja, Tapahsandhs
pupil of
Homaynndarasiri.
(4) Kesi-(Fomaya
Sandhi
(8) Malaviracharita
(6) e Mrigaputrakulata
(7} ——— Rishabhadhovala.
Rishablapancha-
(8) —— Kalyanakea

Servieo of Jinsdasann wis ool the wonopoly
of Jain monks, Jain nune did ronder useful soe-
viees, but unfortunately, their services are rarely
rocorded on the pages of history. A nun of this
poriod, who attracted the attention of Ansnda-
muni of Osavamds, was Dharmalakshmi  Maha-
ttaes.!* Bhe was the daughter of an Osavamsi
Honi, named Simbs and Ramadevi of Trambavati
or Oambny. Her nama was Malai, but when shs
entered the order of Jain nunz at the age of
seven, in A. I). 1484-5, she cawe to be koown
as Dharmelakshmi. Her preceptor was Ratua-

112 Desad, Jain Sahilyane [tihasa, p. 486,
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gimhaeiiri. Dharmalakahmi  had received liborsl
education, The diguity of Mabattars wus conferred
on her in A, I, 1444-5, when she was in hor
teens, She was a suocersful prescher. When sho
wont to Mandavagadbe, sho was much hououred
by Mandane, Bhinw, Msneks snd others, She
bad many disciplos, ohief aoong whon wan
Viveknghri

Wo shuall now donl with Jain eentribution to
architeoture in this porivd.

Pittalshars or Bhima Shah's temple on Mi
Abu was built by Bhung Shah. [t s known ns
*Pittalahore ' becavse the principal imsgre in the
temple is made of brase and other metals,

It i3 n mistuke to supposs that this tewple
wag built in V. 5, 1525 (or A, D, 1468-9 ). 1In
su inseription of V. 3. 1494 [ A, D, 1437-4 } in
the Digambars Juin templs and in  snother
ingoription of ¥V, 8. 1457 (A, 1)L 1d40-1) in
Srimata temple, there are reforonces to this tample,
Hacondly, there is an Jnseription of V. 5, 1497
(A.D. 1440-1) in the inner holl of the wmple.
Thirdly, this temple which wus ropsired by
mantri Sundars sand mantei Goada jn A, 1), 1468-9

118-114 Jain AdikGaika Guejare Kavye Sanchaya—
P p. 91631

4
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must huve besn built at least fifcy years ago.
Fourthly, from the inseriptions of the rulers of
Abu duted V, 15, 1850 (A, D, 1208-4), V. 8.
1872 (A, DD, 1915-6) and V, S, 1873 (A D.
1B16-7 ), it seems thera were only two Jain
temples—Vimalavasshi aud Lunigavasnhi-on Mt
Abu, Tt i8 cortain, thorefore, that the tsmple was
erectedd botwoon AL ID. 18156 and A, D, 1487,

The prinoipal iwage in the temple is wmade
of brass and othor metals, It wag sot up by Gada
and  Bundsea  in A, D, 1464-9, From the
lenehhana or sign of bull, ic is oertain that the
imnge is of Adinathe. [t is about eight foet high
and five and a balf feet brood.

Another imnge in the tomple thet arrests our
attention is the marble image of Adinitha set

op by Simba and Ratna in A. D. 1468-9,

The third worth-soeing image in the tample
in that of Punderikeswdmi, It has & ‘rajoharana ’
or a brush to sweep the ground, a piece of cloth
{ mubapatti ) on the right shoulder and & loin cloth.

Besides these images, there ure 87 warhle

imagos, 4 brass images, 7 stunding images, one
image of Gautanaswami and snother of

Amlukadevi,



Chapter VIL

Jainism in Gujarat in the
later half of the 15 th.
Century.

[ WY L

In A, D. 1450, Maharéna Kumbhakarns
repealed the pilgrim tax which was collected
from the Jain pilgrims on Mt Abu'™

In A. D, 1461, King Mandaliks of Junagudhs
proclaimed * amiei ' asking his subjocts to roleaiu
from taking innoocent lives on the Sth, 8th and
1dth days of the bright and black halves of
every month, Bafora issuing this order, he had

proclsimed * amari * on the 11th ( hright and
black ) day and Awsvisys of every month,

In A, D. 1458, u copyist nsmed Lonkishah
was not on good terms with Join monks; =o
with the help of his disciple Lokhamashi, he

(115 ) Jayantavijays, Abu, p, 11,



protested mgainst the established Swetambara Jain
faith, He bolieved in Jain Scriptures but was
against idol worship, His work became very eosy,
boosuse, by this time, the Muslim rulers who
wore dondly enomios of idol worship, had firnaly
ostablishod themeelves in the land. Lonksshah
took into confidence Pirogshah, a favourite of
tha roling ohief, who desteroyed tomples, and
aprand his faith, e did not entor the order of
Jain monks, but advised others to do so, His
followera are known as Sthanakavas] or Dhondhis,

In A D, 1453, Sanartjs, son of Bojjonnsimbs
by hiz wifo anlakadevi, built a temple of
Vimalanstha on Giranars," The Pratishtha was
pecformed by Ratnasimbasfr of Tapagatohha,
In A D 1460-1, he muade pilprinages to
Batrunjays nd Girsnars, At his request, Gnans-
gigaragiri  gompleted the Vimalandthacharita

in Cambay, in the same year.'®

Laxmisigarusiiri was a prominent Jain monk
of this pericd. He entered the order of Jain
monks in A. D, 1414, at sn esrly age of six,
His preceptor Munisundarssfini seems to have

{116) Desai, Loo. Cib., p. 405,
( 117-118 ) Desai, Loc. cib, p, 496,
16
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trined him well; for he pleased king Mahiphia
by winning viotories in debates in Jienadurga or
Junsgadha, Somasundsrasiri conferred  the
dignity of ‘Pandit’ on him in A. ). 1436-7.
On this oocarion Mabadeva of Devagiri held a
festival. In A, D). 1444-5, when the dignity of
* Vachaks ° was oconferred on him by Muni-
gondarasiel in Mundasthals, Sanghopati Bhimn
held & festival, In A, D, 1460-1, Luxmiskpare-
giri becsmeo the head of his gatobbs, He
worked for unity, Fortunately, his efforta were
orownad with sucoess, In A. D 1486-6, he
honoured the deserving wonks of his Gatehhe
by giving them titlea.’ He died in A, D, 1490-1.

The following were the pious and religious
deeds'™ performed by verious persons when
Laxmissgarnsiri woas the head of gutohln:i—

(i) Salha of Ukefavamsa set upa brass inage
weighing 120 mans, at Dungarapurs, Ho was a
winister of King Somadis,

{ 118 ) Somnoharibn, Gurugunaraingkara, sante I

(120) The detmils given hore nre based on the

Em'lauwnuknmkmw { enntog, 1L IV ) completed
by Somadharits in A, D, 1484-5, Somucharits was &
contemporary of Lnxmisagara and a pupil of Chiritea-
Langs who wae m pupil of Somadevasfri.

T
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{ii) Gadarajs mantri of Abmedabad built a
Jain temple in Sojitra st the cost of Ra, 80,000,
The Pratishtha was performed by Somsdevesii.
About this time, the dignity of Vachake wuse
eonferred on Subharatna,

(§ii) Dhooyerajn snd Nagarajs of Devagiri
oume to Gojarsts, plensed EKing Mahmuod, made
u pilgrimage to the Satrunjuya hill, served the
Jaing of Anolilovads ond held a f(estival, when
the dignity of Biri wos conforred on Somajuys.

(iv) Cndaraje manted set up sn imoege of
Adindtha weighing 120 mans in the Bhimavihaen
or ' Pitnlahora ' on Mt Abn, The Peotishtha was
pecformed by Somnjnyestiri in A, . 1468-8.
On this ovossion, the dignity of Achirya was
conferred on Jinssown Vachaks at Gada's request
snd thit of Vachake on Jinsbamsa and Bnmati-
sundars at the request of Uungara of Anahiluvade
ond Bonds of Abu,

( v) Ishwara and Patts, ‘Soni brothers of
Ukefayamgs, built » tample of Ajitanatha in
Idse, The Pratishtha of the principal and other
images in the temple was performed by
Lazmissgara in A, D. 1476-7. On this ocossion,
nineteen Jain wonks were honoured,

(vi) Ujsla and Eajs went on & pilgrimage to
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Jirapalli and stsyed there for seven daya in the
pomipr .y of Bomadevasiri.

{ vii ) Moved by tho sermon of Bomajayesiri,
84 couples took the fourth vow of o Jain layman,
at Sirohi,

{ wiii } At the suggestion of Sumatisundarasfiri,
Sahnzs, son of Chilligs, built the Chomukh
Prasad on Mt Abu,

{ix) Valaka and Dhormasimha built ‘devakulikns'
in the Chomukh temple st Banapura. Alter »
pilgrimage to the holy Satrunjayn hill, they
returned to Ider, geve cloth to 300 monks, held
u festival when Bomesagara wea honoured with
the dignity of Vachake and went on  pilgrimuge to
Pavapurs to pay their obeisance to Sawbhavanatho,

{ x) Batos and Meghs went on a pilgrimsge
to Jirapalli at the foot of Mt Abu, with the
Jain eongregation and guave eloth to monks of
Tapagatchhe, Vreiddhaslli gatehhn, Nanagatehhs,
Nankvali gatehha and other gatohhas,

Hymavimalsstri wae o prominent pupil of
Liaxmisagaraetri. He was born at Vadagsma in
Marowandsls or Marwad, on the full-moon day
of Kartiks in the Vikram year 1520 (A, D,
1463 ). His father’s name was Gingadhara and
mother's neme OGangs. Befors he ontered ths



order of Jain monks, he wes koown ss Hadarsjs.
In A, I, 1471, he renounced the world and
mcospted Lmxmissgara ns his guru, He was,
howaver, trained by Sumatissdbosird, In A. D,
1481, the dignity of siiri wos conferred on bim
snd he wes made the leader of his gatohha,
This oocnsion was celebrated by Sayurn Kothfri
sud Suhajupals at Idar where the Jaing of far—off
ploces wore invited,™

In A, I, 1498, he went on s pilgrimage to
the Satrunjayn Hill with the Jain congregstion
of Stambhativths or Cambay, In A, 1. 1485, he
aonfarred the dignity of atri on Danadhira, but
unfurtunataly, the Iatter died in A, I 1486-6,

In A, D. 15184, when the dignity of Keharya
wane oconfarred on  Anondavimalosiivi and  that
of Vachaks on Danasskharagani and Manikas-
gekharagani by our Sori, Soni Jiva Jags of
Cambay held u festival, In A, 1) 1515-8,
Himavimalasfiri  halted at  Karpatavanijya
( Eapadavanjs ) on his way to Cawbay. The
Jaina of Eapadavanjs gave him a royal recaption,
Bome envions persons reported the matterto the

(121) Hansadhirs was n contamporary of Hemavimals
suri, The Hemavimeleswri fage was oompleted in V.
8, 1664 ( A D. 1498 ), Juin Adibasika Gurjar Kgvya
Banakaye, No. I6.
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king whereupon the latter passed orders for
the arrest of the Stri. When the king’s men came
to arrest him, he ran away to Chuneli, sud from
thonoe to Sojitra. From Sojitrs, the sici went
to Cambay where he was given a rousing reception,
The roysl servants coming to know of his arrival,
opmie to Cnmbay and arrestad him. The Jain
epugregation had to pay 12,000 tankes Lelore he
woy releasad, The siri did not like this; so u
deputation oconsisting of Pandit Harsbakulagani,
Pandit Saoghebarsbagani, Pandit Kusslassyama-
goni sod Eovi Sublasilagani was sent to Chaw-
pokadurga or Champaner to wait upon the king,
The deputation plessed the king by their
akill in composing poewms sod induced him
to pass orders to return the fine. In
A, D 1621-2, when the &l went to
Anshilavada, the Jaine gave him a rousing
recoption. On this occasion, Nikare Panchanann
of Ukefavamsa took the fourth vow of & Jain
layman and gave liberal presents to the Jain
congregation, From Anshilavads, the sari wont
to Vijspur and performed Pratistha in the temple
buoilt by Eothari Satara Sripala. In A. D, 1527,
when he was at ?imnlgnm, the siri found that
his end was drawing near; 8o, he sent for
Ensodovinals who was at Vadale snd asked
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him to become Gatchhaniysks or the head of
gotobhe, When Anandavimala did not sccept
the post, Savbbégyaharshostii was made
Gatobhangyoke,'® Hewovimalosiri died at Viea-
nagara in A, D, 1627, leaving behind him many
pupils whom he hod taken in the order of Juin
mﬂﬂkﬂ,’"

After Homavimalogici, Soubhegyabarshestri
glorified Jainism, Thoughborn In A, D, 1498-9,
he entorod the order of Jain mooks st the early
nge of eight in A, D. 1606-7. When he beceme
Grutohhangyala in A, I 1627, DBhimasi, Bups,
Devadattn, Eaba, Jayavanta and other Jduins held
a festival, In A, I, 1530, lLe wenl on &
pilgriniags to Satrunjays and Girenara with the
Jain congregation, In A. D, 1582 & festival
wag hold by Sowmesi, REatossi, Dekhemasi and
Ehimsi of Cambay to congratulate the Sori upon
hie appointment as a Gatchbavayake, In A, DD,
1540, the dignity of Vacheks wos conferred
on Somavimals at Vidyspura (or Vijapue. ) To
celebrate this  oocosgion, Tejs Mangs gave
pleten and sweet balls to the Jain congregation,

(122) Laghu Posalika PattBvali; Jain Aditihasika
Guritra Eavys Sundiays, sppendiz, p.p. 56-9,

(188 ) Jwin Adiharika Gurjors Kivye Senabaya,
Appendix, p. p. 95-0,
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In the smme yeur a grost festival was held ut
Idar, The Jains of 700 difforent places, 500
Dignmbars and 500 monks graced ths oocoaaion,
Hundreds of Juin jmages wore 8ot up at the
hands of our siri. In A, ID. 1640, Ssubhsgya.
barshastiri breathed his last, losving behind
many pupils whe mourned his desth, He was
gueceeded by Somavimalasied,?

About this  tiwe, throe onks  of
Anchalagatehba renderod meritorivus gerviees to
Virafasune s Bhavessgarastrl, Glet Pattadhors of
this gatehhs, wos born at Narasani in Marwad in
A, D, 1459-4, His father's name was Sangani
and mother's name Singarade, Before he entered
the order of Jain wmonks, he was known ns
Bhavada, Jayakebarasiri admitted him to the
order of wonks in A, D, 1463=4, The cerewony
was performed at Oambay, The dignity of Aeharya

(124 ) Ibid, Appendix, p. p, 99100,

(126 ) The @Oth, TPattadhora of this gatohhs was
Bilddhantasigarn, His dates nro o8 followe—

Rirth-V, 8, 1600; Dikeha-V. 8. 1612 Koharynpada
V. B, 154]; Gatohbhunayskapnda-V, 5. 1542; Death, T,
8. 1600, He was born st Anshilavads, His father's
name wog Javads Soni and mother's name Purslade
Jatn ditikzrika Guriara Egvys Sanchaya-Appendiz,
p. 114,
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wad oonferred on him at Mandala in A, D,
1508-4, He died in A, D. 1625-7.4

Gunanidhfinssfn, who succeeded him, was
born at Avshilavads in A, D, 1491-2, His father's
name was Nagarsjs and mother's name Lilsdevi,
He was admitted to the order of Jain monks,
in A, 1), 1495-6, ot an early age of four, by
Biddhaotasagerasnd, Whon  he  mmstered the
soiomees, the dignity of Acbarys was  conforred
on himin A, T3, 1508-8, To celobrato this cecasion,
Dharana mantri of Srvemes bold & fostival at
Jambunngars or Jambusars In A D 1527-8,
when Gunesnidhannsfiri became the Gatchhonayaka,
Vijjshara Shah of Cambay held o festival. Qur
Stri died in A, D, 1544-5 ™

Wo have dealt with Lonkashah s ocopyist
who was opposed to idol worship, He wos
followed by Bhana of Sirohi, Jivaji and Vara-
singhaji. They all started o compaign ngainst
idol worship and had the sympathy of the roling
vhiefs who held similar views,

Another diffieulty in the work of Jain
preachers wns crested by Kaduvs, a Nogara
Banis of Nadulsi, In A, I 1467, he oame to

{ 120 ) Thid, Appendiz, p, 114,
(197 ) Tbid, p.p. 338-4,
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Abhmedebad and came in  sontast with Panysss
Harikirti who improssed upon him that it weas
uselosg to enter the order of monks, as true
precoptors were not found, Kaduva nceepted
the advice of Harikirti and sprend his views
about A. D. 1606. He believed in idol worship.**

The third diffoulty was crosted by Pareva-
chandra Nagori, & pupil of Ssdhuratne of
Tapigatchha, He made many changes in the
raligious oeremonios snd founded the Payachanda
gatchha,

The fourth difffioulty wne oreated by
Vallabhaohirya und other Vaizshnava Pmlﬂhnﬂ.‘“

To surmount these diffionlties, Anandavimale-
abri of Toapagatehha made striot rules for Jain
monks nnd enforced them riporously. Ho
prootised austere penance for 14 yonrs and created
good improssion on the people. He pormitted
Jain mooks to go to Jesslwmers, On the whole
his efforta wore orowned with sucovss,'™

(128 ) Deeni, Jain Sphilyane Tiihasa, p, 510,

€120 ) Thid, p. 510,

(180 ) Anandavimalusiivi was born atTdarin A, D,
14001, Hie father's namo was Moghs and mother's
name Manoks, He was known se Vaghakunvars before
he enterod the order of Jain monks, Hemavimalssgri
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Among the well-known temples of this period
wo may mention Eherataravaeahi on Mt Abuw
snd Karma shab's temple on the Sstranjaya Hill

Many images in Kharateravesahi were set
up by the Jains who belonged to Eharataragatohha;
g0 the temple ie oalled Kharstaravasahi,

It is o mistake to suppose that this temple
was orootod by the soulptors snd massons who
ured the stones originally bronght for Vimalavasahi
and  Lumigavagahi, Tt is not good to suppose
that the stones beovgbt for Vimolavesshi lay
thore for 200 years, The temple, moreover,
doos not seem to have been built TOO years ago,

In thoe insoription of Srimata’s temwple dated
V. 8. 1407 ( A. D. 14d0-1 ), thore is s reference
to Pittalahars but no reforonce to this temple,
It seews, thereforo, that this temple was built
after A. D. 14d0. It was probably built by
Benghavi Mandalika in A, D. 1458, because
many imeges in this temple were set up by

admikted him to the order of monke in A, 1. 1618-4.
The dignity of Upadhyiys was conferrod on him st
Lalapurs when Ssoghavi Thirs held s feetival, He
beoame & Siixi dn A, D. 1626 and died in A, D, 1540
Jain ditihasika Gurjore Kjvys Sanchaye, Appendix,
pope 100-8,
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Mandalika snd the members of his fawmily about
A, D, 1458,

This temple is situsted on & vary high place
and can be seen from & great distanse, It has
three storeys. It is o great pleasurs to aee the
oatural soenery of Mt-Abn from the second
floor of this temple, On the ground floor, first
floor and sesond floor, thare are ' Chowukhjis "
ot four jmages of the sams Tirthankars in four
different dirsotions, Big and spasious halls are
seen on the ground floor. Near the prineipal
gorbhagrile on the same floor, there are many
beautiful images of * Tirthankaras, ' Jain monks,
Brevakas and Sravikas, besides those of gods
and goddesses,

There are two beoutifully carved stone arches
on the ground floor, On esch oreh, there are
fifty~one fwages, There sare olao soones from
the life of Tirthankaras,

In A. D. 1681, Enrma Shah repaired Samars-
Shab’s temple on the Satrunjuys Hill. Hs was
the son of Ossvemsi Tols Shah of Clitor by
his wife Lila, Tols Shah was a friend of King
Sangramasingh or Sanga of Mowad™ His son

(1891) This BangrEmosingh was the head of the
Hajpute, He wan defestod by Babar in the batkle of
Bikel in 1627 A, D,
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Karms Shsh wss 8 well-known oloth merchant
in Chitor, Once when Bahadura Shah, Prince
of Gujarat, paid a visit to Chitrakuta, he came to
know Karms Shah from whom he bought cloth,
The Young prince liked Karma Shah and soon
beoame his friend. When he wanted money to
return to Gtujarats, Karmg Shah gave him a lakh,
unconditionally. In A, D, 1526, Babhadura Shah
became the king of Gujarats, When Karma Shah
came to know this, he went to Ahmedabad
where he was well-received by the King who
roturned the money lant to him and asked the
Bania morchant if he could do anything for him.,
Thereupon Xarma Shah requested Bahadura
Shah to give him a ‘firman’ to repair the
temple on tho Satrunjaya hill. The king granted
his request and gave him the ‘firman,’ With
this *firman,’ Karma Shah went to Saursstra,
Mayadakbana or Muzshidakbhana, the governor
of Saurastra, did not like that the Jains should
repair the temple on the Satrunjaya hill, but as
Bahadura Shah had given permission, the governor
was helpless, Ravirija and Nrisimba, two officers
of the Governor of Saurastra, helped Karma Shah
very much, A new image of Adinitha was set up
in A. D. 1531 when Vidysmandanasiri, pupil of
Dharmaratnasuri, performed pratistha, Vinaya-
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mandana pathaks with his pupils sad the Jains
from far off places had come to Palitans to
graos the ooeasion,ttd

Adinatha’s temple on the Satrunjaya hill is
kept in such o stete of constant repaire thas it
s difficult to say bhow muoh of it is the work
of Bumara Bhob or Earms Sheb, The image of
Adinsthe that wo Bes to-day in the ‘garbhagribe’
woe get up by Farma Shah, It is nearly six fest
bigh. It is on o raised platform and iz wall-
adorned. Near it, there are two stending and two
othor images in ‘ padmssann® Besides these four
images of Tirthankarss, there are two jmages of
guaedinn  deities of Jainlam with garlands of
flowers in hand.

In the gorbhagribe, hesides the prineipal
image, there ars mooy imsges in big or wwall
niches,

The prayer hall in this temple is very apacious
and is supported on 28 pillars, On an elephant,
Marodevimats, mother of .e;..u]iu.it.'umI who nttained

(168) Jinavijays, Praoking Jain Dokha Sangrake, IT,
Noe 1, 2, 8, Thoe details about Earmi Shsh and his
work are yiven in Vivekadhira's Satrunjeyatirthoddfigra-
prabandha, Vireksdhira, wag a  contemporsry of
Earmy Shah,



sbaolution before her mom, is seated In the
' rangamandapa,’ there are many viches sontaining
the images of Tirthankaras, The hall has doors on
three gides, The floor igof marble.

Oun the firat floor, there i8 a8 ‘' Chomuokhsji'
and npiches with imeges of Tirthankaras, Most
of the niches are beautifully oarved.

The temple iz entirely of stone.

Pundarikaswawi’s tewple iz just opposite the
tewple of Adinatha, It was crected by Karmashah
in A, D, 1581, The ijmwge of Pundarikeswimi
bonrs an inseription in which it is said thet the
jmnge was set up in A, Ib. 1541 In the garbhe.
griba, there ure sixteen niches containing innges
of Tirthunkurns, The sabbamendaps containg
four cells, One of them i3 dedicated to Nemi-
nithe sod the other to Adiosthe,

Heveral mcenes showing the main events of
the life of Adinaths and otber Tirtbavksrns ure
found on the walla of the Sabhamandapa,

The Raysos Paduks temple in the Adesvara-
tunks was also crected by Karmashah in A, D,
1631 It contnins the fast of Adinatha ar wall
w8 on jmage of the same Tirthankara, On the
walls, thers are scenes of Girandrs and Mt Abo,
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The temple is gitonted under the shade of o
‘gyana tres ' and iz therefore koown a8 the
mayans  pagala temple. It is o swall ecll aod
oontains three stone srches.

Ohakreavaridevi’s temple in the Adesvars-
tunks was also erected by Esrmashsh in A, D,
1681, Chukresvarimats or the goardian deity of
Juinism is seated on & tigor. She is richly drosaod
snd profusely adorned, Out side the garhhagribs,
there sre four images of four goddesses~Imima-
vati, Surasvati, Nirvanidevi and  Laxmidevi,
Padwdvatidevi boura the image of Pardvanatha on
the hend snd is gested on a eook, In her hands,
she holds » gorlend, o lotos and o teibuls.
Sarasvetidevi is sested on o goose sod holds o harp
snd o book in hand. Nirvenidevi is sested on a
lotus and holds & book, a bowl and s lotus.
Lakshmidevi is seated on o lotus and hes o lotus
in hand, These four images of the goddosses
outside the garbhagriha belong to a later peried,

The temple is ontirely of stone, Itis sitnated
to the left of the entrance to Adedvarntunka, and
as compared to the other tewples on the hill, is
very esmall,

In A D, 144¢=5, Taporatna and Gunaratns,
pupils of Sadhupsndans of Kharatars gotohbs
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wrote o commentary on the Shasthisatals of
Nemichandra Bhandsri,® Taporstos ocomposed
the Uitarddhyayana Laghuvrit,

In A, D. 1445-6, Parvata Srimali of Anahilavada
oopied many hooks at the muggestion of Jaya-
chandrusuri of Tapa-gatohha,!®

In A. D. 1446-7, Somadharmsgani, pupil
of Chandrurntuaguni, composed the Upadesa-—
gaptatiks, whioh gives us an socount of many
boly plases and historical peraong, A Gujarati
tranglation of this work iz published by the

FAtmanands Jain Sabha, Bhovnagar

In A, 1. 1447-8, Bowmndeva, pupll of
Hatnagelharnsfiri of Tapegatchha, composed the
Kathfimahodadhi which contains 157 stories based
on Harishena's Karpuropraters. His other
known work is commentsry on Jinaprabhasfiri’s
Siddhantastava, (A, D, 1457-8 )

In A. D. 1447-8, Guonakarmefii of Chaitra-
gatechbs composed the Semyakatvaketmudibathi,
His other known workis the Fidyasagarakatha ¥

{ 188) Velankara, Nos, 1870-72

(188) Deoani, Join Sahityano ItikNea, p. 518,

(138} Peternon, I, 77 Buhlar, Iv, No, 138,

{188 ) Velsnkars, No. 405; Poterson, I, 328

{lgﬂq} Poterson, I, No, 821,
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Chacitravardbans, pupil of Eslysnarajs of
Eharatarsgatohha, composed the Sinduraprakara
tik3 at the request of Bhishenathokkurs, in A. D,
1448-0, snd & commentary oo Ealidesw's Reaght-
vames ot the request of Arsdukamalls, son of
Srimala ‘Salign.”

In A, D. 1450-1, Udaysdbarma, pupil of
Ratossimhasiri of Bribad Tapagatohlis, composed
the Vakyapraksaés, (He iz olio known ss the
suthor of the Sanmattridasastotra,'™

In A D, 1455-4, Sarvasundarsstci, pupil of
Gunasundars of Maladbari patehhs, completed
the Hansardjs Vatsarsjscharits at Devapattans,
and Megharsjs wrote & commentary on the
FitarGgastotra"

In A D. 1455-6, Sadhusoma, pupil of
Siddbsntaruchi of Ehoerstara gutohhn, wrote a
oommentary on the Pushpamila, About the same
time, Japakirtisri's puopil Righiverdbans of
Anchala gatchha composed the Jinendritisaya
panshdsika,

(188} Eintivijays, Bareds, Mo, 1872 Pebarson,
111, 210,

{130 ) Degai, Loo. oib, p. 514,

(140 Ibid, p. 514

{141 ) Ibid, pp. 514-5.
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In A D 1456-7, son of Hamira and grand
son of Vimdisa wrote s commentary on the
Sanghapattakas st an esrly age of sixteen, In
the same year, Dharmachandragani, popil of
Jinasngarnstri of Kharataragatchha wrote the
Sinduraprokorokoye tiki. 19

In A.DD, 1457-8 Satyarsjo, of Pauramike gatohha
composed the Sripalacharits. [n the same vear,
Hemahansagani, pupil of Charitraratnagani of Tape
gatolihn, wrote & sowmentury on Udayaprabhasiri's
Arambhasickdii. In the following yoar i e.
A, 1), 1468-8, the same cuthor composed the
Nyoyarthagmanjualiit in Abmodsbad, ¥

Granassgarasiri, pupil of Udsyavellabhasiri,
composed the Fimalan@hacharita in A, D,
1480-1" In the some yesr, Ratnamandana-
gani, pupil of Nandirtna, composed the Hhoja-
prabandha or the Prabandhargje which deals
with the life of Bhojs, King of Malws, and
throws some light on the history of Gujarat

In A. D. 1461-2 Subhadilagani, pupil of

{142) Gulibkumgri Library, Onalontts, Manusorips
Moa, T-1 and 48-2, (148) Velsnksr, No, 76; Petarson,
IV, 17, (144) A Oujarsti translskion of the work in
published by Abmanands Jain Sabha, Bhavoagar, (145)
Velsnkar, MNo. 1764,
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Muniohandra or Munisundarasiiri of Tapa gatohha,
wrote the Satrunjayakalpabathd and Amarchandra
wrote avachuri on the Upadesamild, In the
following year, Ssdhusoma Wrote oommontaries
on Jinavallsbhastiri's  Muhdvirachariya,  the
Chiritrapanchaks and the Nendisperoatana'™

In A, D, 1467-8, Pratisthasoma composed
the Somassubhagyakavys which douls  with
the life of Somusundarastiri, snd Rajavallabln,
wrote the (Mutroseno-Podmivatibathd and  the
Shaddvasyakavritti ( A. . 1478-4 ). In A. D,
1472-8, tha Jalpamonjori was composed.!

In A, D. 1474-5, Biddhasiri composed the
Rasavativarnana, In A, D. 1478-9, Bhavachandrs-
gfiri, pupil of Jagachandrasfri of Purnimagatchha,
compozed the Santindthacharita which deals with

the life of Sintinathe, the 16th. Tirthankars of
tha Jains 74

In the same year, the Prithvickandrachorits
wee composed by Jayachandrostei, In A, D,
1488-4, Subbsdilagani wrote the Salivahenaoharits,
und in A. I\ 1484-5, Siddhantasngars somposed

(146 ) Dessi, Los, oit, p.p. 516-0,

(147 ) Ibid, p. 516,

( 147A ) Gulabkumuri Library, Caloutts, Manuseripts
HNos, 61-8,
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the Chaturvimsatifinastuts snd Bomacharitragani
wrote the Gurugunoratngkara,

Sudhuvijaya, pupil of Jineharshs, composed
the Padavijayaprakirana and the Heukhandana-
prakarana botween A, D, 1488-9 snd 1494-5.1%

Subhavarihana, pupil of Sadhuvijuys, wrote
the Thdwsramakaokarits in Prnkrit about this time.
1lia other works are the Ferdhamdnadedong and
the Jhslismeandalavritis

Jinumianikys, pupil of Homavimalasiivi, wrote
the Ruwrmdputracharite in Prakeit™

Komalpsamyunn, pupil of Jinaesgarasicl
compuoasd the Utteradhynyonasutraveiti and the
Karmastavavivarana, ( A, D, 1493)

Udayasagarn  of Anchelagatohha wrote &
* Dipiks ' on the UttarddhyayanasBire in A, D,
1480-80, and XKirtivallabha, pupil of Siddhanta-

{143 ) The work is published by the Tagovijayaji
Granthamsls, Bhavnagsr.

{ 149 ) Manusoripts in the Kinkivijays Bhandar,
Barodn and Kesaravijays Bhandar, Wadhwan,

{ 160 j Eantivijays Bhandar, Chbani, manusoripy
Eaira Jain Sanghs Bhandar Manusoripyy Velsnlkar,
Neo, 1T97.

{ 151 } Potorson, ILL o, E86.
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Bagaraedri, wrote a commentary on the same
work, in A. ID. 1406-6 %

Indrshansagani composed the Bhuvanablininu-
oharita ( A, D, 1497-8 ), the Upadeda—Knlpovalli
(A I 14588-9) snd the Balinarendralatha
{ A, D, 1500-1). Labdhisagarasiri of Vriddhe-
Tapagatchha wrote the Swip@lakathi in A, D,
15001,

Siddbantasara, pupil of Indransndisuri, com-
pleted tho Daréanaratndkara in A, D, 1515-4. In
the following year, Anantshamsagani, pupil of
Jinamenikya, composed the Dueabrishiintacharita,
In A, D 15815-6, Vinayahamsa, pupil of
Mahimaratns, wrote o commentary on  the
Dasavatkdlibasitea, In A, ), 1516-7, Somadeva-
siiri, pupil of Simbadatta, composed the Samyakva—
kaumudi and Maheévara completed the Fichfira-
rasyanaprakarana. The Kumdrapilapratibedia
wag composed in A. D. 1618-9, In A, D, 161820,
Banbhagyanandistri composed the Mounaskidagis
kathd, In A, D, 1620-1, Vidysratoa wrote the
Kurmapwrachorits, In A, D. 1521-2, the
Vimalaocharits dealing with the life of tha wall=
known builder of the Vimalavasabi on Mt. Abn,

( 152 ) Jain Sahityane Jihas, pp. 517-8,
{ 168 ) Ibid, p. 518
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was composed. In A, D, 1522-3, (Ranasara
complated the  Fishdrashattrimeibs with &
commentary, in Amnshilovide., In A. D. 152§,
oopies of eleven Angas were prepared at the
cost of Arisimba Rans of Srimdlivamea, In
the mame year, Jinahsusasiri ocomposed the
Achdringasitra  DHpikd, and  Sahajasondara
complated the Ratnasrfvekeprabandha, In A, D,
1526-7, Hnrshakulagani osomposed the Sutra
Kritingasutra Dipika, His other works are
the  Bandhbaletrudaya-Tribhangd  and  the
Fakyaprakisatith, In A, I, 1684-5. Hradaya-
snubhagyn, pupil of Sanbhagyasagarasiri, composad
tho Pyutpreetticlipiki in Cambay, when Eahndurs
Shah wae the king of Gujarata'™

About this time, Loxmikallola composed the
Tattyagema and the Mugdhavabedlid. ™

We shall now consider what oontribution the
Juing mode to Apabhrames Literature.™ in
this period.

Author Work or Works.
{ L) Yosahkirti Chandappahe Charie

{ About A, I 1464)

( 184 ) Thid, p.p. 518-20.
{ 165 ) Velankar, Nos. 1807 and 1478,
{ 168 ) Deani, Loa, Ok, p, 520,
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(2 ) Simhasena (i) Mahssarachariya
or Raighu (ii) Adipurdina
(iiiy Sripalacharita
(iv) Sammataguno—

fiihan
{ &) Jaynmitra Sremibooharita
{ 4) Devsnandi fohindvidhanabatha
(b)) ——— Suandhadasamibahd
(6) —— Pisapakahd
(7)) = Jinapurandarakuthd

The following is the Jain eontribution Lo
Gujarati Literstore, Frose and Poetry, 7

Old Gujarati ( Prose )

Author Work
Maniknsundaragani Bhavabliavani Sttra,
{ Devakulnpataka,
A, D. 1444-5 )
Hemahansapguni Shadavasyaks,
{ A D, 1444-8)
Vieslaraja Goutemapritel i
(A D. 1448-3 )
Samvegadeva Lindavisuddhs
(A. D, 1466-7 )
" Avaiyatapithiba
(A.D, 1427-8 )

{ 157 ) Degai, Loo. dis, p.p. 521-8,



Dhnrmadevagani

Amaraohanden

Merusundara,
pupil of

Ratnamurti

Dayasimhagani

Pardvachandra

e

i
Samarachandra

»

Sheshthisataks
(A, D, 1458-8)

Eulpastitra

( A.D. 1460-1)
Shadavasyobas

{ Mandavagadha,

A, D, 1468-98)
Silopadesemald
Eolpa-Prakarans
Panohonirgronthi
Korpuraprakara
Shashthisataka

Fonihans

Kshetrasamiisa

(A, D. 1472-3)
Tandulaveyali-Payanna
Acharangaprathoma skandha
Pramavyakarana
Aupapdtiks
Sutralsitdngs
Jembucharita

S amtaraka—Prakivnaka

Shaddvabya
Uitarddhyayana



Gujarati Poetry.

Depalu Sravaks

ke

Ratn;ll:urunri
Sanghavimals

Dhanadevagani
Banghakalafagani
Anandamuni

Apgaita
Ratnasekhara

Javada-Bhavadn R
Rohineyas Chera Risa
Chandanabalani Chopas
Srenika Raso

( About A, D, 1468 )
Jambusedni Panohabhova
Farnana ( A, D, 1464-5 )
Avdrakumiradhovala
Samyakiva Bira Vrata
Kulaka Chopti
Sthulibhadra Eakkavali
Sthulibhadra faga
Thovatehe KEumara Bhdsa
Snatrapujad

Adinatha Janmalhisheka
Sudarsana Sresthine Roase
Probondhe (A, D, 1445)
Surangablidhing Nemifdgo
(A D, 14d6-6 )
Samyakive Risa

{ A, D. 1448-9 )
Dharma-Leomi Mahatiorg
(A. D, 1450-1)
Hansavatsakatha Choped
Retnachudordsa

{ About A, D, 1458 )

s B
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Ealysnasagara Fiel Viharamana Jina Stus
R Agadatioriss
Rishivard hanasiri Nala-Davgdanti rasa,
{ Chitoda, A. D. 1456 )

Matisokhnra Dhanngrisa (A, D, 1457)
W Nemind@tha Vasants Fulada
Evragadu Mahardu Riss

’ { A.D. 1480-1)

o Mayanarehasatiram

{ A.D. 1480-1)

Jinavardhana Iapuiracharita
Dhannarie

(A. D. 1468

Nvynynsundara Vielyiwilzan~
Narendra Chaupa

(A D, 1460)

Malagackandra Simhasanabatrisi chopai
(A, D. 1462-8)
SimhalasimhatumTre Chopa
( A. D. 1462-3 )

= Devaraja-Vatsarajaprabandha
{A. D, 1462-3)
Jaumbuswdmirass
(A, D, 1459-60 )
Rajatilakagani Salibhadramunirans
Brubwsjinadlss  HuariwvomesrGea (A, 1. 1463-4)
Srenibarass

i



Hrahajinadasa

»
"

Gmu:;nmuluﬁ

Bhakiivijaya

Petho
Laxmiratnasnei

Yasodhararass
Adinathart
Koratandumuniriss
Hanumaniarisa
Samalitasfiroris
Jivabhavostlibiroas

(A D 1468-4 )
Chitrasena-PadmAvatiriom
{ A D, 1465-6)

Parsvanathadasallave Vivdlelo

Surapriyo-Kumirarmse

Lakhomana sravakes  Makaviro—Tharibs-stavanc

Vatohha sravaka
Ganasagarasiri
Mangaladhurma
Devalirti
Funyundi

Devaprabbagani

(A. D. 14684-5)
Chaligadinivels
Sucdhantarise

Mriganka-lekharisn

(A, D. 1466-7)
Siddhachakra-Sripalaras:
(A D, 1474-5)
Mangalukalad crasa

{A. D. 1468-0 )
Innasihibhadrorasa
(A D, 1474-5)

Rupakamali ( Betwedn
A,D. 167 and A. D, 1400)

Kumarapalorass



Tdsyadharma

Vatchhabhandari
Sarvanyneundars

Homavimalnsiri

Livanynssmaya

858

Muloymrundarivase

{ A. D. 1488-7 )
Kathabatrinn (A, D. 1493-4 )
Navapallava-
Prars'vantthatalas'a
Saranbhmancrpia

(A, D. 1498-4 )

Mrigaputra { Betwesn

A. D, 1498 and 1518 )
Siddhantaehopas

(A, D, 1488-9 )
Sthuliblodre Ehaviso

( A.D. 1498-9 )
Gautama—Pritohha Chepai
(A, D, 1488)

Aloyanavinati ( A. D, 1505, at
Vamajs, nenr Kalol,

North Gujarat )
Neminatho-Hamaohads

(A. D. 1505 or 1507 )
Ravano—-Mandodars Somuida
(A, D, 1006)
Serisiparsvasiave | A, D, 1505 )
Fawragyorinas ( A, D, 1506)
Rangaratnghore
Neminatha-prabandha

( A. D, 1507-8 )
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Lavanyassmays Surapriyakevali rase
(A D, 1610-11)

it Combay

Fimalaprabandha

(A D, 1513)

Sumatisadhu vivdhalo

(A, D. 1511-18 )
Devarajo—Vatchharaja chopai
(A. D. 1518-9 )
Korosomuddes

(A D. 1518-8)
Antaribsho-porivastova
(A.D. 1521-9 )

Khimarishi

( A, D, 1532-8 )

. Balabhadrardss, Ahmedabad,
(A D. 1532-3 )

" FYasobhadrarass, Ahmodabad,
(A.D. 1633-3)

” Iyadhapraliiri Saghiye
Parsvayinagtavana
- Chaturvimegtijinaslava
Narapati Nanda Bairisi
( Non—Jain Poet ) (A D. 1488-9)
Munipoti=Rajarshi Charita

(A. D, 1498-4 )



Santistri
Nannasfiri
Samvegasundara
Simhakula

Kirtiharsha

A Pupil of Kakkasiri

Kshamakalaga
Mulaprabha sadhu
Jayaraja

Sundararsja
Dharmadeva

Kusalasayama

Nemikunjara
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Sagaradattardes

(About A, D. 1498 )
Vich@raohosathi

(A. D. 1487)
Sarasikhdamana rése

( A. D, 1491-2)
Munipats Rajarshi Chopas
(A. D. 1498-4)
Sanatkumdrachopas

(A. D. 1494)
Euladhvajo

Kumérardsa
Sundararijdrasa
(A.D. 1495 )
Lalitangokumra rasa

( Udsyapura, A. D, 1497 )
GajasukumBla sandhi

( A. D. 1496-7)
Matsyodararasa

(A, D, 1496-7 )
Gajassimhakumara Chopai
Harischandrargsa

(A. D. 1497-8)
Haribalargsa

( A. D. 1498-9 )
Gajasimharayarisa

(A. D. 1499~1500 )



Labdhisignra

Harshakula

Nannasiri
Dharmarachi

Dharmedeya

Tahvarasivi
Padmasagara

Gulina

Dharamasamidra

Lakshmnsia
Deavakalasa
Lavangaratna
Awipsls

Sabajssundare

1

256

Dhwajabhujanga-
Kumgra ohopai
Vasudepa ohopai
Dasgarivaka-lairisi
Ablaksha Anantabaya
Panaliatirihe stavanc
Ajputra dhopa
(A D, 1504-5)
Ajaputrarisc
(A D. 1504-8 )
Lalitangucharita
Fayovannoohopai
(A D 1406-7 )
Vankaohularise
(A, D, 1508-9)
Sumitrakumrards
( A D, 1510-1 )
Sealibhadravivahalo
(A, D, 1511-12 )
Rishidateohopei
(A, D, 1512-18 )
Vatsaraja Devariife rise
(A D. 1514-5)
Mahipiila rise

(A D, 1516-5 )

RishidattarFea
Ratnasararfisa




Bahajasundars

]
Dbarmassmudra

Bhuvenakirti
Vinayasamndra
Narasolkhara
Dharmesagara

Samarachandrn
Hevaka

Anandaprameds

Bomavimala
Brahma

17

25T

Sukarajasahels

{ A. D. 1638-T )
Atmaraja vasa

(A. D. 1647-8 )
Paradetirajanerasa
FPrabhdkara-Gunikora
Chopai ( A, D, 1517-8 )
Champakongld rdso

( A, D. 1522-8)
Knlavaticharita
Aramaddhs
Prablidvatiharana
Aramenandana
Chopas

(A D 1580-1)
Srentbarisz
Rishabhadeva—
dhavalaprabandha
Santijina vivdhalo

(A, D, 1524-5)
Dhammilarisae
Susadhu chopai

(A. D, 1536-7 )
Pratyekabuddhe chopad
(A. D, 1540)
Kritakarmeardjddhilirarisa
( A, D, 1587-8 )
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Hajasila Amarasena~Vayorasena Chopas

{ A, ID. 1587-8)

Kaviyana Tetalimanirirdse

(A, D. 1538-0)

Vinayassmudra Ambada chopas

{ A, D. 1542-3 )

Rajaratnasiri Haribaln machhi chopeo

Ehave Upsdbyayn Havischondra riss

Laowanyamuni Nandobairian

(A. D. 1491-4 )

Jinahara Vikramapanofioa-danlurdse,

Hajasila Vikramaditye Khnpara—

rdss | A. D, 1500-7 )

—_— Vilramasena rdsc

(AT 1808-9 )

— Purvwdebnohatyardes

(A. D. 1508-0 )

—— dlgprikdraoleatyaparipdti

(A D, 1618-14)

Khima Satriinfayaohaityoporipgt

Gmanacharys Bulhana Punoliiks

" Sanbuld panohdekas
T T

{ 167 ) It i8 not possible b0 go inbe the dolsily of
the worke mentioned above, in o small work like shis,
They will by found in the Jain Gurjer Kavie, Part I,
by M, D, Desui, pp. 87 Lo 180,



Chapter VIII
Hairakayuga
%@-—-_“’—,

Kalikglasarvagun Horoastri  obtuined partial
Hueness o8 nowigsionaey ab the eourt of Siddhersja
and enmplote Aucocss at the eonet of Kumarnpsla
who embmoesd Juinism and glorfied ic.  His work
wag sontinnod Ly Hievijagasie whoe attended
the meotings at Ibadatakhans avd oreated in
Emperor Akbar deep love for the Jain principle
of Alimea or non-violenoe, Under Jain inflasnos,
Alkbar gove up flesh and prohibited the taking
of life for soveral months in a year, Under
Hiravijaya's instrootions, the Bmperor performed
many pious aod religious deeds, For thoso reasons,
the following sixty years in Juin History are
known a8 the Hairakayuga,

Hiravijayasiri was born at Palanapura in A, D,
1626-7, His father's nama was Rurashab snd

mother's name Nathibili, Sangheji Serji snd
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fripals were Hiravijsya’s three brothers, sna
Rumbhs Rini and Vimala were his sisters. When
Hiraji wos 18 years old, his parents died; so his
gigters Vimals and Rani who lived at Anshilawada
Patan took him thers in A. D. 1589-40.

Vijaysdanasori sdmitted him to the order
of Jain monks. On this ooocasion, Amipsls,
Amerasimha, Kapura, Amipala’s mother, Dharma-
ghiriehi, Rudorishi, Vijayaharoha snd Kanalashri
entered the order of monks or nuns, Hiraji
changed his newe snd eame to be known as
Hiroharsha,™

Hirshargha wog o very smart pupil; so Vijaya-
danasiin sent him to Devagirl in the Deccan for
further studies. Dharmessgaraji snd Rajavimals
wero slso pormitted toscoompiny Lim, Devasishah
und his wifo Jusmai pgave the monks all the
finaneial help they required in prosecuting their
atudies?™

In A. D, 1550-1, the dignity of pandit waa
sonferred on Hiraharshn at Nadlai in Marwad.
In A, D. 15652, Hiraharsha beoams Upadhyaya.
In A D. 15664, the dignity of Siiri waz conferred
on him, at Sirebi ( Marwad ) by Vijayadanasiiri,

(168) VidyEvijays, Surievara and Samrat, pp. 904,
{ 159 3 1bid,, p. p. 24-6,
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On this coonsion, Hirsharsha ohanged his name
and came to ba known as Hiravijayesiri, In A,
D. 15686, Vijayadanasiri died; so Hiravijsyssori
becawe the head of the Jain community™

After his precoptor’s denth, Hicavijayssiri
had to surmount oertain diffioulties, Ratnapala
of Cambay, had by his wifo Thaks, & son named
Bamnji who was not keoping good health,
Ratonpals, heing siok of Hawaji's ocontinued
illness, onoe said to the Sfr that if Ramaji
recovored hig health, he would make him the Suri's
diseiple. After some time, Rawji was completely
oured, hut Ratnupala did not want to keop his
promige: g0 whon the Siri reminded him of his
promige, he piokoed up o gusrrel with bim snd
his danghter Ags instigeted her fatbher-in-law
Haradas to oomplain against Hiravijayasor to
Sitabkhana, Goveraor of Cambay., When the com-
plaint was lodged, orders were passed for the
arrest of Idiravijayasnei and the latter had to
remain in oconcsalment for a period of 23 duys
to avoid Suba’s men,™

The sscond diffioulty was oreated by Jaga.
malarighi, who somplained to Hiravijayasiri

{ 100 ) Thid,, pp. 24-6,
{161 ) Vidywvijays, Suvisvars and Jemvad, pp. 2T-0.
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that his preceptor Karnarishi did not allow him
to study some religious books, The sir teld
Jagamala that Earnarishi wost not have found
bim fit for etudy, Jogowdle was, howover, not
satisfied with thoe eliri's onswer; ao he pioked up
e gquarrel with biw, Thereupon the siiri drove
him out of hig gatchha, Jagamala falt homjlinted;
o he lodged n complaint sgainst Hiravijnyasici
to the polioe officer, Patlad, A warmant for the
arrest of Hiravijayasfiri was issued. The latter,
who wae at Borsad, =soceeeded twice in avoiding
policemen; bot when they came for the third
time, the Jains bribed thewm snd they no longer
helped Jognmaln who was foroed to lenve the
plies about A, I, 1578-4.'

The third diffoulty waos crostod by Udaya-
prabhasiri and other monks who compluined
Kalakhann, Governor of Anshilnvadn, agninst
Hiravijayasari, who was, then, at Kunagera,
about five miles from Anabilovads Patoow.
Ordera were passod for the arrest of Hirvijaya
Bfiri; bot the latter socoesafully svoided the
policemen by running away to Vadavali where he
bad to remain in concealment for three months,

Rishnbhadasn who records the above ovent

{ 162 ) Vidyavijayns, Thid,, p.p. 20-20,
(183 ) Vidyavijays, Surivara and Somrat, pup 80-1,
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eaye that it took place in A, D, 1678; but as
Ealakhana was the Buba of Patan upwo A, D,
1675, it gooms the svont most have takon plaoe
bafora thet date. It is alao probsble that
Rishubhudass’s date may be correot but he may
have mude mistake in recording the name of
the Suba of Patan,

Hiravijaynedri had to face snother =similar
diffioulty nt Ahmodabad in A, D, 1370-80. Some
envious persons compleined to Sihabuddin Ahmud-
khoon or Sihabalthans, Guovernor of Ahmedsbad,
that IHirevijaysatri had, by his wapic powers,
atopped eain, Sihabakhans sent for the shGri and
asked him why it did oot rain and whether he
bind snything to oo with i, Tho aliri made his
position olear, Whon their conversation was going
on, EKouyerji, a well-known Jain, oame and
explained Sihabakhans the duties of Jain monlks,
Thoe Subs wes plessed to order the reloase of
Hiravijnynstirh, Whon the latter onme to the
wonastery, the Jains oslebrated this ooonsion of
Suori's releass by giving wway money in charity,
but their joy was not to last long. A person
named Tukadi poisoned the esars of the Eotwala
who sowplained to the Subs wnd obtsined orders
from him for the arrest of Hirevijuyasiri, who
was helped on this occssion, by Ragheva wnd
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Somasagara, and sheltored by Devaji, a Sthanuka-
voel Jain, Two innocent monks named Dharma-
shgara and Sratassgara wers arrested by police-
men and subsequantly released after sound
beating, beoauss none of thew was Iliravijayssir,'™

In A D, 1580-1, the sfiri went to Boread
where the Jaina held many fostivala. In A. IM
1582, he performed the pratisths when the inmge
of Chandraprabhu wae sst up at Cambay hy
Sanghari Udayskarana who had led the enngre-
gation to Abu, Chitoda and other places. From
Cambay, Hiravijayssfiri went to Gandhara'™

Alkbar had heard much about the reputation of
Hiravijayasiiri, oither from o Sraviks named Champs
or Itamadakbans and wanted to see him, Ilo, there
fore, ealled Bhanukalyans and Thanasingh Ramaji,
the Jain [saders, and nsked them to write n
letter to Hiravijayasiiri inviting bim to Fatohpur
Bikri, The Emperor, alse, wrote & lettor to
Sihabuddin Ahmadkhan or Sihabakhaos, Governor
of Abmedsbad ssking him to send Hiravijnyasari
to Fatehpura Sikei with royal bonours. The letters
were gent by the runners Maundi snd Kamala

( 184 ) nnd (184A.) Vidywvijaya, Loa. Cik, p. p. 81-4,

(L68) Jatin Hakityano Ttikas, p.p, 538-40; Vidysrijays,
Aurisvar and Seorat, pp, T8-80, 81-2,
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When the Governor of Gujsrats received the
Emperor's letter, he called the leading Jaing of
Abmedabad and asked them to request Hiravijaya
8lri to go to Fatebpurs Sikei an desired by Akbar.
The Jains told them that the Sfri was at
Gundharn and that they would go there and
inform him of the Emperor's letter,®

The Jning of Ahmedobad met and decided
to somd Vatohhorajs Parekh, Mulo Sheth, Nana
Veapu Shoth, Euvaraji Jhoveri and o few others
to Gandhaes,  Ac the soggestion of the Jain
eongregation of  Ahmedubed, Udsyakoerans
Sanghavi, Vajin Parekl, Rijis Porokh ond Bsjs
Srialls Oswil feom Cambny wont to Gundhars'®

Home Juing ot Gandhera did not like that
Hiravijayaji should go to Sikri; but the others
were in favour of sending him to the Bwperer.
After hot disoussion, it was decided that the
Bori should seoept the emperor’s invitation and
ED to s:lkﬂl'lﬁl

In A, D, 1582-8, Hirevijayasri sterted for
Bikri, from Gandhera and went to Ahmedsbad
Vin Jambusar, Sojitrs and Mater. Sihabkbsn,
the Suba of Ahmedsbad, received him well and
offerad him pearls, d::lmunda. horses, ulaphnntn

{ 166, 180A, 1688, ) ‘Fn];-m_]n}n. , Surisvara and
Bamerat, pp. 83-06.
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snd palanguins, The i, however, did aot secept
snything; but told the Suba that he would go
to Bikri on foot. The Saba, then, wrote a letter
to the Empsror in which he peaised many good
qualitier of Hiravijayastri and told the Emperor
that the sorl had socepted his invitation ¢

Frow Ahmedabad, the Sari went to Annhilavada,
vis Eadi, Vioungars snd Mehsana and stayed
there for a week, Irom Anshilavads, the Sidrl
wont to Birohi vin Sidhpur. The king of Sirohi
givo the Sird o rovsing reception and gave up
flagh, wine and hunting.¥

From Birohi, the Siiri went to Bikel via Falodi,
Medets und Bsuganer and renchod his deatination
on the 13th day of the black hall of Jetha of
V. 8. 1689 { A. D, 1583 ). The Juins of Sikrd
guve bim s rousing recoption. 6F Jun wmonks
had aocompanied the Siri to Sike!vs

The Suri had put up ut the place of Jaganmalla
Katehhavaha, gyounger brothor of Biharinmlla,
king of Jaipur, and wanted to see Akbar on his
arrival, but as the Bmperor was busy, the Barl
was asked to see Abul Fazl with whom he had
u very interesting conversation. When the Emperor
wag free, he sent for the Sari 'ee

( 1660 167, 167A, 1678 ) Vidyavijays, Surisvara and
Samrat, p. p. 05-104; Jain Suhilyana Tikas, p. p. D41-4,
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Boveral stoties are told about the intetcoutse
of Akbar and Hiravijaysatr, According to the
fret story, when tho Ewperor came to know that
the siiri hoed eome to seo him from Gundhar to
dikri an fuot, ho ssked him whother the suba of
Gujarut gave him hordos, chariows and elophonts
for hix juurney, To this, the st roplied that
the Guvernor of Gujurat was willing to give him
wintaver he wanted, acoording to Fmperor's
ordors 5 hut his religion forbade him the use of
vehieles, When the Fmporer camo to know the striet
rules whish Hiravijayuairi and his pupile followed,
he wir mush lnlmnnrl. The atory ie historical ™

Aegopling to the seeond story, when the
Ewmperor nsked the suri the numes of the places of
pilgrhunge of the Jains, the siitl told him that
thoy were Satruujays, (Hranara, Mt, Abu, Plréwa—
natha Hill, Ashtapada, ete, There is nothing
Improbable in the story, "™

According to the third story, when tho siri
refosed to walk on the coarpeted floor for fear of
ornghing the insects that might be on the floor,
the sarpet was removed under Ewperor's orders

(188) Desai, Loo. oit., p. 546 Vidyavijays, Surisora
and Sameal, p. 110,
{100y Vidynvijoys, Thid p, 113,
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and to the surprise of all many ants were
found under it.'?

Acaording to the fourth story, the stri explained
Akbar " Devatativa, ' " Gura  tattea " and
* Dharmatattva ” and lsid groat stress on the Jain
prinoiple of * Ahimsa' or 'non-violence,' The
Emperor was much plensed to hesr the sermon
and st the end requosted the Surl to necept
the books given to him by Padwasagees, o Jein
monk, The sbri wes not willing to seeept them,
but did eo at tho repeated requosts of Akbar
and Abul Fazl, At Hiravijayasiri's suggestion,
the books were lkept in a library openad at Agra
and named after Akbar, Thansingh, a Jain, was
appointed a8 the trustes of the library or bhaadar, ™+

Agcording to the ffth story, severnl Jains
of Agra went to Ewperor Akbar and gave him
Hiravijuynsitri's * dhormolabbo or bleasings '. Akbar
asked them if ho could do anything for the shri
Thoreupon Amipala Doshi, thoir leader, told the
Emperor that Paryushansparvs was dmwing near
and the Sari wished the Emperor o prohibit the
destruotion of lives in those religionsdays, The
Emperor, then, gave s ‘firman ' prohibiting the
destruction of lives in Apra for ulghh daya,”

(170, 1704) Jain Suﬁﬂyam .fhhd!,.pp. GaB-6,
{ 171 ) Vidynvijays, p. p. 121-8; Deaai. Jain Sahdlyans
Jtihasa, p. 54T,
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Once when Abul Fazl and Hirsvijayssiri
wore talking at Abul Faal's place, Akbar came,
Abul Fazl, being much impressed by the Sori,
praised him very much, Akbar then requested
the Saori to mcoept something. The Sari did not
want anything for himsolf but when the Emperor
roquested lim ropontedly, he nsked him to give
" the imprisoned birds their liberty and to prohibic
the deatenotion of lives for eight days of the
Paryushaoaparva throughout the Empire, Akbar,
then, gave the bieds their liberty and prohibited
the desteuetion of living ereatures for twelve duys
(inatead of eight) throughout the Ewpire,™

Akbar's rogard for Jainism increazed day by
day, He renmined under Jain influence for several
yoars and listened to the sermons of Hiravijays-
sfiri, Bantichandra, Bhanuchandra and other Jain
monks. He wns convinoed that it was bad to
oat animal food. Bo he gave up ment for meny
days in & yesr. One of the principles of Din Tlahi
wog, “ It is not meet that man should make hia
stomach the grave of animals; ” ond those who
gmbeaced Din Tlahi had to abstsin from mpat™

Adinstha prafasti of Hewavijaya oo the

(172) Vidyavijays, Surisvara and Samral, p. 124,
(178) Vincent Smith, Akbar, p. B85
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Satronjays Hill dated A. D, 1693-4 says that
Akbar prohibited the killing of orestures
throughout his BEmpire for six monthe,™ Thia
in aleo confirmed by Badaoni whe says—

*His Majosty promulgated soms of lik,..decroos
The killing of animals un the first cday of the
wook wns strloly prohibiced beonuse this duy is
srorad to the Sun; wlee during the firsl eightoen
daye of the month of Farwarling the whole of
the month of Abon ( the month in which Hir
Majesty wae born ); snd on several other days,,,
Thia order wa extended over the whole realm
snd punishment was inflicted on every one wha
qeted against the command.

“Many a fawily was ruined and his property
was confiseuted During the time of these fants
the Bwperer sbutuined altogather from meat ag
o roligivus ponenee, praduslly extending the
several fusts during o yesr over six months and
even more, with a view to eventually dissontinuing
the uge of meat altoguther ™

Akbar sbolished Jaziya early in his reign; but
Gujarata wns not conguersd st that tiwe; so the
{ 174 ) Hamavijays, Adinuths Prasssti of A, D,

15084, verge 17, ( 176 } Al-Badapni—Translated by W.
H, Lowe, II, p, 881,
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tax wae oollected in CGlujursta even after the
Mughal conquest. When Akbar came in contack
with Hiruvijayestri, the lotter persusded him to
abolish Jaziyu™

If n person died ohildless, his property was
aonflscntnd by the state, The vietnous Kumdrss
paln hol, ot the suggostion of Kalikalssarvagna
Homrebnndrngiei, given up this income, Jagad-
gurn Ilirvijayasiri  avocoodad in  persusding
Akber to give up this inoowe and the property
of o peraun who died ohildless was noa longer
conflecated by the stute in Akbar's Empire'™

Hogider thuse victeries, Hiravijayasiri and
his puptls seored many more.  Pilgrim tax colleotad
from the pilgrims to the holy Sstrunjays Hill
wag abolished; fishing in the Dabsr lake at
Fatohpur Sikri was prohibited; prisoners of war
were given their liberty; birds in cages were set
free; and tho possession of Hatrunjays, Giranara,
Talgjs, Abo, Kesariafi, Parsvanatha Hill and
other boly places of the Jains was given to the
Taing.™ In this way, Hiravijayastri and his

{178 ) Hemavijays, Adinstha pragasil of A, D,
16984, v, 18. {117 ) Ibid,, verse 18,

(178 ) Lbid, verses 18-20; Surisvara and Sumrat,
P. 188; Join Sahilyano Tiihas, p. p. 550-1.
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pupils used their influence st Court not enly for
the Jain community but alse for humanity

at large,

Hiravijayasiiri's sermons had good effect on
(i) the king of Sirohi whe repealed hesvy taxes
and prohibited the destrustion of creatures
thronghout his state; and (i) Khen Mabsmadkbsn
of Uns who became a vegstarian.'™

When Hiravijoyesiei rotuened to Gujarats, his
pupils Santichandra, Vijayasens and Bhanuohandra
continued to instruet Akbar in Jainiem, The Juin
monks " seonred his ( Akbar's ) nssent to their
dootrines a0 far that he was reputed to have
been converted to Jainiam,' HEven Fr. Pinhelro,
u Portugnese, believed that Akbar * follows the
seot of the Juink ( Vertei )" Akbar, howovar,
had oot embraced Jainiam, but had  enltivated
very groat regard for its principles, and had par-
formed many pious and religious desds at the
suggastion of his Jain teachers.™

In A. D. 1586-7, Hiravijayastri left Agra
for Gujersta. In A, D, 1593-4, he made a

(178 A ) Thid, pp. 548, 553,

(170) Vincent Swith, .dkbar, p. 202; Surisvara
and Samrat, p. 104,
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pilgrittage to the holy Satvanjsys Hill, In A, D.
1506, he died. '™

Among the prominent pupils of Hiravijayasuri,
we way mention Santiohandrs, Bhanuohandra
snd Yijwyssennsiri, Bantichandrs, tha well-known
author of the Kriparabakobs, was s groat debatér,
In A. D. 1576-7, he defeatsd Vadibhushana, a
Digambara monk, in the Court of Narsyena of
Idar. He won anather victory over Digambara
Chinschandrs at Jodhpur,™

Bhanuchandra, another prominent pupil of
Hiravijsyasiri, persusded Alkhar to repesl the
pilgrim tax on the Sateanjays Hill, Vijayssens-
gt who was honoured by Akbar had defeated
Digambars Bhushana in s debate at Surat, plessed
Ehankhans, Suba of Ahmedsbad, by his sermon,
got up many Jain images and advigsed the 'il'ama
to ropair the temples at many pleces of
pllgrimage,

In the Hairskayogs, Bhama Shah, an Oswal
Fain, rendared glorious and meritorions services
to Mewad by laying down his wealth at the fest

(180 ) Jain Saritgano Ttihas, pp, 563-8, 548,
(181) Thid, p. 658,

(182 ) Thid, p.p. 554-5.
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of Rani Prataps and hbelping him to win his
liberty, Pratips sppreciated bia sorvices and made
him his minister. Even to-day, his descendants
are honoured by the king of Udsipur,

We phall now oonsider the liternry sctivitics
of the Jaing in the Hairakeyoga,

Though books were writton in  Gujarati,
Banskrit and Prakrit still attracted the attention
of the lenrned who have left us & good legecy
in theae languages,

In A, D. 16434, Vivekakirtigani copied o
oommentary on the Pingolesdre by Hariprossd,
In A. D, 1643-8, Udeyadbermagani wrote o
commentary on the Upadedamals. In A. D.
1553-4, Hatnnkara wrote s commentary on the
Jivapichdra by Bontisar., In A. D, 1660-1,
dinachandrasici composed the Poshadfavidliyrits,
8 commaontary on the Poshadhavidid by Jing-
vellsbbe, In A, D, 1662-8, Ssdhukicti wrote a
oommentary on the Senghapattaba. In A, I
1664=5, the Fagbhatalankiravriti was composed,™

Dharmassgars, pupil of Hiravijayastri, composed
the dushtribamatotsutradipitd, (A, D, 1560-1),
Tatwataranginivritti, Pravachanaparilaha, Iryd-

188 Dosni, Jain Sahityone TikEs, pp. 681-3,
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pothikashattrimsibs, Kalpasutratiba (1671-2 A. D.)
Jambudwoipapragnaptiritti (A, D, 1582-3 ),
Guredvali-Pattdvali with & commentary, Paryu-
shanabsiaks with commentary, Sarvagnabetaka,
Pardhamdnadwatrimaidd, and the Shoedashasloki-
gurutativapradipadipibd with commentary,®

Vioorarishi composed the Gatohlidohdrapayan—
natikd, Dliovaprakarans with commentary ( A, D,
1667-8 ), Pondhoduyasaitiprakbarane, Tandule-
Vaiyaliyapayanni-ovachurs, Pratilebhanibulaka
and svachuris on Jinendrasirl's SAdhdranafing.
slova ond Harshakulagani's Bandhahetudoyie
tribhangs, '™

MNayarangs composed the drjunomilakara, In
A, D, 1567-8, he composed the Paramshans-
sombodhacharita. In A, D. 1569-70, Dayaratna
wrote the Nyayorstnaveld, In the following
yoor, Ajitadeva composed the Pindavisuddhi
Dipik%, TIn A, I. 1571-2, ho wrote the Uitara-
dhyoyonamibratita. The Adoharangatibs is the
other known work.'®

184, Buhler, VIO, No, 884; Bhandarakara, IIT, pp
144-156; Eislhorn, IT, No, 80g ( published % velankara,
Woa 1450 snd 1247; Buhler, VIIT, Ny, 300,

185 Jain Sabityano Iithas, p. 684
1868 Thid, pp, G84-5
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Chpudrakirtistri was the, author of the (Thha-
ndakosgtikcc (sbomt A, D 1678-4) sud &
commentary op the SFrasvata Fytkarana.'™

Sakalschundragani composed the Dhyina-
dipikh,; Dharmasikah@ snd the Sruffisvada siksha-
dwora [ As D, 15784 J

Heawavijays, pupil of Eamalavijsys of Tupa-
gatohhs, compored the Fiirsvan@hacharita | A
D. 1575-8 ), Rishabhasataka ( A. D, IEGD-IEW},
Iﬁhﬁ!ﬁlﬂ&iﬂfﬂ. {about A, D, 1600.), Anyokii-
mublpmahodndhs, Kirtikglloling, Sultaratnavali,
Sadphavaataks. Chaturuimeatinut, Stutitridasa-
tarangind, Vijayastuli and the Figayaprasasi ™

Padmpesgers | cqupoged,, the,, Ngyaprakis-
dshtakg, Siluprakesa (A, D, 1677-8), Dharmapars-
kit (A, D, 1688-8), Jygoadgurukguge ( A D,
1589-90 ), UitmrRdhyoyanskodifsangrahe, Yulti
prafoss, Pram@naprokies, Tilakamanjarivritti and
the Yododharaoharita,®

Ravisagara was the author of the Rupatenc-
charita, Pradyumnacharita (A, D, 1588-8 ) and
the Eifldoeibathl ( A, D. 1588-0 & s

187, Ibid, p. 695. 183 Ibid p, 686

189, Ibid pp. 686-8. 190. Petergon, IV, 102 Tasorijays
granthamBld Publication No. 14; Velankara No, 1708
191-82 Defai, Leo. ois, pp, G80-7; 181-92 Buhler, IT,
No, 228,
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Punysssgars;, papil.of Jinnhanasauri; compoged
the  Prametorakivyaurig ( A. D, 1683-4 ) andu
tha, Jambudwipapragnaptivrii. ( A D, 1688-9 -

Eshomardja of Eharatara gatchha had s pupil
named Jayasows who composed the Jriy@vahika-
tringikl (A, D, 1883-4 ) and the Poshadha-
prokorana with commentary,™

Snayasundurs, pupil of Sekolashandrs, waa-
& groat writer, In A, D, 1546-6, he composed -
the Bhavesatabe. lo A T3, 1589-90, hecommenesd
the Ashtalakshi and eomplated the same after
80 years, Most of his works were composed in
the first hall of tha 17th Contory and are,
therefore, not mentionsl here™

Guoavinaya Upadhyays, pupil of Jayasoma of
Ehaeataragatohiba composed the Khandaprgsqati-
vrith (A, D, 1686-6), Raghuvamaatita ( A, D,
" 1580-00 ), Vairagyasstabatibs ( A, D, 1590-1),
AjitoaBntitika, Mitsbhshinioritti and the Laghu-
Mﬂ““m‘“"qlﬁ

Santiohandes, pupil of Sakaluchandra of
Tupagatohha, was tha author of the Eripirasabosa,

198, Desai, Loa, Oiy, p, 687, 184. Ibid, pp, 58T-5. 185,
Pebareon, I, 08, 180, Velankar, Wos, 1183, 1314y Dasai;
Loa, Cib., pp. F&S-20,
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the Jambudvipepragnapti orithi; and Ajifzeanii-
stava (A. D. 1694-5). The Eriparasakea iz n
short work containing 128 vorses and praisms
the good qualities of Tmperor Alchar,'™

Esnakakusals, pupil of Vijayasenasori, was
the author of the Pinesiui (A, 1. 1584~
B ), Kodyfnamondirastoratikd, Visdlalpohonaorittd
{ 1686-7 A. D, ) Saubhagyapanchamiketha ( A D,
1508-9 ), Sadhosranafinsstavana avasliuri, Raind.
karapanchovimeaiitatita, Surapriyomunibolhd (A,
D 1569-1600 j ond the Rouhineya KathZnala, ™=

Harshakirtisuri, pupil of Obandrakirti, com-
posad the Brihatsantititd {( A, D, 1598-3 ) Sin-
duraprataranatitl, Sirasvatadipitd Dhatupathe.
tarangini, S¥radeyanamamild, Srotabodhavritti,
Fogaohintmani and the FaidakusTroddifira,™

Gujornti  Literatore  alao  received  grest
encourtgement in the Hairakayuga, The prominent
proge writers are Kusnlabhuvenagani, anthor of
the Saptatikd ( A. D. 1544-5 ), Somavimalasuri,
author of the Kalpasuira, the Dasaveiidlitamira

lﬂ‘i‘ Wabar, Hn. 1447; Peterzon, 1, 72,

188, Vealankar, No, lﬂﬂﬂ Guifibkumiri Library,
Culontba, Manuseriph No. 403; Taterson, T, #18, 100,
Velankar, No, 1001), CGulabkumari Tibeary, Caloutts
Manugoript-Nos. 40-58 and 87; Wohor, No. 1708,



aud the Samstiraprabirnabs payannd, Nagarshi-
gani, author of the Sangrabani, and Kanskakusals,
nuthor of Faradatta Gunomanford Eetha ( A, D,

1888-8 ), Soubl@gyepenchamitathdl and  the
Fn@napanohamibathi,

Many Gujursti Juin poots flourished in this
Yuga, In » small book like this, it iz not
possible o go into the detuils of their works™,

Wea shall now consider cootribution of the
Jaing to the history of Ghujarst. They have
given to us statesmen and sdwinistestors like
Munjsla, Santu, Udayans, Vagbhnte, Atrabhats,
Sajjane, Yasshpala, WVastupala, Tejabpsls eto;
learnwd mon like Homschandraztri, Abhsyadeva
Maladhori, Parswsnands, Tilakscharys, Jinapala,
Padmaprabha, eto. For the history of the Chavads
and Solanki kings of Anshilavads, we are entirely
indebted to the Jein chronielers. The Juins have,
moreover, adormed the hills snd mounteineg of
Gujarat with beautiful towples and given us tho
Dealwars temples which are the triwmphs of ark

201, Deeai, Jain Sahityano Itikas, pp. 008-4. The
dotailed information sboub the posts and their works
will be found in the Juin Gurjar Kavis, Part I, pp
181-820, Nayngundars, Juyavants, Kusalalabha, Batne-
gundara, Sakalachandes sod Bhims were the well,
known poate of the Hairakayugs,
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But their greatest contribution is the dootrine of
non=violene, With the “ocounsel apd consont ™
wnd ¥ advies and sszent'? of Hemastri, Kumirapsla
proolaimed wmeri, This bad « salutary effect,
Peopls came to believe that mot only service of
mankind is service of God, but servioe of all
living orestures, great or swall, is servieo of G,
Ingtinet {or impulse, drive propensity, ote.) of
golf-presorvation, eay the wodern peyoholegiste,
i the strongest in all living oreaturas from munibn
“to 'min and Jainiem taught pecple o respect
.that impules in all creatures, The offects of the
work of Hemabhandesstiri anid Eomarapals tre
clearly geen in Grujarat even to—day, ‘Wherees {n
xome patts o6f Indin, even the 'Bralimins take
non~vegetarian  diet, in Gudjkeat, not only the
Brahuuing, but all the high csste Hindos refraln
from making their stowachs the graves of animals,
In this century, Mahatmns Gandhi applisd this
dotirine  of non-violence to politios and won
Trocdom for India.
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